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SMART TV

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Instruction Manual for 9602 (4K)

English/Hungarian/Romanian/Bulgarian/Dutch/Portuguese
Spanish/German/Italian/French/Czech/Slovak/Polish

IMPORTANT
Please read this manual carefully before installing and operating the TV
Keep this manual handy for further reference
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Safety Information

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

Warning High voltages are used in the operation of this product.to reduce
The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol within an the risk of electric shock,do not remove cover of the cabinet, refer
equilateral triangle,is inten ded to alert the user to the servicing to qualified service personal

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is
intended to alert the user to the presence of important
operting in the literature accompanying the appliance.

presence of uninsulated dangerous voltage within the f n N

y . the TV any changes or coarse adjustment, electric shocks to be hurt,
produd§ enclos.ure that may be of sufficient magnitude do not attempt to open a machine-maintenance,customer contact centres
to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons. needed overhaul.

Important Safety Precautions

1) Read these instructions. 2) Keep these instructions. 3) Heed all warnings. 4) Follow all instructions.
5) Do not use this apparatus near water.  6) Clean only with dry cloth.

7) Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

8) Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus
(including amplifiers) that produce heat.

9) Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two
blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong.
The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety, If the provided plug does not fit into your
outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10) Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at Plugs, convenience
receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.

11) Only use attachments /accessories specified by the manufacturer.

12) Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer,

or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used caution when moving the cart/apparatus

combination to avoid injury tip-over.

13) Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

Caution:

14) To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture.
15) The mains plug is used as disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

16) The socket-out shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.

17) This product should never be placed in a built-in installation such as a bookcase or rack unless

proper ventilation is provided or the manufacture's instructions have been adhered to.

18) The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and that no objects filled with liquid, such as

vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.

19) Do not place any sources of danger on the apparatus (e.g. liquid filled objects, lighted candles).

20) Wall or Ceiling Mounting - The appliance should be mounted to a wall or ceiling only as

recommended by the manufacturer.

21) Never place the TV, remote control or batteries near naked flames or other heat
sources, including direct sunlight. To prevent the spread of fire, keep candles or other
flames away from the TV, remote control and batteries at all times.

22) The USB terminal should be loaded with 0.5 A under normal operation.

These servicing instructions are for use by qualified service personnel only. To reduce the risk of

electric shock do not perform any servicing other than that contained in the operating instructions.

unless you are qualified to do so.

23) The battery shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.
24) @This equipmentis a Class Il or double insulated electrical appliance. It has been designed in
such a way that it does not require a safety connection to electrical earth

25) The maximum using environment temperature is 45 degrees.
The Maximum using altitude is 2000 meters



< TV Buttons And Terminal Interface >

TV Buttons

Note: The following is only functional schematic, And the actual position and
arrangement of different models may be different.

One key: Seven keys:
o Turn ON/OFF Power.

SOURCE /P | | External Signal Input Selection.

MENU/OK Display Main MENU And Confirm MENU Item Selection.

CH+/- Selecting Channel.

A \Y VOL+- Adjusting Volume.

Press this button in standby
mode to turn on / off the TV.

Terminal Interface

Note: The following are the various terminal interface, the actual position and
arrangement, the number of different models may be different.

. USB input
AV input . 0%’ Connect a USB device here to play
External AV Signal Input usB its media files or to recordprograms

via the PVR function.

HDMI input
Digital signal input from HDMI video g OPTICAL output )
connector. OPTICAL Connect the SPDIF receiver.

ANT 75
Connect the antennal/cadle tv input @ RJ45
(75/VHF/UHF) RJ 45 Connect the Internet.

A

aQ *Do not touch or be close to the HDMI, USB terminals, and prevent electrostatic discharge to disturb these
‘YA terminals while in USB operation mode, or it will cause the TV to stop working or abnormal status.

< External device connection diagram >

Set-top boxes

DVD
% ﬁ = [ =] []
— —

HDMI input connection

i
¢ %9 = H

USB connection

AV input connection

380 ]

—=

TV connection
AV input connection @

RJ45 connection

OUTPUT
o

AV output connection
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< TV Install And Connect >

10cm 10cm

TV signal output

Set your TV

To put your TV on a firm place which can
bear the weight of the TV.

To avoid danger, please don’t positions the
TV near water or heating place (such as
light, candle, heating machine),do not block
the ventilation at the back of TV.

Connect antenna and power
1.Connect the antenna cable to the antenna
socket on the back of the TV.

2.To plug the power cord of TV (AC 100-
240V~ 50/60Hz).

Turnon TV

3.Connect the power supply, enter the standby
mode (red light), press the power button of the
TV or the power button on the remote control
toturnonthe TV

Note: If the model has a Cl card slot on its top, a silicone
plug for the Cl card slot can be found in the accessory
bag (for models without Cl card slot, there is no such
silicone plug), please insert the silicone plug into the
slot when the Cl card is not in use.

Note: Picture for reference purposes only.

TV Stand Installation Instructions

1.0pen the carton and remove the TV

and scattered accessories and base

(some models without base).

2.In order to avoid damaging the TV,please
cover it with soft mattress,putit on the table,
face down on the soft material and screw the
neck of the base to the TV.

3.screw the base and connected to the TV.

4. the installation is complete.

Note:
Picture for reference purposes only.

Please prevail in kind



< First Time Installation

First Time Installation

Please according to the Text Tip to First Time Setup.
Press [¥] / [A] buttonto select Language.

our Language

Please make sure the device has connected,
thenpress [V ] / [A] / [« // P/ button to select the primary input source

your primary input s
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( )

HOME

Press@ button,you can enter HOME screen.

it's all about @)

*You can always view the current time at the top of the Home screen.

If your TV is connected to the Internet through a wireless connection or an Ethernet cable,then the
icon =/ will be displayed at the top corner of the screen.

*Manage apps

*Select the item you want to move,then press the button to manage.

C )

Input

Press [V ] / [A] button to select Inputs menu.
Press [V] / [A] / [« // »/ button to select.
Press ENTER to select input.

Inputs




( Initial Setup )

Picture
Press [MENU] to enter the main menu, press [¥ ] / [A] to selectpicture menu.

1.Press [ V] / [A] button to select the option that you want to adjust in the PICTURE menu.
2.Press Enter button to adjust.
3.After finishing your adjustment, Press Enter button to save and return to the previous menu

Picture

Picture Mode
Press [V ] / [A] buttonto select Picture Mode, thenpress [ ¥ ] / [A] &Enter button to select.
(Optional: Standard/Cinema day/Cinema night/Dynamic/Sports).

Aspect Ratio

Adjust the Aspect Ratio to stretch or zoom in on your picture.

Press ¥ / A button to select Aspect Ratio.

Press </ » button to select Automatic/16:9/4:3/Panoramic/Movie Zoom/Direct.

Game Mode
Press [V ] / [A] toselect,and press [4] / [» ] to select On/Off.

Picture Mode Settings
Press [V ] / [A] toselect,and press [» ] & ENTER to enter.

Picture Mode Settings

Current Source
sackboht \




< Initial Setup >

Sound
Press MENU button to display the main menu.Press [V ] / [A] button to select SOUND in the

main menu,

1.Press [V ]/ [A] button to select the option that you want to adjustin the SOUND menu.

2.Press Enter button to adjust.
3.After finishing your adjustment, Press Enter button to save and return to the previous menu.

Speakers
Press [V ]/ [A] buttonto select Speakers.
Press ENTER/ [»] button to enter sub-menu

Speakers

Audio Output
TV Speaker

Audio Output
Press [V ] / [A] button to select Speakers and enter, then press [¥ ] / [A] button to select BT
Sound Bar/ARC/TV Speaker/SPDIF Only

Network
Press MENU button to display the main menu.Press [¥] / [A] button to select Network in the
main menu

Network

Network
Connected




< Initial Setup >

Press [¥] / [A] button to select :Network Configuration/Internet Connection/Bluetooth/ Wake on
Wireless Network/Wake on LAN.

Channel
Press MENU button to display the main menu. Press [«4] / [»] button to select Channel.

Channel

]

1.Press [V] / [A] button to selectthe option that you want to adjustin the Channel menu
2.Press Enter button to adjust.
3.After finishing your adjustment, Press Enter button to save and return to the previous menu.

Accessibility
Press MENU button to display the main menu.
Press [« // »/ button to select Accessibility in the main menu.

Accessibility

e —-
Dark




< System

System

Press MENU button to display the main menu.
Press [«4] / [»] button to select System in the main menu

System

1.Press [¥] / [A] button to select the option that you want to adjust in the System menu.
2.Press Enter button to adjust.
3.Afterfinishing your adjustment, Press Enter button to save and return to the previous menu.

Application Settings
Press [V] / [A] buttonto selectApplication Settings

Application Settings




< System >

HDMI/CEC Funtion
Press [V] / [A] buttonto select CEC Funtion,then press Enter button to enter sub-menu to select.

HDMI & CEC

Press ¥V / A button to select CEC Control/Device Auto Power On/Device Auto Power Off/
TV Auto Power On/CEC Device Lists.
Note: All the Options are available only when the CEC Control select On.

Advanced Settings
Press [¥] / [A] buttonto selectAdvanced Settings,then press ENTER/ [»  button to enter

Advanced Settings

TV Name
Smart TV

Support
Press [V] / [A] buttonto select Support,then press ENTER/ [»  button to enter

10



< System >

Restore To Factory Default
Press [¥] / [A] buttonto select Restore To Factory Default, then press ENTER/ [» button to

enter sub-menu and select.

Reset to Factory Default

C Media )

Media

Press [V] / [A]l/ [« / » buttontoselect Media on the Home page or press MEDIA
button on the remote,and press OK button to enter enter the Media Center.

KINGSTON

Pictures

U disk data

11



C Media )

Video
Press [¥] / [A] buttontoselectVideoorAll,andpress [¥] / [A]l/ [« / » buttonto
select Movies.Press Menu button to display the setting options on the left side.

Audio
Press [V] / [A] buttontoselectAudioorAll,andpress [V¥] / [A]l/ [« / » buttonto
select Music.

Image
Press [¥] / [A] buttontoselectimageorAll,andpress [¥] / [A]l/ [« / » buttonto
select Picture.

i 4 1:} b
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Help

® Check if the AC cord of TV is plugged in or not. If there’s still no power,

received properly

No power please disconnect the plug, and reconnect to the socket after 60 seconds.
Turn the power back on.
Signal not ® Double or phantom images may appear on your TV if there are high buildings

or mountains close to where you are. You can adjust the image thru manual
operation: consult instruction of vernier regulation, or adjust the direction of
the external antenna.

o |f you use an indoor antenna, signal reception may be more difficult under certain|
circumstances. Adjust the direction of the antenna for optimum reception. If this
does not improve reception, you may have to switch to an external antenna.

No picture

® Check if the antenna at the back of the TV is connected properly.
® View other channels to see if the problem still occurs.

Video appears
with no audio

® Try increasing the volume.
e Check if the TV's sound is on mute or not.

Audio is present,
but video does not
appear or is discolored

e Try adjusting the contrast and brightness.

Static noise affects
video and audio quality

e Check if the antenna at the back of the TV is connected properly.

Broken lines
on screen

® Electrical appliances such as hair dryers or vacuums etc. may be interfering with
your TV set. Switch these appliances off.

Remote doesn’t
work

® Make sure the plastic bag which came with the remote control is removed.
Try using the remote in a shorter distance from the TV. Check if the
placement of the batteries is correct, or try using new batteries with the
remote control.

® The TV will go into Standby mode if it receives no response in a few minutes.

No video (PC mode)

® Please check if the cable is connected to the VGA port correctly, or if the cable
is bent in some places.

Vertical line blinking

® Enter the main menu, and adjust the vertical placement to eliminate the

(PC Mode) vertical line.
Horizontal tearing . . . .
(PC Mode) ® Adjust the horizontal placement of the screen to clear any horizontal lines.

Screen is too bright
or dark (PC Mode)

® Adjust the brightness or contrast in the main menu.

No response from
the PC

o Check if the PC’s display resolution is set to a compatible resolution for the TV.

Lines appearing
when a device

is connected to the
RCA port

® Make sure you are using a cable in good quality.

Problems are
unresolved

® Unplug the power cable and wait for 30 seconds, then reconnect to the socket. If
problems still persist, do not attempt to repair the TV by yourself. Kindly contact
the service center.

Do not leave your TV displaying a static image, whether it is from a paused video, menu screen, etc. for
an extended period of time, doing so will damage the display and may cause image burn-in.

13




Remote control >

@ d) POWER:Switches the TV between on and standby mode.

INPUT @3E Menu:Displays the OSD (On Screen Display)
menu.

@ lﬂ, MUTE:Mute or restore your TV sound. r.

0-9:Figures “0-9” are used to directly input channel numbe

FREE:Connects to FREE.

deezer:Connects to deezer.

Inputs:Display/Select signal source options.

VOL+/-:Press to increase / decrease the sound level.

CH+/-:Press to scan through channels.

App customization:App customization (long
press under the home page)

BROWSER:Connects to BROWSER.

CRCICEONONCEC

N

MEDIA:Connects to MEDIA
Navigation buttons:Cursor UP/LEFT/RIGHT/DOWN.

BACK:Press to move back through menus.

EXIT:Exit the OSD menu.

2

HOME:Displays the home screen.

NETFLIX:
Connects to NETFLIX for viewing online TV shows

©® ® ®e6e 6
U e

and films (internet connection required).

YouTube:
Connects to YouTube (internet connection required).

®

Prime video :

®

Connects to Prime video (internet connection required).

PLEX:Connects to PLEX.

COLORBUTTONS:There are related functions under EPG
SUBTITLE : SUBTITLE.

GUIDE : EPG menu.

Media control:Play / Pause

b4

CH.LIST:Channel list

® PO RO® ®

TEXT: Press to enter Teletext when play the program.

Press the button "MENU"for 3 seconds to conntect the bluetooth. to disconnected if
you press this "menu"button over another 3 seconds;
Press and hold on this button"" to start voice input. to stop input if you release press.

14



Based on legislative decree no. 49 dated 14t March, 2014

“Execution of Directive 2012/19/UE about electrical and electronic equipment waste
(RAEE)’

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household
wastes, but it should be disposed separately from other wastes. Therefore, the user
should bring the product with all essential components to recycling centers for
electrical and electronic wastes, or return to retailer before to buy a new product as
equivalent type, in the ratio of 1 to 1, or 1 to O for products that have larger side lesser
of 25cm. Correct disposal of your old appliance will help to prevent potential damage
to the environment and to human health and support materials recycling. The
unlawful disposal of the product should involve for users’ administrative sanctions
based on Legislative Decree no. 49 dated 14" March, 2014.

Correct disposal of the batteries in this product

(Applicable in countries with separate collection systems)

This marking on battery, manual or packaging indicates that the batteries
in this product should not be disposed of with other household waste at the
end of their working life. Where marked, the chemical symbols Hg, Cd or
Pb indicate that the battery contains mercury, cadmium or lead above the
reference levels in EC Directive 2006/66. If batteries are not properly
disposed of, these substances can cause harm to human health or the
environment.

To protect natural resources and to promote material reuse, please
separate batteries from other types of waste and recycle them through
your local, free battery return system.

CAUTION:

@ To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for long periods.

Environmental Considerations
Operating Temperature: 5 °C -35°C (41°F-95°F)
Operating Humidity: 20% -75%, non-condensing

Storage Temperature: -15 °C -45°C (5°F-113°F)
Storage Humidity: 10% -90%, non-condensing

BT max transmitter power: 100mW at 2.4GHz — 2.4835GHz
Wi-Fi max transmitter power: 100mW at 2.4GHz-2.4835GHz, 200mW at 5.15GHz-
5.25GHz, 100mW 5.25GHz- 5.35GHz & 5.47GHz - 5.725GHz

The 5GHz WLAN(Wi-Fi) function of this equipment may only be operated indoors.
BE|BG|CZ|DK|DE|EE]| IE
ELJES|FR|HR]| IT |CY]| LV
LT | LU |HU | MT | NL | AT | PL
PT|RO| SI | SK| FI | SEJ UK




SMART TV

HASZNALATI UTASITAS

FONTOS:
Keérjuk, alaposan olvassa el ezt a hasznalati utasitast miel6tt telepiti és Gzembe helyezi a

TV-t. Tartsa kéznél ezt az Utmutatot, mert a késébbiekben is sziiksége lehet ra.
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Biztonsagi informaciok )

Az egyenl6 oldalu haromszodgben talalhato felkialtojel Vigyazat

szimbéluma figyelmezteti a felhasznalét, hogy a . o .
készillék dokumentacisjaban fontos informacié ARA",("ET,\"Eﬁ g’s'f/fﬁlE'-YE

talalhato.

A termék mkodése soran magasfeszultséget
hasznal. Az aramutés kockazatanak
csOkkentése érdekében ne vegye le a készulék
fedelét, a javitast bizza szakképzett szerelére.
Ha a TV-n komoly valtoztatasra vagy javitasra
van szlkség, fennall az aramutés veszélye,
ezért ne kisérelje meg sajat magaa TV
karbantartasat, hanem bizza azt a
szakszervizre.

Figyelmeztetés:

Az egyenld oldali haromszdgben talalhatd villam
szimbolum figyelmezteti a felhasznalét, hogy a készulék
belsejében szigeteletlen veszélyes feszultség talalhato,
amely elég erés ahhoz, hogy aramutéssel személyi
sérulést okozzon.

> B>

C Fontos biztonsagi ovintézkedések )

1) Olvassa el ezeket az utasitasokat.

2) Tartsa be ezeket az utasitasokat.

3) Tartsa be az sszes biztonsagi utasitast.

4) Kovesse az utasitasokat.

5) Ne hasznalja a késziiléket viz kozelében.

6) Csak szaraz ruhaval takaritsa

7) Ne zarja el a szelldz6nyilasokat. A gyarto utasitasai szerint helyezze el

8) Ne helyezze kozel héforrashoz, példaul radiatorokhoz, hétarolokhoz, kalyhahoz vagy mas, hét termeld berendezéshez (ideértve az
erdsitéket is).

9) Ne hagyja figyelmen kivil a polarizalt vagy foldelt konnektorok biztonsagi funkcioit. A polarizalt konnektornak két nyilasa van,
az egyik nagyobb, a masik kisebb. A foldelt konnektornak két nyilasa, és egy harmadik, foldelényilasa van. A harmadik nyilas vagy a
széles rész az On biztonsaga érdekében van elhelyezve. Ha a késziilék csatlakozdja nem illik az Onnél talalhaté konnektorba, bizzon
meg egy villanyszerelét, hogy cserélje ki a konnektort.

10) Megfelelé modon védje az elektromos kabelt attol, hogy ralépjenek, becsipédjon, kiilénosen a konnektor és azon pont kozelében,
ahol a kabel kilép a késziléktol.

11) Csak a gyarto altal meghatarozott csatolmanyokat/kiegészitdket hasznalja.

12) Csak a gyarto altal meghatarozott, vagy a késziilekkel egytitt kapott tartot, allvanyt, haromlabat, kart vagy asztalt hasznalja. Ha
tartot hasznal, tigyeljen, hogy amikor egyutt mozgatja a késziiléket és a tartot, az ne borulhasson fel. .

13) Villamlas esetén, vagy ha hosszi ideig hasznalaton kivil van, huzza ki a keésziléket.

Vigyazat:

14) Az aramiités kockazatanak csokkentése érdekében ne tegye ki a késziiléket esének vagy nedvességnek.

15) A £8 csatlakozo segitségével a késziilék aramtalanithato, és az aramtalanito eszkéznek mindig elérhetének kell lennie.

16) A csatlakozot a késziilék kozelében kell elhelyezm, és kénnyen elérhetének kell lennie.

17) Soha ne helyezze el a terméket beépitve, példaul konyvespolcba vagy tartokeretbe, ha a megfeleld szellézés nincs biztositva,
csak olyan modon, ahogy a gyartor kézikényv megengedi.

18) A késziileket nem szabad csopogd vagy froccsend folyadéknak kitenni, nem lehet folyadékkal toltstt targyat (pl. vazat) tartani
rajta.

19) Ne helyezzen semmilyen veszélyforrast a készilekre (pl. folyadekkal toltott targyat, égé gyertyat).

20) Fali és mennyezeti tarto - A késziiléket csak a gyarto altal ajanlott modon lehet a falra vagy a mennyezetre rogziteni.

21) ®Soha ne helyezze a TV-t, a taviranyitot vagy az elemeket nyilt lang vagy mas héforras kozelébe, ideértve a kozvetlen
napsugarzast is. A tliz atterjedését megelézendo, a gyertyakat és mas nyilt langot mindig tartsa tavol a TV-tl, a taviranyitotol és az
elemektol.

22) Az USB terminalt a normal miikodés soran 0,5A-ral kell tolteni.

Az alabbi javitasi utasitasok csak a keépesitett szakembereknek szolnak. Az aramiités kockazatanak csokkentése érdekében ne
végezzen semmilyen javitast a késziiléken a hasznalati utasitasban leirtakon kiviil,

kivéve, ha ehhez megfelel6 képzettséggel rendelkezik.

23) Az elemet tilos tulzott hének, példaul napsugarzasnak, tiiznek, vagy ezekhez hasonlonak kitenni.

24) DA késziilek II. osztalyu, vagy kettds szigetelésti elektromos berendezés. Felépitése nem teszi szitkségessé az elektromosan
foldelt biztonsagi csatlakozast.

25) A maximalis kornyezeti hémérséklet a hasznalat soran 45 fok. A maximalis tengerszint feletti magassag 2000 méter.
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TV gombjai és csatlakozofelulete

)

Be-/kikapcsolas.

Kuls6 jel bemenet kivélasztasa.

Jelenitse meg a fémendt,
menuelemek kivalasztasat.

és ertsitse meg a

Csatorna kivalasztasa.

TV gombok )
Megjegyzés: Az alabbi csak egy funkcionalis diagram. Es a kulénbdzé modellek tényleges helyzete és elrendezése eltéré
lehet.
Egy kulcs: Hét kulcs:
U]
SOURCE/ -
4 | " MENU/OK
Nyomja meg ezt a gombot CH+/-
készenléti médban a TV be- és
kikapcsolasahoz. VOL+/- Hanger

Csatlakozofeliilet

6szabalyozo.

Megjegyzés: Az aldbbiakban bemutatott csatlakozéfelllet a kulénbézé modelleken kismértékben kilénbozhet.

AV bemenet USB bemenet
Kulsé AV jelbemenet és a = Ide kell csatlakoztatni az USB-eszkézt a
vonatkoz6 jobb/bal hangcsatoma s médiafajlok lejatszasahoz vagy programok

régzitéséhez a PVR funkcidval.

=
HDMI

HDMI bemenet

csatlakozorol.

Digitalis jelbemenet a HDMI vided

OPTIKAI kimenet
Az SPDIF vevé csatlakoztatasa

ANT 75

Az antennas/kabel TV bemenet
csatlakoztatasara szolgal
(75/VHF/UHF)

RJ45
Kapcsolédni az intemethez.

* Ne érintse meg vagy kézelitse meg a HDMI- és USB-csatlakozékat, és ne engedje,
hogy az elektrosztatikus kislilés megzavarja ezeknek a csatlakozoknak a miikédését
USB lizemmédban, ellenkezé esetben a TV vagy a TV miikddése leall.

Kiilsé késziilék csatlakozasi rajza

)

Set-top boxok

—

ovD
| —

‘

d

(RIS

Csatlakozas HDMI bemenethez

Csatlakozas az AV bemenethez

¢ ¢4
X

= H

USB csatlakozas

Qsatlakozas az AV bemenethe;

Csatlakozas az AV kimenethez

TV csatlakozas

L

RJ45 csatlakozas




C A TV telepitése és csatlakoztatasa )
I 10em

A TV beallitasa

Helyezze a TV-t szilard feluletre, amely elbirja a TV sulyat.

A veszélyek elkertlése érdekében, kérjuk, ne helyezze a TV-t viz vagy
- -~ héforras mellé (példaul ldmpa, gyertya, fltétest), és ne akadalyozza a TV
10cm 10cm hatsé részén a szell6zést.

Az antenna és a fesziiltség csatlakoztatasa

T T 1.Csatlakoztassa az antennakabelt az antennaaljzathoz a TV hatuljan.
2. ATV elektromos zsindrjanak csatlakoztatasa (AC 100-240V — 50/60 Hz).

A TV bekapcsolasa
| 3.Nyomja meg a TV bekapcsolé gombjat, az allapotjelzé lampa zéldre valt,
. | ha készenléti Uzemmddban van, (a ldmpa piros), nyomja meg a
Lﬂ taviranyiton a bekacsold gombot a TV bekapcsolasahoz.
7

| Megjegyzés: Ha a modell tetején Cl kartyanyilas talalhaté. a Cl
kartyanyilas szilikondugdja a tartozéktaskaban talalhato (Cl kartyanyilas
nélkuli modelleknél nincs szilikondugd), ha nem hasznalja a Cl kartyat,
helyezze be a szilikondugét a nyilésba.

g o

TV jel kimenet

(2]

C TV allvany felszerelési atmutaté )

1. Nyissa ki a kartondobozt, és vegye ki a
TV-t, a szétszért tartozékokat és a talpat
(egyes modellek talp nélkdl).

2. ATV sérulésének elkerulése érdekében
puha matraccal letakarva helyezze az
asztalra, képpel lefelé egy puha matracra,
a nyak tovét csavarokkal rogzitse a
TV-hez.

3. Csavarja be az alapot, és csatlakoztassa a
TV-hez.

4. A telepités befejez6dott.

Figyelem:
A fénykép csak tajékoztato jelleg.
Kérem természetbeni érvényesilést



C Elsé telepités )

Elso telepités

Keérjik, a “Szoveges tipp az els6 beallitashoz’ szerint allitsa be.

Nyomjamega [V]/[A] gombotaNyelv kivalasztasahoz.

Gy6z6djon meg arrol, hogy a késziilék csatlakoztatva van,

majd nyomja megl ¥ J/[ A J/[ € Y/[» Jgombot az elsddleges bemeneti forras kivélasztasahoz.

your primary input source




C HOME )

HOME

Nyomja meg @ gombot, beléphet a HOME képernydre.

Vi DA/\ _ irs ail about @)

= e > (W

A kezd6képerny6 tetején barmikor megtekintheti az aktualis 1dot.

® Ha a TV-késziilék vezeték nélkiili kapcsolaton vagy Ethernet-kabellel csatlakozik az
internethez, akkor az ikon /% megjelenik a képernyd felsd sarkaban.
App-ok kezelése

®  Valassza ki az athelyezni kivant elemet, majd nyomja meg a. gombot a kezeléshez

C BEMENET )

Bemenet

Nyomjamega [ V] /[ A] gombot a Bemenetek menii kivalasztasahoz..
Nyomjamega [V]1/[A)Y/ [ <«]/[»] gombot akivalasztashoz.

Nyomja meg az ENTER-t a bemenet kivalasztasdhoz.




< Kezdeti beallitas >

Kép
Nyomja meg a [MENU] a fémeniibe valo belépéshez, nyomja meg a [V /[ AJgombota. [V ]
/ [ A'Y képmenii kivalasztasahoz.

1 Nyomja meg al ¥ J/[ A Jgombot a modositani kivant opcio kivalasztisahoz a KEP meniiben.
2. Nyomja meg az Enter gombot a beallitashoz.

3. A beallitas befejezése utan nyomja meg az Enter gombot a mentéshez és az el6z6 mentibe
valo visszatéréshez.

Picture

,‘i""]

Kép méd

Nyomjameg al ¥1/[L A] gombot a Képmod kivalasztasahoz, majd nyomja meg [V 1/[ A ]
&Enter  gombot a  kivalasztashoz.  (Opcionalis:  normal/nappali  mozi/éjszakai
mozi/dinamikus/sport).

Képarany

Allitsa be a képaranyt a kép nyujtasahoz vagy nagyitasahoz.

Nyomja meg V/A gombot a Képarany kivalasztasahoz.

Nyomja meg a <«/» gombot az Automatic/16:9/4:3/Panoramic/Movie Zoom/Direct
kivalasztasahoz.

Jaték mod
Nyomja megl ¥ 1/[ A1 akivalasztishoz és nyomja meg a [ € ]/[» Ja Be/Ki valasztasahoz.
Kép mod beallitasai

Nyomja meg [ V] / [ A) gombot a kivalasztiashoz, majd nyomja meg a [P ] & ENTER a
belépéshez.

Picture Mode Settings

i ]




< Kezdeti beallitas >

Hang
Nyomja meg a MENU gombot a fdment megjelenitéséhez.
Nyomjameg [ V] / [ A] gombot a HANG kivélasztasahoz a fdmeniiben,

1. Nyomja meg [¥]/[A] gombot a modositani kivant opcié kivalasztasahoz a HANG
mentiben.

2. Nyomja meg az Enter gombot a beallitashoz.

3. Miutan befejezte a beallitast, nyomja meg az Enter gombot a mentéshez ¢és az el6z6 menithoz
valo visszatéréshez.

Hangszorok

Nyomjameg [ V] /[ A gombot a Hangszorok kivalasztasahoz.

Az ENTER/ [» ] gombbal léphet be az almeniibe

Hang kimenet

Nyomjamega [V]1/[AJ gombotaHangszorok kivalasztasahoz és lépjen be, majd nyomja
mega [V]/[A]) gombotaBT Sound Bar/ARC/TV hangszoré/Csak SPDIF kivalasztdsdhoz
Halozat

Nyomja meg a MENU gombot a fémenii megjelenitéséhez. A [V 1/ [ A ] gombbal valassza ki
a Halozatot a fomentiben.

Network

Fm Mtwonk Configuration
ST




< Kezdeti beallitas >

Nyomja [ V] / [ AJ gombot a: Halézati konfiguracio/Internetkapcsolat/Bluetooth/Ebresztés
vezeték nélkiili halozaton/Wake on LAN kivalasztasahoz.

Csatorna
Nyomja meg a MENU gombot a fémenii megjelenitéséhez. Nyomjameg a [ € /[ » ] gombot
a csatorna kivalasztasahoz.

Channel

1 Nyomjameg a [¥] /[ A1 gombot a modositani kivant opcié kivalasztasahoz a Csatorna
mentiben

2. Nyomja meg az Enter gombot a beallitashoz.

3. A bedllitas befejezése utan nyomja meg az Enter gombot a mentéshez és az el6z6 meniithoz
valo visszatéréshez.

Hozzaférhetoség
Nyomja meg a MENU gombot a fdment megjelenitéséhez.
A [ 4]/ [»] gombbal valassza ki a Kisegitd lehetdségeket a fémeniiben.

Accessibility

mm | Menu Scheme R
=2 | park

2




< Rendszer >

Rendszer

Nyomja meg a MENU gombot a foément megjelenitéséhez.

A [ <€)/ [» ] gombbal valassza ki a Rendszert a fdmeniiben

System

1.A [Vv]/[A] gombbal valassza ki a modositani kivant opciot a Rendszer meniiben.
2. Nyomja meg az Enter gombot a beallitashoz.
3. A bedllitas befejezése utan nyomja meg az Enter gombot a mentéshez és az el6zd meniihoz

valo visszatéréshez..

Alkalmazas beallitasok

Nyomjale [ V] / [ A] gombot az Alkalmazas-beallitasok kivalasztdsdhoz

Application Settings

Content sharing I




< Rendszer >

HDMI/CEC Funkcio

A [V]/[A] gombbal valassza ki a CEC funkciét, majd nyomja meg az Enter gombot az
almentibe valo belépéshez a kivalasztashoz.

HDMI & CEC

Nyomja V/A gombot a CEC vezérlés/Eszkoz automatikus bekapcsolas/Eszkoz automatikus
kikapcsolas/TV automatikus bekapcsolas/CEC eszkozlistak kivalasztasahoz.
Megjegyzés: Az 6sszes opcid csak akkor érhet6 el, ha a CEC vezérld Be van kapcsolva.

Tovabbi beallitasok
Nyomjameg [V 1/l AJgombota Specialis beallitasok kivalasztasahoz, majd nyomja meg az
/ [» ] gombot a belépéshez.

Advanced Settings

gy [Tikens _‘ .
| gman v

Tamogatas
Nyomjameg [V ]/[A]Jgombbal vilassza ki a Tamogatast, majd nyomja meg az ENTER-t /
[» ] gombot a belépéshez

10



< Rendszer >

Visszaallitas gyari alapértelmezésre

Nyomjameg [V ]/[A])gombota ‘Gyari alapértelmezés beallitasa’ kivalasztasahoz, majd az

ENTER// [» ] gombbal lépjen be az almeniibe és vélassza ki.

Resat to Factory Default

( Media \)

Media
ALVY/[A] /[ «4] /[»]gombbal valassza ki a Média elemet a kezddlapon, vagy nyomja

\

meg a MEDIA gombot a tavvezérldon, majd nyomja meg az OK gombot, hogy belépjen a Media

Center-be.

KINGSTON

U disk data

11



< Media >

Nyomjamega [V ]/[ A Jgombota Vided vagy az Osszes kivalasztasahoz, majd nyomja meg
agombot [V]/[A]/[<«)/[»] gombotaFilmek kivalasztdséhoz. Nyomja meg a Menu
gombot a beallitasi lehetdségek bal oldalon torténd megjelenités¢hez.

Audio
Nyomja meg al ¥ 1/[ A Jgombot az Audio vagy az Osszes kivalasztasahoz, majd nyomja meg
[Y]1/LA)/[<«]/[»] gombota Zene kivalasztisdhoz

Nyomjamega [ V] / [A] gombot a kép vagy az Osszes kivalasztasahoz, majd nyomja meg
[V]1/[A)/[<«]/»] gombotaKép kivalasztasahoz.

12
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Miszaki adatok >

Nincs aramellatas

Ellenérizze, hogy a TV elektromos csatlakozéja be van-e dugva. Ha
még mindig nincs aramellatas, hizza ki a csatlakozét, és 6 masodperc
mulva dugja be ismét. Es kapcsolja be Ujra a TV-t

A jelvétel nem megfeleld

Szellemképet okozhat, ha magas éplilet vagy magas hegy talalhaté a
TV kozelében. A képhatast beallithatja kézileg: olvassa el a jelvevd
kézikonyvét vagy valtoztassa meg a kiilsé antenna iranyat.

Ha beltéri antennat hasznal: egyes poziciokban a vétel nehezebb
lehet, médositsa az antenna irdnyat a kép beallitdsahoz. Ha nem
sikerl beallitani, kultéri antennat kel | hasznalnia.

Nincs kép

Ellenérizze, hogy a TV hatuljan 1évé antenna megfeleléen
csatlakozik-e.

Prébaljon masik csatornat valasztani és ellenérizze, hogy a TV-vel
van-e probléma

A videé miikédik hang
nélkil

Noévelje a hangerét.
Ellenérizze, hogy a TV nincs-e elnémitva, és nyomja meg a Mute
gombot a hang visszaallitasahoz.

A hang rendben,
szinhiba vagy nincs kép.

Novelje a kontrasztot és a fényerét.

Statikus kép és zaj

Ellenérizze, hogy a TV hatuljan 1évé antenna csatlakozik-e.

Szaggatott vonal

Lehet, hogy egy elektromos késziilék interferenciaja, kapcsolja ki az
ilyen készilékeket, példaul hajszaritét, porszivét, stb.

Arnykép vagy
képkettézédés
A TV nem reagal a
taviranyitoéra.

Lehet, hogy az antenna elhelyezkedése nem megdfelel6. Hasznaljon
magas tartészerkezetes antennat a képminéség javitasa érdekében.
Miikodtesse a taviranyitot a TV taviranyité érzékel6jének kdzvetlen
kézelében. Ha a TV még mindig nem reagal, ellendrizze, hogy a
mlanyag zacské a taviranyiton van-e még. Ellenérizze, hogy az elem
j6 helyen van-e. Cserélje ki az elemet.

A TV készenléti izemmédba kapcsol, ha a taviranyité néhany percig
nem reagal.

Nincs video (PC

Ellenérizze, hogy a kijelz6 kabel a medfelelé VGA csatlakozéhoz
csatlakozik-e.

Uzemmaéd) Ellenérizze, hogy nincs-e megtdrve a kijelzé kabel.
Fliggéleges villogas (PC Lépjen be a fémeniibe, és hasznalja a Video Display Noise opcié
mod) szabalyzéjat a fliggdleges vonal eltiintetéséhez.

Vizszintes elvalaszto
vonal (PC méd)

Allitsa be a fémenliiben az Audio Sound Horizontal opciét a vizszintes
elvalaszté vonal eltiintetéséhez.

A képernyé tul vilagos
vagy tul sétét (PC mod)

Allitsa be a kontrasztot és a fényerét a fémeniiben.

A PC funkci6 nem
valaszol

Ellenérizze a szamitégép beadllitasaiban, hogy a kijelzé felbontasa
kompatibilis-e

Elvalaszté vonal az
RCA csatlakozason

Hasznaljon j6 minéségl csatlakozé kabelt.
Huzza ki a csatlakozé zsinért, varjon 30 masodpercet, majd dugja
vissza. Ha

A probléma még mindig
fennall,

A TV hibas. Ne prébalja sajat maga megjavitani, Iépjen kapcsolatba a
szerviz Ugyfélszolgalataval.

A kép beéghet és a fényeré csékkenhet, ha a TV-t sokaig olyan lizemmddban vagy Meniiponton tartja,

amely nagy fényer6- és kontrasztkiilonbségekkel rendelkezik, ezzel maradandé karosodast okozva.

13




Taviranyito >

1O
2 B

INPUT

o ~N o

9 K
10M

11
12

139
14 ©

15
16
17

18

SUBTITLE

19
FREE

POWER: A tévé bekapcsolt és készenléti lizemmédd
kozott valt.

Menii: Megjeleniti az OSD-t (Képernyén megjelené
kijelz6).

MUTE: A TV-hang elnémitasa vagy visszaallitasa.

0~9: A "0-9" szamjegyek a csatornaszam kozvetlen
megadasara szolgalnak.

FREE:Csatlakozik a FREE-hez.

deezer:Csatlakozik a deezerhez.
Inputs:Megjeleniti’kivalasztja a jelforras opcidkat.
VOL+/-: Nyomja meg a hangszint
ndveléséhez/csdkkentéséhez.

CH+/-: Nyomja meg a csatornak kereséséhez.
Alkalmazas testreszabasa: Alkalmazas testreszabasa
(hosszan nyomja meg a kezdélap alatt).
BROWSER:Csatlakozik a BROWSER-hez.

MEDIA: Kapcsolédik a MEDIA.

Navigacios gombok: kurzor fel/balra/jobbra/le/le/le.
BACK: Nyomja meg a gombot a meniikben valé
visszalépéshez.

EXIT: Kilép az OSD meniibél.

HOME:A kezd6képerny6é megjelenitése.

NETFLIX:

Csatlakozik a NETFLIX-hez, hogy online tévémlsorokat
és filmeket nézhessen (internetkapcsolat sziikséges).
YouTube:

Csatlakozik a YouTube-hoz (internetkapcsolat
sziikséges).

Prime video :

Csatlakozik a Prime videéhoz (internetkapcsolat
sziikséges).

PLEX: Csatlakozik a PLEX-hez.

SZINES GOMBOK: Vannak EPG-vel kapcsolatos
funkciok.

SUBTITLE : SUBTITLE.

GUIDE : EPG meni.

Média vezérlés: Lejatszas / szlinet.

CH.LIST:Csatorna lista

TEXT: Nyomja meg, hogy a program lejatszasakor
belépjen a teletextbe.

Nyomja meg a "MENU" gombot 3 mésodpercig a bluetooth csatlakoztatasahoz.A

bluetooth kapcsolat megszakad, ha a "meni{i" gombot tovabbi 3 masodpercig nyomja meg;
gombot a hangbevitel elinditasahoz. A bevitel

Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a
ledllitdsahoz, ha felengedi a gombot.

14



FELHASZNALOI TANACSOK

A 2014 marcius 14-én hozott 49-es szamu jogalkotasi rendelet alapjan

“Az elektromos és elektronikus felszerelések hulladékairol szol6 2012/19/UE iranyelv (RAEE)”
A terméken vagy a csomagolason abrazolt szimbolum azt jelenti, hogy a terméket ne kezelje
haztartasi hulladékként.

Adja le a terméket a megjeldlt helyen, elektromos és elektronikus felszerelések
Ujrahasznositasa céljabol.

El6zze meg az emberek egészségére és a kornyezetre gyakorolt negativ hatasait azzal, hogy

[ ] megfeleléen hasznositja Gjra a terméket.

Az Ujrahasznositas hozzajarul a természeti eréforrasok fenntartasahoz. Tovabbi informéacioért
e termék Ujrahasznositasarol kérem forduljon a helyi hatésaghoz, a haztartasi hulladék
feldolgozasaért felelés szervezethez vagy az tzlethez, ahol a terméket vasarolta.

A termékben 1évd elemek/akkumulatorok helyes leselejtezése (A szelektiv
gyUjtérendszerekkel rendelkez6 orszagokban alkalmazandé.) Ha ez a jelzés lathat6 a
telepen, a hasznalati Gtmutatéban vagy a csomagolason, az azt jelenti, hogy élettartamanak
végén a telep nem kezelhet6 haztartasi hulladékként. Ha a Hg, Cd vagy Pb vegyjel van
feltiintetve, az azt jelenti, hogy az elem a 2006/66/EK iranyelvben meghatarozott hatarérték
folotti mértékben tartalmaz higanyt, kadmiumot vagy 6Imot. Az ilyen telepek nem megfeleld
selejtezése esetén ezek az anyagok karos hatassal lehetnek az emberi egészségre és a
koérnyezetre. A természeti eréforrasok megovasa és az Ujrahasznositas elésegitése
érdekében ne dobja az akkumulatorokat vagy az elemeket a haztartasi hulladék kézé, hanem
adja le 6ket a hasznalt elemek gydjtéhelyén.

FIGYELMEZTETES A FEJHALLGATO HASZNALATAROL

@ A hordozhato fejhallgaté teljes hangerén tortétné hosszu tavu hasznalat esetén
hallaskarosulast okozhat.

Koérnyezeti feltételek

Mikddési hémérséklet: 5-35 °C (41-95 °F)
MUkodési paratartalom: 20-75%, nem lecsap6do

Tarolasi hémérséklet: -15-45 °C (-5-113 °F)
Tarolasi paratartalom: 10-90%, nem lecsap6dé

BT maximalis adételjesitmény: 100 mW a 2,4 GHz — 2,4835 GHz tartomanyban
Wi-Fi maximalis adételjesitmény: 100 mW a 2,4 GHz — 2,4835 GHz, 5,15 GHz — 5,35 GHz és 5,47
GHz - 5,725 GHz

A berendezés 5 GHz-es WLAN (Wi-Fi) funkcidja csak épuleten beltl miikodtethetd.

BE|BG|CZ|DK|DE|EE] IE
EL|ES|FR[HR] IT |CY] LV
LT |LU|HU|MT|NL| AT | PL
PT|RO| SI | SK| FI | SE|UK




SMART TV

MANUAL DE UTILIZARE

IMPORTANT:
Va rugdm sa cititi manualul cu mare atentie inainte de a instala si incepe sa folositi
televizorul. Tineti acest manual la indemana pentru referinte viitoare.
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Informatii Privind Siguranta >

Semnul de exclamare intr-un triunghi echilateral

este destinat sa alerteze utilizatorul cu privire la
: P X RISC DE ELECTROCUTARE
prezenta unor instructiuni de operare importante NU DESCHIDETI

in literatura de specialitate care insoteste aparatul.
In cursul operarii acestui produs sunt utilizate

tensiuni Tnalte. Pentru a reduce riscul de
electrocutare, nu scoateti capacul cabinetului;
apelati la personal calificat de service.

Avertizare:

Fulgerul cu simbolul sageata intr-un triunghi

echilateral este destinat sa alerteze utilizatorul cu
privire la prezenta de tensiuni periculoase
neizolate in carcasa produsului, care pot fi
suficient de ridicate pentru a constitui un risc de
electrocutare.

Daca televizorul necesita orice modificari sau reglaj
brut, exista risc de electrocutare. Nu fncercati sa
executati operatiuni de intretinere; daca aveti
nevoie de reparatii capitale contactati un centru de
relatii cu clientii.

Masuri De Siguranta Importante )

Cititi aceste instructiuni.

Pastrati aceste instructiuni.

Respectati toate avertismentele.

Urmati toate instructiunile.

Nu utilizati acest aparat in apropierea apei.

Curatati numai cu o carpa uscata.

Nu blocati orificiile de ventilatie. Instalati in conformitate cu instructiunile producatorului.

Nu instalati langa surse de caldura, cum ar fi radiatoare, aeroterme, sobe sau alte aparate (inclusiv amplificatoare)

care produc caldura.

Nu ignorati scopul de siguranta al stecarului polarizat sau de impamantare. Un stecar polarizat are doua lame, una

mai lata decat cealaltd. Un stecar cu impamantare are doua lame si o furca de impamantare. Lama lata sau furca

este prevazuta pentru siguranta dumneavoastra. Cand stecarul furnizat nu se potriveste la priza, apelati la un

electrician pentru inlocuirea prizei vechi.

10) Protejati cablul de alimentare impotriva traversarii sau agatarii, in special la stecare, prize multiple si la punctul in
care iese din aparat.

11) Utilizati doar atasamentele/accesoriile specificate de producator.

12) Folositi numai carucioarele, standurile, trepiedele, suporturile sau mesele specificate de producdator sau @

SNagEuN=

®

vandute cu aparatul. Cand se utilizeaza un carucior, aveti grija la deplasarea combinatiei carucior/ aparat,
pentru a evita deteriorarea prin rasturnare.

13) Deconectati aparatul in timpul furtunilor sau atunci cand nu este utilizat pentru perioade lungi de timp.

Atentie:

Pentru a reduce riscul de incendiu sau electrocutare, nu expuneti acest aparat la ploaie sau umezeala.

Stecarul este utilizat ca dispozitiv de deconectare si va raméane intotdeauna operational.

Priza va fi instalata in apropierea echipamentului si trebuie sa fie usor accesibila.

Acest produs nu trebuie sa fie plasat intr-un cadru de instalare incorporat, cum ar fi o biblioteca sau un raft, decat

daca este asigurata o ventilatie corespunzatoare sau instructiunile producatorului au fost respectate.

18) Aparatul nu trebuie expus la stropire sau picurare si niciun fel de obiecte pline cu lichid, cum ar fi vaze de flori, nu se
vor aseza pe aparat.

19) Nu asezati surse de pericol pe aparat (de exemplu, obiecte umplute cu lichid, lumanari aprinse).

20) Montarea pe perete sau tavan - Aparatul trebuie sa fie montat pe un perete sau pe tavan conform recomandarii
producatorului.

21) ® Nu asezati niciodata televizorul, telecomanda sau bateriile in apropierea unor surse deschise de flacara sau a
altor surse de caldura, inclusiv lumina directa a soarelui. Pentru a preveni réspandirea focului, nu tineti niciodata
luméanari sau alte flacari langa televizor, telecomanda si baterii.

22) Borna USB trebuie sa fie incarcata cu 0.5A in conditii de functionare normala.

Aceste instructiuni de service sunt destinate utilizarii numai de catre personal calificat. Pentru a reduce riscul de
electrocutare, nu efectuati alte operatiuni de service in afara celor continute in instructiunile de utilizare, daca nu
sunteti calificati sa faceti acest lucru.

23) Bateria nu va fi expusa la caldura excesiva, cum ar fi soare, foc sau alte surse similare.

24) @Acest echipament este un aparat electric clasa Il sau dublu izolat. A fost proiectat in asa fel incat nu necesita o

conexiune de sigurantd la pamant.
25) Temperatura ambianta maxima de utilizare este 45 grade. Altitudinea maxima de utilizare este de 2000 m.
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Butoanele Si Interfata Televizorului

Nota: Urmatoarea este doar o diagrama functionala. Si pozitia reald si aranjarea diferitelor modele pot fi diferite.

Pornire/oprire.

Selectarea intrarii semnalului extern.

Afisati meniul principal si confirmati selectia

elementelor de meniu.

Selectarea canalului.

Butoane TV

O cheie: Sapte chei:
U]
SOURCE/
MENU/OK

A h

Apasati acest buton in modul de CH+/-

asteptare pentru a porni / opri

televizorul. VOL+/-

Controlul volumului.

Interfata televizorului
Nota: In continuare sunt prezentate diferitele interfete ale televizorului. Pozitionarea si dispunerea efectiva difera in functie de model.

Intrare AV
Intrare semnal AV extern

Intrare USB

Conectati aici un dispozitiv USB pentru a reda
fisiere media sau pentru a inregistra programe cu
ajutorul functiei PVR.

Intrare HDMI
Intrare semnal digital de la
conectorul video HDMI.

lesire OPTICA
Conexiune pentru receptorul SPDIF

ANT 75
Conexiune pentru intrarea de
antena/cablu TV (75/VHF/UHF)

RJ45
Conexiune internet.

A
At

* Nu atingeti si nu va apropiati de conectorii HDMI si USB si nu permiteti descarcarilor
electrostatice sa interfereze cu functionarea acestor conectori in modul de functionare
USB, altfel televizorul nu va mai functiona sau televizorul nu va mai functiona.

Schema de conectare a dispozitivelor externe

ovD Decodoare de tip set-top box

e —

— —

-

Conexiune intrare HDMI

IIEI--IEII

1
v 9§

= HA

JE

Conexiune intrare AV @

Conexiune intrare AV

Conexiune iesire AV

Conexiune USB J

Conexiune TV

Conexiune RJ45




< Instalarea Si Conectarea Televizorului >

i 10cm

10cm 10cm

|Esire semnal televizor

(2] o

Configurarea televizorului

Asezati televizorul pe o suprafata stabila, care poate sustine greutatea
acestuia.

Pentru a evita orice pericole, nu pozitionati televizorul in apropiere de apa
sau surse de caldura (cum ar fi becuri, lumanari, radiatoare) si nu blocati
ventilatia in spatele televizorului.

Conectarea antenei si a sursei de alimentare

1.Conectati cablul antenei la mufa pentru antena din spatele televizorului.
2.Conectati cablul de alimentare a televizorului (curent alternativ 100-240
V- 50/60 Hz).

Pornirea televizorului

3.Apasati butonul de pornire/oprire a televizorului.Indicatorul luminos va
deveni verde. in modul standby (in asteptare), lumina este rosie. Apasati
butonul de pornire/oprire de pe telecomanda pentru a porni televizorul.

Nota: Daca modelul are un slot pentru card Cl in partea de sus. mufa de
silicon pentru slotul pentru card Cl se gaseste in punga de accesorii
(pentru modelele fara slot pentru card Cl, nu exista dop de silicon),
introduceti mufa de silicon in slot cand cardul CI nu este folosit.

Nota:Imaginea are doar scop informativ.

C Instructiuni De Instalare A Postamentuluide Televizor>

1. Deschideti cutia si scoateti televizorul,
accesoriile si postamentul (unele modele nu au

postament).

2. Pentru a evita deteriorarea televizorului,

acoperiti-l cu o patura moale si asezati-l pe o
masa, cu fata Th jos, pe materialul moale.
Tnsyrubat,i piciorul postamentului la televizor.
3. Insurubati postamentul la televizor.

4. Instalarea este finalizata.

Nota:

Imaginea are doar scop informativ.
Produsul efectiv poate fi usor diferit.




< Instalare initiala >

Instalare initiala

Vi rugam sa consultati ghidul privind Primii pasi de configurare.

Actionati tastele [V]1/[A] pentrua selecta Limba.

r Language

Asigurati-va ca dispozitivul s-a conectat,

Dupa care actionati tastele [V ]/ LA T/ [ €41/ [» ] pentru a selecta sursa initiald de intrare.

Select your primary input source.




( PAGINA PRINCIPALA )

PAGINA PRINCIPALA
Actionati tasta @ pentru a accesa ecranul PAGINII PRINCIPALE.

. rsal about )

®  Puteti vizualiza oricand ora curenti in partea de sus a ecranului PAGINII PRINCIPALE.
Daca televizorul dvs. este conectat la Internet printr-o conexiune wireless sau printr-un
cablu Ethernet, atunci pictograma /% va fi afisaté in coltul de sus al ecranului.

®  Gestionare aplicatii.

Selectati elementul pe care doriti sa il mutati, apoi apasati tasta & pentru a actiona.

( INTRARE )

Input

Actionati tastele [W] / [ A1 pentru a selecta meniul Intréri.
Actionati tastele [V)] /[AY/ [ €]/ [»] pentrua selecta.
Actionati ENTER pentru a selecta intrarea.

Inputs




‘\
( Configurare Initiala )

\

Imagine

Actionati tasta [MENIU] pentru a intra in meniul principal, apasati tastele [ W1/ [ A ] pentru a
selecta meniul imagine.

1. Actionati tastele [V¥]1/[A] pentrua selecta optiunea pe care doriti sd o reglati in meniul
IMAGINE.

2. Actionati tasta Enter pentru a regla.

3. Dupa terminarea reglarii, apasati butonul Enter pentru a salva si a reveni la meniul anterior.

Picture

f'—} -

Mod imagine

Actionati tasta [ W]/ [ A ] pentru a selecta Modul imagine, apoi actionati tastele [WV] /[ A ]
si Enter pentru a selecta. (Optional: Standard/Cinema zi/Cinema noapte/Dinamic/Sport).
Format imagine

Reglati Formatul imaginii pentru a intinde sau méri imaginea.

Actionati tastele V/A pentru a selecta Format imagine.

Actionati tastele /P pentru a selecta Automat/16: 9/4: 3/Panoramic/Zoom Film/Direct.

Mod joc

Actionati tastele [ W] / [ A ] pentru a selecta si actionati tastele [ € / [ » ] pentru a selecta
On/Off.

Setari Mod imagine

Actionati tastele [ W ]/ A ] pentru a selecta si actionati tastele [ » ] si ENTER pentru a accesa.

Plcture Mode Settings

m’mﬂj




< Configurare initiala >

Sunet
Actionati tasta MENIU pentru afisarea meniului principal. Actionati tastele [ W1/ [ A ] pentru
a selecta SUNET in meniului principal.

1. Actionati tastele [V¥]1/[A] pentrua selecta optiunea pe care doriti s o reglati in meniul
SUNET.

2. Actionati tasta Enter pentru a regla.

3. Dupa ce ati incheiat reglarea, actionati tasta Enter pentru a salva si a reveni la meniul anterior.
Difuzoare

Actionati tastele [¥] / [ A1 pentru a selecta Difuzoare.

Actionati tastele ENTER/ » ] pentru a accesa sub-meniul.

Speakers
Hardla Outpat
TV Spaskes

Iesire audio

Actionati tastele [ ¥ JA A ] pentru a selecta Difuzoare si a accesa optiunea, dupa care actionati
tastele [ W] / [ A ] pentru a selecta BT Sound Bar/ARC/Difuzor TV/Doar SPDIF

Retea

Actionati tasta MENIU pentru afisarea meniului principal. Actionati tastele [W]1/[ A1 pentru
a selecta Retea in meniul principal.

Network

- M_T




< Configurare initiala >

Actionati tastele [ W]/ [ A ) pentru a selecta Configurare retea/Internet Connection/Bluetooth/
Wake on Wireless Network/Wake on LAN.

Canal
Actionati tasta MENIU pentru afisarea meniului principal. Actionati tastele [ €1/[» 1 pentru

a selecta Canal.

Channel

1. Actionati tastele [V]/[A] pentrua selecta optiunea pe care doriti sd o reglati in meniul
Canal.
2. Actionati tasta Enter pentru a regla.

3. Dupd ce ati terminat reglajul, actionati tasta Enter pentru a salva si a reveni la meniul anterior.

Accesibilitate
Actionati tasta MENIU pentru afisarea meniului principal.
Actionati tastele [ €] / [» ] pentru a selecta Accesibilitate in meniul principal.

Accessibility

== | Dark =




< Sistem >

Sistem

Actionati tasta MENIU pentru afisarea meniului principal.

Actionati tastele [ €] / [» ] pentru a selecta Sistem in meniul principal.

1. Actionati tastele [¥)]/[A] pentrua selecta optiunea pe care doriti sa o reglati in meniul
Sistem.
2. Actionati tasta Enter pentru a regla.

3. Dupa ce ati terminat reglajul, actionati tasta Enter pentru a salva si a reveni la meniul anterior.

Setari aplicatie
Actionati tastele [ W] / [ A ] pentru a selecta Setari aplicatie.

Application Settings

FR | Content Sharing E

]




< Sistem >

Functia HDMI/CEC
Actionati tastele [ W] / [ A ] pentru a selecta Functia CEC, apoi actionati tasta Enter pentru a
accesa sub-meniul si a selecta.

HDMI & CEC

Actionati tastele V/A pentru a selecta Control CEC/Pornire automatad dispozitiv/Oprire
automata dispozitiv/Pornire automatd TV/Liste de dispozitive CEC.
Nota: Toate optiunile sunt disponibile numai atunci cand pentru controlul CEC selectati On.

Setari avansate
Actionati tastele [W]/[A] pentru a selecta Setiri avansate, apoi actionati tastele ENTER /
[ » ] pentru a accesa.

Advanced Settings

S .
Sman TV L

Sprijin
Actionati tastele [V¥]/[A] pentru a selecta Sprijin, apoi actionati tastele ENTER/ [» ]
pentru a accesa.

Support

D
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< Sistem >

Revenire la valorile implicite din fabrica

Actionati tastele [ W] / [ A ] pentru a selecta Revenire la valorile implicite din fabrica,

apoi actionati tastele ENTER/ [ ] pentru a accesa sub-meniul si a selecta.

Resat to Factory Default

Media )

\

Media
Actionati tastele [V]/[A] /[<«4]1 /[»] pentrua selecta Media pe Pagina principala

sau actionati tasta MEDIA pe telecomanda si actionati tasta OK pentru a accesa Centrul Media.

KINGSTON

11



(@ Media )

Actionati tastele [V]/[A] pentrua selecta Video sau Tot si actionati tastele [V 1/ [ A ]
/L <41/[» ] pentrua selecta Filme. Actionati tasta Meniu pentru a afisa optiunile de setare in
partea stanga.

Audio
Actionati tastele [V1/[ A1 pentru a selecta Audio sau Tot si actionati tastele [V1/[A]
/ {4/ [»] pentru a selecta Muzica.

Imagine
Actionati tastele [ V] /[ A ] pentru a selecta Imagine sau Tot si actionati tastele [V ] /[ A ]
/ {41/ [»] pentru a selecta Imagine.

12
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Ajutor

)

IAbsenta alimentariicu
energie

® \/erificati daca este cuplat cablul de alimentare a televizorului. Daca nu aceasta este problema,
scoateti stecarul si reintroduceti-lin priza dupa 60 de secunde. Deschideti din nou televizorul.

Semnalul nu este
receptionat corect

® Dacd existé cladiri inalte sau munti in apropiere de locul in care va aflati, este posibil ca
imaginea sa fie dubla sau fn ceatd. Puteti regla imagineamanual: consultati instructiunile
dereglare sau schimbati directia antenei externe.

® Daca folositi antena de interior, este posibil ca in anumite situatii semnalul sa se receptioneze
mai greu. Schimbati directia antenei pentru receptie optima. Daca acest lucru nu imbunatateste
receptia, este posibil sa fie nevoie sa utilizati o antena externa.

Nu exista imagine

® Verificati daca antena aflata in spatele televizorul este conectata corespunzator.
® Dati pe alte canale pentru a verifica daca problema persista.

Exista imagine, dar
nu si sunet

® Dati volumul mai tare.
® \/erificati daca televizorul este pe modul silentios.

Exista sunet, dar nu si
imagine sau aceasta
este estompata

® Reglati contrastul si luminozitatea.

[Zgomotul static
afecteaza calitatea
imaginii si sunetului

® Verificati daca antena aflata in spatele televizorul este conectata corespunzator.

Linii intrerupte pe
ecran

® Aparatele electrice, cum ar fi uscatoarele de par sau aspiratoarele etc. pot interfera cu
televizorul. Opriti aceste aparate.

Telecomanda nu
functioneaza

® Asigurati-va ca punga de plastic in care este livrata telecomanda este indepartata. Incercati s&
utilizati telecomanda mai aproape de televizor. Verificati dacé bateriile sunt corect introduse Tn
telecomanda sau utilizati baterii noi.

® Televizorul va intra in modul standby daca nu primeste niciun raspuns in cateva minute.

Nu exista imagine
(modul PC)

® Verificati conexiunea cablului la portul VGA si ca acesta s& nu fie indoit.

Dungi verticale care
clipesc (mod PC)

® Accesati meniul principal si reglati pozitionarea verticald pentru a elimina dungile verticale.

Bruiaj orizontal
(modul PC)

® Reglati pozitionarea orizontald a ecranului pentru a elimina orice dungi orizontale.

Ecranul este prea
luminos sau prea
intunecat (modul PC)

® Ajustati contrastul sau luminozitatea din meniul principal.

Calculatorul nu
raspunde

® Verificati setarile afisajului calculatorului si alegeti o rezolutie compatibila cu televizorul.

IApar dungi la
conectarea unui
dispozitiv la portul
RCA

® Folositi un cablu in stare buna.

Problemele nu s-au
rezolvat

® Scoateti stecarul cablului de alimentare din priza si asteptati 30 secunde, apoi reintroduceti-I in|
prizé. Daca problema persist&, nu incercati sa reparati singuri televizorul. Contactati centrul de
service.

Evitati afisarea pe televizor a unei imagini statice pentru o perioada Tndelungata, indiferent daca

este dintr-un videoclip pus pe pauza, ecran de meniu etc., deoarece aceasta va deteriora afisajul si

poate provoca imprimarea imaginii.

13




n Telecomanda

INPUT 1 () ALIMENTARE: Comut3 televizorul intre modul
pornit si modul de asteptare.

2 [ Meniu: Afiseazd OSD (On Screen Display)

3 & MUTE: Dezactiveazd sau reseteaza sunetul

televizorului.

0~9: Cifrele "0-9" sunt utilizate pentru a introduce

direct numarul canalului.

FREE:Se conecteaza la FREE.

deezer:Se conecteaza la deezer.

Inputs: Afiseazd/selecteaza optiunile de sursa de

semnal.

VOL+/-:Apdsati pentru a creste/diminua nivelul

sunetului.

CH+/-:Apésati pentru a scana canalele.

10 [4 Personalizarea aplicatiei: Personalizarea
aplicatiei (apasati lung sub pagina de pornire).

" BROWSER:Se conecteaza la BROWSER.

12  MEDIA: Se conecteaza la MEDIA.

13 @ Butoane de navigare: Cursor
UP/LEFT/RIGHT/DOWN/DOWN.

14 © BACK (inapoi): Ap3sati pentru a vi intoarce in
meniuri.

15 EXIT: lese din meniul OSD.

16 1 HOME: Afiseazd ecranul de pornire.

2
5
8 Q
8,

CH.LIST

(] (o] ~NOoO O, N

17 NETFLIX:
Se conecteaza la NETFLIX pentru a viziona emisiuni
— TV si filme online (este necesard o conexiune la
internet).
18  YouTube:

FREE . .
Se conecteaza la YouTube (este necesara o

conexiune la internet).

19  Prime video :
Se conecteaza la Prime video (este necesara o
conexiune la internet).

20  PLEX: Se conecteaza la PLEX.

21 BUTONII COLORATI: Exista functii legate de EPG.

22 SUBTITLE : SUBTITLE.

23  GUIDE : Meniul EPG.

24 |l Media Control: Redare / Pauza.

25  CH.LIST:Lista de canale

26  TEXT: Apasati pentru a intra in teletext in timpul
redarii programului.

Actionati tasta "MENU" timp de 3 secunde pentru a conecta bluetooth. pentru a se
deconecta daca apasati acest buton "menu" timp de inca 3 secunde;

Tineti apasat acest buton "" pentru a incepe introducerea vocii. Pentru a opri introducerea
de date daca eliberati apasarea.
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RECICLAREA ECHIPAMENTELOR ELECTRICE S| ELECTRONICE

UZATE

Acest simbol prezent pe produs sau pe ambalaj semnifica faptul ca

produsul respectiv nu trebuie tratat ca un deseu menajer obisnuit.

Nu aruncati aparatul la gunoiul menajer la sfarsitul duratei de

functionare, ci duceti-I la un centru de colectare autorizat pentru

reciclare. In acest fel veti ajuta la protejarea mediului inconjurator si

veti putea impiedica eventualele consecintte negative pe care le-ar avea asupra

_ mediului gi sanatatii umane.
Pentru a afla adresa celui mai apropiat centru de colectare :

Contactati autoritatile locale;
Accesati pagina de internet: www.mmediu.ro
Solicitati informatii suplimentare la magazinul de unde ati achizitionat produsul

Eliminarea corecta a bateriilor din acest produs (Aplicabil in tarile cu sisteme de colectare
separatd) Acest marcaj aplicat pe baterie, pe manual sau pe ambalaj indica faptul ca bateriile
din acest produs nu trebuie eliminate impreuna cu alte deseuri menajere la sfarsitul duratei
de utilizare. Dacéa sunt marcate, simbolurile chimice Hg, Cd sau Pb indica faptul ca bateriile
contin mercur, cadmiu sau plumb peste nivelurile de referinta stipulate prin Directiva CE
2006/66. Daca bateriile nu sunt casate adecvat, aceste substante pot afecta sanatatea
umana sau pot provoca daune mediului inconjurator. Pentru a proteja resursele naturale si a
promova reutilizarea materialelor, va rugam sa separati bateriile de alte tipuri de deseuri si sa
le reciclati prin intermediul sistemului local gratuit de colectare a bateriilor.

PRECAUTIE LA FOLOSIREA CASTILOR

@ La volum maxim, ascultarea indelungata la dispozitivul audio portabil poate sa deterioreze
auzul utilizatorului.

Specificatii legate de mediu

Temperatura de functionare: 5-35 °C (41-95 °F)
Umiditate de functionare: 20-75%, fara condens

Temperatura de depozitare: -15-45 °C (-5-113 °F)

Umiditate de depozitare: 10-90%, fara condens

Putere maxima BT transmitator : 100mW la 2.4GHz — 2.4835GHz
Putere maxima transmitator Wi-Fi : 100 mW la 2,4 GHz-2,4835 GHz, 5,15 GHz-5,35 GHz & 5,47
GHz-5,725 GHz

Functia WLAN(Wi-Fi) 5 GHz fa acestui echipament poate fi utilizatd numai in spatii interioare.

BE |BG|CZ|DK|[DE|EE] IE
EL|ES|FR|HR]| IT |CY| LV
LT | LU |HU [MT| NL | AT | PL
PTJRO| SI | SK| FI | SE | UK




SMART TV

PBKOBOJCTBO 3A YIIOTPEBA

BAXKHO:
Mo, TpoueTeTe BHUMATETHO TOBA PHKOBOJCTBO, MPEIH Ja MHCTAIHPATE U Jla U3MONI3BaTe

TeNeBN30pa. 3ama3ere ToBa PHKOBOJICTBO 3a JIOMBIHUTEIHN CHPABKH.
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NUHdopmaumsa 3a 6esonacHocT

3a Uen fia npefynpean noTpebuTens 3a HanuuneTo Ha OMACHOCT OT TOKOB Y[IAP
BaXXHW WHCTPYKUUM 3a paboTa B PbKOBOA,CTBOTO,
CbMNPOBOXAALLO YCTPOWCTBOTO. OA HE CE OTBAPA

> B

Mpw paboTaTta ¢ TO3W NPOAYKT ce M3nonasa
BUCOKO HanpexeHue. 3a fila HaManuTe pucka ot
Mpenynpexaexue: TOKOB YyAap, He OTCTpaHsaBalnTe kanaka Ha
KyTusTa. 3a obcnyxsaHe ce 06 bpHeETE KbM

3HaKbT ,CBETKaBULA B paBHOCTPAHEH TPUbLIbIHUK' 1Ma
KBa/MguLMpaH cepBraeH nepcoHarn

3a Lien aa npeaynpenu noTpebuTtens 3a HanuuneTo Ha
Heu3onMpaHo onacHo HanpexeHue B 3aTBopeHaTa YacT AKo TENEeBU30P BT MPETLPMN NMPOMEHN UK TPyOH
Ha yCTPOWCTBOTO, KOETO MOXE Aia € A0CTaTbYHO KOpEKLMM, UnK e nocTpagar oT TOKOB yaap, He
BUCOKO, 3a [la NpefCcTaBnsBa onacHoCT OT yaap. Cce onuTBalTe fa W3BbpLUBaTE NoaapbXKa. 1pn
HeoBXO[UMOCT OT OCHOBEH PEMOHT ce
0ObpHETE KbM KITMEHTCKUTE LIEHTPOBE.

11)
12)

13

14)
15)
16
17)

19)
20)

21)

22)
23)

24)

25)
26

BaxHun mepku 3a 6e3onacHocT

MpoyeTeTe Tean NHCTPYKLMM.

CnasBanTe Tean UHCTPYKLMN.

lMpoyeTeTe BCMUKM NPEAYNPEXAEHNs.

CneppaiiTe BCUYKU UHCTPYKLUM.

He n3nonassaiite ToBa YCTPOICTBO B GNN30CT C BOAA.

MouncTeaiiTe camo Cbe cyxa kbpna.

He GnokvipaiiTe BEHTUNALMOHHNTE OTBOPU. VHCTanmpaliTe B CbOTBETCTBUE C UHCTPYKLMIUTE Ha NPOU3BOAUTENS.

He uHcTanupate B 6rM30CT A,0 U3TOYHWLM Ha TOMNWHA KaTo pafyuaTopy, BEHTUNALMOHHI PELLIETKMA, NeYKM UMK APYTU YCTPOCTBa
(BKMIOUNTENHO YcUnBaTenu), KOUTo 3 bYBAT TONNMHA.

He HapyLLaBaliTe npeanasHaTa yHKUWs Ha 4,BYMOMIOCHNS UMK 3a3eMeHus Luerncen. [IBYMOMIOCHNST LLiencen NMa fBe KOHTaKTHW Knemn
KaTo efjHaTa e No-LMpoKa. 3a3eMeHVST Lerncen Ma ABe KOHTaKTHW KreMy 1 TpeTu 3a3emsiBaly WMdT. LLipokaTa KoHTakTHa knema unm
TPETUAT LT ca NpeHasHayeHn 3a Baluata GesonacHoCT. AKO NpeoCcTaBeHAT Lencen He B3a BbB Balums KoHTakT, obbpHeTe ce
KbM eNneKkTPOTEXHVIK 3a CMsiHa Ha OCTapeniist KOHTaKT.

MageTe 3axpaHBalLLyist kaGen OT HacTbMBaHe UMW NPULLMNBaHE, 0COBEHO MpY LLeNcena, KOHTakTa U MACTOTO, Kb/LETO N3Ni3a OT
YCTPOWCTBOTO.

M3nonssaiite camo npucnocobneHnsTa/akcecoapnTe, ykasaHi oT NpON3BOAUTENS.

Msnonssaitte camo ¢ konnykara, cToikarta, cTaTiBa, ckobata Unu nrnota, ykasaHu oT NpON3BOANTENS, UNn
NpefocTaBeHN C YCTPOUCTBOTO. AKO Ce U3Mon3Ba Konnyka e HeOGXOAMMO NOBMLLIEHO BHAMaHUE Npu NpemMecTBaHeTo
Ha KOMMNeKTa Konnyka/yCTpoiiCTBO, 3a ia ce NpeAoTBpaTV NpeoGpbLiaHe 1 noBpeaa.

MsknioyBaiiTe YCTPOUCTBOTO MO BpeMe Ha rpbMOTEBINYHM Bypy UM KOTaTo He Ce U3Mon3sa 3a AbAr Nepyuoan ot
Bpewme.

BHumaHve:

3a fla HamanuTe pycka OT NoXap UK TOKOB YAap, He 13naraiTe yCTPOMCTBOTO Ha AbXA UNW Brara.

LLlencensT Ha 3axpaHBaHEeTO Ce M3MON3Ba 3a U3KNIoYBaHe, N3KIIOYEHOTO YCTPOIICTBOTO TPsIGBa la OCTaHe roToBo 3a paboTa.
KoHTakTbT TpAbBa Aa 6bAe uHcTanmpaH B 6nnsocT A0 o6opyaBaHeTo 1 Aa 6bAe NEeCHOAOCTbNEH.

To3u NpoayKT He TpsiGBa Aa Ce NoCcTaBs B 3aTBOPEHU NPOCTPaHCTBa KaTo Hanpumep 6ubnnoTteka Unn Lkad, OCBEH ako He e ocurypeHa
NOAXOAsALLa BEHTUNALMS UM He ca CliaseHi MHCTPYKLUMMTE Ha NPOU3BOAUTENS.

YCTPOICTBOTO He TPsiGBa Aa Ce 13nara Ha Karkyi Ui MpbCKU U BbpXY Hero He TpsibBa Aia Ce MOCTaBAT HUKaKBU Cb,0BE, MbITHU C
TEYHOCTH, KaTo Hanpumep Basu.

He noctagsiiTe BbPXY YCTPOWCTBOTO M3TOYHULM Ha ONACHOCT (HanpyMep CbAOBE, MbIIHU C TEYHOCTU, 3ananeHn CBELLM).

MOHTaX Ha CTeHa Uni TaBaH - ypeAbT TpsioBa Aa Ce MOHTVpa Ha CTeHa UMK TaBaH CaMo CbITacHO MPenopbKVTE Ha NPOU3BOAUTENS.

®an<ora He nocTaBsAlTe Tenesn3opa, ANCTAHLMOHHOTO ynpaBneHie unu 6atepumre B GNN30CT C OTKPUT OFbH UNW APYT USTOYHULM Ha
TOMMMHa, BKIIOYUTENHO Npsika CrbHYeBa CBETNMHA. 3a Aa NpefoTBpaTTe PasnpoCTpaHEHNETO Ha NoXap, BUHAM APbXTe CBELL U
APYIV U3TOYHWULM Ha OFbH Aianey oT TeneBn3opa, AUCTaHLMOHHOTO yripaBneHue u GatepunTe.

Mpw HopmanHa ekcrnnoatayns USB TepmmuHansT Tpsibsa Aa ce saxpaHsa ¢ 0,5 A.

Tean MHCTPYKLMM 3a NoAApbXKa ia Ce M3Non3BaT camo OT KBanuduumpaH nepcoHan. 3a ja HamanuTe onacHoCTTa OT TOKOB YAap, He
M3BbpLUBaiiTE NOAAPBXKA, Pa3NNyHa OT Tasn, KOSTO Ce ChAbpPXa B MHCTPYKLUMMUTE 3a eKcrinoaTaums, OCBEH ako He cTe KeanuduumpaHi
3a ToBa.

barepusita He TpsiGBa Aa Gb/ie N3naraHa Ha NpekaneHo BCOKa TeMnepaTypa, Kato HanpyuMep CTbHYEBN UM, OFbH U T. H.

ToBa oGopy/BaHe e OT knac |l i enekTpuYecky ypes, ¢ ABoliHa usonaums. To e IpoekTUpaHo Taka, Ye a He M31CKBa 3a3eMsiBaHe.
MakcumanHata TeMnepaTtypa Ha okofHaTa cpeja npu ynotpeba e 45 rpaayca. MakcManHata HaZMopcka BUCouMHa npy ynoTpeba e
2000 meTpa.



C ByToHu Ha TeneBM3opa U TepMmmnHaneH nHrepdenc

ByToHM Ha TeneBusopa

Megjegyzés: Az alabbi csak egy funkcionaldlis diagram. Es a kulénb6z6 modellek tényleges helyzete és elrendezése

BknioysaHe/nsknoysaHe.

/136epeTe BXOA 3@ BbHLUEH CUTHan.

MokaxeTe rMaBHOTO MeHIO ¥ NOTBBbPAETE U3bopa Ha
efieMeHTN OT MEHIOTO.

3bepeTe KaHan.

eltérd lehet.

EnuH kntova: Cepem kntova:
h
SOURCE/
MENU/OK

A L}

HaTucHeTe To3n ByTOH B peXuM Ha CH+/-

rOTOBHOCT, 3a @ BKIoYUTE 1 VOL+/-

U3KITIOYNTE TeneBmsopa.

KoHTpon Ha 3Byka.

Tepmunanen untepceic

3abenexka: Mo-40My ca pasnuyHu NoTPEGUTENCKU MHTEpPENcH, peanHaTta NoauLMs 1 NoapexaaHe, GpoaT Ha pasnuyH1Te MOAENN MOoXe Aa

Ob/ie pasnuyeH.

AV Bxopg
BbHweH AV Bxog Ha
curHana

USB Bxog

CBbpxXeTe ce KbM KOMOWMHMpaHWS W3Xon
Ha.CBbpxete USB ycTpoWcTBO Tyk, 3a Aa
Bb3npoussexpare

Herosute MyNTUMEAWHKM dalnoBe unu fa
3anucear nporpamu ypes dyHkyuata PVR.

HDMI Bxog,
Bxog, 3a umdpos curHan
ot HDMI Buaeo

ONTUYEH u3xon
CsbpseaHe Ha SPDIF nprvemHuka

ANT 75

CebpiKeTe BXOAA Ha
aHTeHara / kabenHus
Tenesusop

RJ45
CBbpXeTe UHTEPHET.

‘ * He pokocBaiTe n He ce pobnunxasante go HDMI n USB TepMmuHanute v He mo3BonsBaiTe Ha

eNekTPOCTaTUYHUS paspsia Aa Npedu Ha paboTaTta Ha Tesu TepmuHany B USB pexum, B npoTuseH
cryyait Tenesn3opbT UIK TENEBU3OPLT We cnpar Aa paboTAT.

CxeMa 3a CBbp3BaHe Ha BLHIHO YCTPOMUCTBO

Set-top kyTUn

[ —] =

= ([T T

HDMI BXoa Bpb3Ka

Lm}i-

‘N

AV BXxop, Bpb3Kka

AV Bxopa Bpb3ka

AV usxogHa Bpb3ka

USB Bpb3ka

TV Bpb3ka

\ ’

RJ45 Bpb3ka




< MHcTanupanTe u cBbpXKeTe TeneBnsopa >

t 10em HacTpoliTe TeneBusopa cu

[la noctaBuTe Tenesnaopa Ha cTabunHo MACTO, KOETO MOXe

fa rnofabpxa TErnoTo Ha Teneswsopa, 3a fa W3berHeTe omacHocT, He
cnaraite Teneswsopa 6nM3o A0 Bofa MM OTOMMeHWe (kato Hanpumep

mc""m 1‘;:; CBETNWHA, CBeLL, OTOMNWTENHa MalluHa), He GrokupaiiTe BeHTUNauvsTa
oT3af, Ha Teneswsopa.
CBbpXeTe aHTeHaTa U 3aXpaHBaHeTo
[ [ 1.CBbpXKETE @HTEHHWA Kkaben KbM aHTeHHWA KOHTaKkT Ha rbpba Ha
Tenesmsopa.
2.3a fa BktouuTe 3axpaHealyus kaben Ha Tenesmsopa (AC 100 - 240V ~
50 / 60Hz).
Bkntoyete Tenesusopa
3.HaTucHete OyToHa 3a BKMOYBAHe Ha TeneBM3Opa, WMHAMKaTOpHaTa
L"\E* CBETNIMHA LLie Ce CBETHE B 3eMeHO.
T AKO € B PeXVM Ha roTOBHOCT (CBET/MHATa € YepBeHa), HaTUcHeTe ByToHa
3a BK/lOMBaHe Ha AUCTAHUWOHHOTO YMpaBreHwe, 3a Aa BKMYUTE
Tenesmsopa.

3abenexka: AKo B ropHaTa 4acT Ha Mofiena uma cnot 3a Cl kapTa.

CUNMWKOHOBWAT LUencen Ha crota 3a kapTa Cl e B YaHTaTa 3a akcecoapw
i (HAMa CMNMKOHOB Luencen npu Mogenu 6e3 cnota 3a kapta Cl), ako He
u3nonaearte kapTarta Cl, nocTtaBeTe CUIMKOHOBWS LENCen B croTa.

ol

W3axop 3a TenesnsnoHeH curdan

3abenexka:CH/WMKa camo 3a cnpaskKa.

CMHCprKLIMI/I 3a MHCTanupaHe Ha CToMKa 3a TeneBmova

1.0TBOpeTE KalLoHa W 13BageTe Tenesusopa u
pasnpbcHaTUTE akcecoapu 1 ocHoBaTa
(HsiKOW MoAenun HAMAT OCHOBa).

2.3a ja usberHeTe HapaHsBaHe Ha
Tenesusopa, nocraBeTe ro Ha Macara
MOKPUT C MeKa MoAroxka, ¢ NUUeTo Hagony
BbPXY MeKa MoAsoxKa, ocHoBaTa Ha
cTolikaTa e dhuKcHpaHa KbM Tenesusopa ¢
BUHTOBE.

3.npukpeneTe ocHoBaTa ¥ CBbPXeTe KbM
Tenesusopa.

4. VHcTanauuaTa e 3aBbplLUeHa.

3abenexka:
YepTexuTte ca camo 3a MHopmaLuusa. Mons,

oﬁpreTe BHUMaHMe Ha I'IO,U,p06HOCTI/ITe 3a
BallaTa nojgkpena.



< l'['prOHaanma HHCTaA/JIal A >

H’prOHa‘IaJ’lHa NHCTaJJallst

MOJ'IS{, n3M03BaiiTe TekcToBUs CBbBCT, 3a Ja IIPUCTHIINTE KbM H’prOHa‘IaﬂHa HaCTpOfIKa.

Harucnere 6yron [V] /[ A, 3a nausGepere Esux.

Mois, yBepeTe ce, de YCTPOMCTBOTO € CBBbp3aHo,cuex Tosa Haruchere 6yron (VW] / LAY/

[ <]/ [»],3a 1austepere 0CHOBHMS U3TOYHUK Ha BXOJSII CUTHAIL

your primary input source.




< HAYAJIEH EKPAH )

HAYAJIEH EKPAH
Harucuere OytoH ®, 3a j1a Biiesere Ha HAYAJTHU S EKPAH.

.~ wsalabout @)

Bumraru Moxere Jja BUjiTe yaca B TOpHaTa yacT Ha HauaiHus ekpa.

®  AKXo BaIMSIT TEIEBHU30P € CBbP3aH ¢ UHTEpHET upe3 Ge3KuyHa Bph3ka win Ethernet kaber,
TOraBa MKOHaTa =/&7 IIie ce I0KaXe B TOPHUSI BI'bII HA eKpPaHa.
ViIpaBieHue Ha IIPUIOKEHUS

®  [I30epete eneMeHTa, KOMTO UCKaTe JIa IPEMECTHTe, cJIejl ToBa HaTUCHeTe OyToHa @ | 3a jia

M3BBPIIATE JICHCTBUE.

C MU3TOYHUK HA BXOAALL CUTHAJI )

M3ToYHUK Ha BXOJISII] CUTHAIT

Harucuere 6yton [ V] / [ A , 3a jia usGepere MeHio MI3TOMHUK Ha BXOISII] CUTHAIL.
Harucrere 6yron [V]/ LAY/ [ €41/ [»],3a jananpasure cBost u360p.

Harucuere ENTER, 3a j1a motBbp mTe n36opa Ha V3TOUHUK Ha BXOJISII CUTHAT.




< II'bpBOHaYa/IHA HACTPOMKA >

Kapruna
Harucuere [MENU], 3a ga Biesere B miasHoto Menro. Harucuere [W]/ [A] .| 3a ma
m30epere MeHIo KaptuHa.

1. Harucnere 6yron [ V] / [ A) . 3a ga usGepere ommsra, KoaTo UcKaTe Ja HACTPOUTE B
Mero KAPTHUHA.

2. Harucuete 6ytoHa Enter, 3a jia HacTpoure.

3. Ciiei KaTo TPUKIIOYUTE ¢ HACTpOMKara, HaThcHeTe OyToHa Enter, 3a ja sarminere u ja ce
BBpHETE B MPEIUIIHOTO MEHIO.

Picture

-

Pesxxnm Ha kapTHHATa

Harucuere Gyron [V] / LAY , 3a na usGepere PexxuM Ha KapTHHara, cliejl KOETO HATUCHETE
[V]/[A)u Gyrou Enter, 3a jga nHanpaBure cBost m30op. (MoxeTe ja wuslepere:

Cranyiapren/J[aeBHo kuro/Horro kuHO/) [iHamuden/Criopr).

Dopmar Ha U300paKeHUETO

Perymupaiite ®opmara Ha H300pakeHHUETO, 3a Jla pa3TerHeTe WiN IPUOIMKATE KapTUHATA.

Harucuere 6yton V/A |, 3a Jia m36epere GopMar Ha H300paKeHHUETO.

Hartucuere Gyton /P , 3a 1a m3bepere ABroMatuyrHo/16:9/4:3/1 lanopamuo/Mariab 3a

v/ [pekTHo .

Pexxum Urpu

Harucuere [V] /[ A) ., 3a na ms6epe u narmcuere [ <€)/ [P ], 3a ma wmsGepere

Brmoueno/M3Kimo4deHo.

HacTpoiiku Ha pesxuMa Ha KapTHHATa

Harucuere [ V] / [ A ] | 3a ma us6epere u natucrere [ » ] u ENTER, 3a ia notbpure.

Picture Mode Settings

Apply Picture Settings
Current Source




< IIbpBoHayasHa HACTPOMKA >

3ByK
Harucnere Gyrona MENU, 3a ja ce mokaxke ocHoBHOTO Memto. Harucrere Gyron [VW] / [ A])
OyToH, 3a Jia u30epere 3BYK B 0CHOBHOTO MEHIO,

1. Harucuere 6yron [VW) / [ A ] | 3a na u3Gepere oImmsATa, KOSTO JKelaeTe Jia HaCTPOUTE B
Merro 3BYK.

2. Hatuchere OyTtoHa Enter, 3a jia HacTpoure.

3. CieJr KaTo IPUKIIOYMTE ¢ HAacTpolikara, HaThcHeTe OyToHa Enter, 3a jia 3armiere u jia ce
BBPHETE KbM IIPEJMIIHOTO MEHIO.

Buicoxoroopurenn

Harucuere 6yton [ V] / LAY , 3a 1a usGepere BucokoroBopureiy.

Harucnere 6yron ENTER/ [ ] | 3a 1a Biesere B moaMerto

Speakers

TV Speaker

Aymmo u3xo

Harucuere Gyron [V]/ [A], 3a na usGepere BucokoroBopurem U MOTBBpJETE, CIIEN

xoero HarucHere Oyron (VW) /[A)Y., 3a pga wm3bepere BT xononka/ARC/TB

BrcokoroBoputenr/Camo SPDIF

Mpexa

Harucuere 6yrona MENU, 3a jia ce Iokaxe ocHOBHOTO Menro. Haruchere Gyron [ VW] /
[ A] . 3a gausGepere Mpeka B OCHOBHOTO MEHIO.

Network




< IIbpBoHayasHa HACTPOMKA >

Harucuere Gyron [V] /[ AY, 3a ja msGepere: Konuryparms Ha wmpexara/lIHrepHeT
Bpb3Ka/Bluetooth/Cryxnane B Ge3xudaHa Mpesxa/Croyxiane B LAN.

Kanann
HarucHere Gytona MENU, 3a jia ce Tokaxke ocHOBHOTO MeHio. Harwmcuere Gyron [ <] /

[» ] . 3a na usbepere Kanamm.

Channel

1. Harucuere 6yron [V] / LAY, 3a na usGepere ormmsra, KosTo jKelaeTe Jia HACTPOKTE B
MeHIo Kananmm

2. Hartucuere O6ytoHa Enter, 3a j1a HacTpoure.

3. Ciex xaro IPUKIIOUMTE ¢ HacTpoiikara, HaTucHeTe OyToHa Enter, 3a jia 3armiiere u Ja ce

BBPHETC B IIPEIUIITHOTO MCHIO.

JlocThImHOCT
Harucuere 6yrona MENU, 3a J1a ce 11okake 0CHOBHOTO MEHIO.

Harucuere 6yrorn [ €] / [ ] | 3a jia usGepere JIOCTHIHOCT B OCHOBHOTO MEHIO.

Accessibllity

Menu Scheme r——p—
B | pak 1 g

)




< CucreMma >

CucreMa

Harucuere 6yrona MENU, 3a Jia ce 1mokaxe 0CHOBHOTO MEHIO.

Harucuere 6yron [ €] / [» ] | 3a ga us6epere CucteMa B 0CHOBHOTO MEHIO

1. Hamucuere 6yron [V) / [ A ] | 3a na u3Gepere oImmsATa, KOSTO JKelaeTe Jia HACTPOUTE B
MEHIO CHCTEMa.

2. Harucuere OytoHa Enter, 3a jia HacTpoure.

3. CieJr KaTo IPUKIIOYMTE ¢ HacTpoiikara, HaThcHeTe OyToHa Enter, 3a jia 3armiere u jia ce

BBPHETC B IIPEJIUIITHOTO MCHIO.

Hacrpoiiku Ha npuIoAKeHUusITa

Harucuere 6yron [V] / [ A . 3a ia usGepere HacTpoiiku Ha PUITOJKEHUSTA

Application Settings

8 Costent Sharing E
L]

9D T

@




< Cucrema >

®yuxnust HDMI/CEC
Harucuere 6yron [V] /LAY . 3a ga usbepere ¢ymximara CEC, ciex ToBa HaTUCHETE
GyToma Enter, 3a jia Ble3eTe B ITOJMEHIOTO, 3a Jla HAllpaBUTE CBOS U300P.

HDMI & CEC

Hatucnere G6yton V/A, 3a ma mbGepere CEC KoHTpon/ABTOMAaTMYHO BKITIOUBAHE Ha
YCTPOHCTBOTO/ABTOMATMYHO U3KIIOUBAHE HA YCTPOMCTBOTO/ABTOMATUYHO BKIIOYBAHE Ha
teneBmopa/Crmcwim ¢ CEC yerpoiicTsa.

3abenexka: Berdku omruu ca gocThImHE caMo korato ¢yHkrmsaTa CEC KoHTpo e akTuBHA.
Pasmupenn HacTpoiiku

Harucuere 6yron [V)/[A], 3a ma wsbepere Pasumperu HacTpoiiku, cleli ToBa
Haructere 6yrona ENTER / [» ] | 3a ja motsbpure

Advanced Settings

TV Mame j P s
Sman TV

Homiprxka
Harucuere 6Gyron [V]/ [A], 3a ga usGepere [omaprxkka, ciel ToBa HaTUCHETE OyTOHA
ENTER/ [» ] . 3a 1a morsnpaure

Support

10



< Cucrema >

Bruacranopsane Ha pabpuiHITE HACTPOUKU

Harucuere Gyron [ V] / [ A] | 3a jia usbepere Br3cranosssare Ha GpaGpUUHUTE HACTPONKH,
cient koero HarucHere 6yroHa ENTER/ [P ] | 3a ja Biesere B I0JIMEHIOTO U Jia HAllpaBUTE

CBOSI U300D.

Resat to Factory Default

( Meaus \)

\

Meanst

Harucnere 6yron [V]/[AY /[« /[»]), 3a na usGepere Memsa na Hauvaimara
crpaHuiia Wwm HartucHere OyroHa MEDIA Ha JMCTaHIMOHHOTO YIIpaBlIEHWE U CIIEJl TOBa

HarucHere OyToHa OK, 3a jia Bie3ere B MeMitHUS LIEHTHD.

KINGSTON

U disk data

11



C EE )

Harucuere 6yron [V] / [ A , 3a na us6epere Bujyieo wm Benuku u HatucHere 6yton [V ]
/LAY /[<4]/[»], 3a na usdepere Guwivu. Harucrere Gyrona Menu, 3a ja ce IIOKaXar
OIIMKTE 3a HACTPOMKA OT JIsIBaTa CTPAHA.

Aynuo
Harucuere 6yron [ W) / [A] , 3a ja ustepere Aymmo nmm Benuku u Hatucrere 6ytor [V ]
/LAY /[<4)/[»],3a1ambepere Mysuka.

M3o6paxeHue
Harucuere Oyton [V] /[ A]), 3a na usbepere M3oGpaxenne wim Bermuku. Harucrere
oyror [V]1/[A)Y/[<«4)/[»],s3anaustdepere Kapruna.

12



Momouy,

® [posepete farnm AC kabena Ha Tenesmnsopa e BKItoYeH. AKO BCe OLLe HAMa
Heva ovran CcurHa, u3BapeTe kabena v ro BKIYETE B KOHTaKTa OTHOBO criefl 60 CekyHau.
OTHOBO BKITIOYETE TEMNEBU3OPA.
He nprema npasuriHo cvrkan .
®  [1B0VHM U haHTOMHM U30BPaXKEHU MOXE [la Ce MOSIBAT Ha ekpaHa Ha
TereBu3opa ako UMa rraHyHK U BUCOKW Crpagyv 1o 10 MACTOTO, Ha KOETO
ce Hamvpare
® Ako M3nonaBare BbTPELLHa aHTeHa, Mopaiy HAKOM MPUYUHK, MPUEMAHETO Ha
CYrHan Moxe fia e no-TPyAHO. HacTpoiiTe NosuuusiTa Ha aHTeHaTa 3a
MaKcyMarHo o6po npuemaHe. Ako ToBa He Mofobpu kapTuHaTa, Moxe fia ce
HaroXu fja MPEMVHETE Ha BbHLUHA aHTeHa.
®  [IposepeTe fAanv aHTeHata e fobpe BKIHoYeHa OT3a/, Ha Tenesuaopa.
Hsiva kaptvHa POBEPETE A Aoope R pa
®  [poBepeTe ApyruTe kaHaw, 3a Aa BUAVTE fav NpobnembT Npofbivkasa
KapTvHa 6e3 38! "
P K ® [IpobBaiiTe fia yBenmuuTe 38yKa
®  [poBepeTe Aanu 3ByKa Ha TENeBM3opa € U3KIKoHeH
Mma 3ByK, HO HAMa KapTuHa .
WM KapTVHaTa e pasMasara  |®  OrwTaiiTe a HaCTpOUTE KOHTPACTa 1 OCBETEHOCTTa
CrammMeH LWyM rpesn Ha
Ka4ectBoro  Ha  3BYKa U |@  [poBepeTe Aarm aHTeHaTa e JOGpe BKIIOYEHa OT3a], Ha Ternesisopa
KapTuHaTa
PaavasaHyt fivHW1 Ha expaHa
®  EneKTpuyecky ypenw karo Harpyumep ceLloap Ui mpaxocMykadka Moxe fa
MpeyaT Ha TeneBr3opa BU. M3KITIOYETE Tean enexkTpUYECKM Ypenu.
®  YBeperTe ce, Ye HaWnoHoBaTa OrMakoBKa, B KOATO € B0 AMCTaHLIMOHHOTO Npu
pasonakoBaHe e oTcTpaHeHa. OnvTaiiTe fia Uaroraearte AUCTaHLIMOHHOTO Ha Mo-
aTKO Pa3CTOsHVE OT TeneBuaopa. NpoBepeTe Aanu cTe NocTaBunu Gatepumre
[I¥cTaHLMOHHOTO He pabotu KD p " pa. | [POBEPETE P
MpaBWIHO Uk NpobBaiiTe fia CroXKuTe HOBU BaTepun B AMUCTaHLMOHHOTO.
®  TerneBM3OpbT LLE MPEBKITOYM HA PEXUM Ha FOTOBHOCT CIIEf, HAKOMKO MUHYTY, ako
He MosTyym HYkaksa komaHaa.
He Bbarpovseexia BANEO |@  [posepete fanu kaGera e BKIoYeH B VGA NOpTa MpaBUriHO U € orbHaT
(PeXXM TereBuaop) HSKBOE
BeptukanHa murala  nvHA N
P —— ®  BriesTe B OCHOBHOTO MEHIO U HACTPOITe BEPTUKANHOTO BBb3Npou3BeXaaHe, 3a fa
eNVIMUHVpaTe BEPTUKaNHaTa JIMHKS.
Xopisol Ho  pasK e HacTpoifTe Xop13oHTarHOTO U30OpaXeH e Ha KapTuHaTa, 3a fa NpemaxHete
(Pexumv Teresisop) P P P P \saparnp
BCAKAKBI XOPWU3OHTASTHW NIMHWW.
MOHWTOPBT € MHOMO CBETHI
WM TeMeH  (PSKUM |@  HacTpoifTe APKOCTTA WM KOHTpacTa
TerNeBmaop)
Hava oreetHa peakuus ot
KOMOTbPa ®  [IpoBepeTe Aanu pesoroLmsTa Ha ekpaHa Ha KOMMIoTbpa e HacTpoeHa Ha
CbBMECTUMa C TeneBn3opa
lMosBABaT Ce IWHWW, KoraTo
YCTPOUCTBOTO € BKTHOHEHO @ YBepere ce, Ue U3nonaBaTe kayecTBeH kaber 3a Lierra.
kbM RCA nopra
n emve B o M3Banere kabera oT KoHTaKTa W 1a4akaiTe 30 cekyHaW, Cref Tosa BKIToYeTe B
HepaspeLLieHn an YHAW, CIen,

KOHTaKTa, ako MpobrieMbT NpofbIKkaBa, He ce OnUTBalTe Aa ronpasuTe
TereBn3opa camu. CBEPXETE Ce C LEHTbPa 3a YCITyru.

He ocTaBsiiTe TeneBu3opa Aa MNoKas3Ba CTaTU4Ha KapTUHa 6e3 3HaveHue danu e oT BUOeO Ha

naysa, KapThHa Ha MeHKTO N Ap. 3a Ab/Tblr Nepuno OT BpemMe, ToBa MOXe Aa nospean gucnnes u

MoOXe [a goBeje 00 U3rapAaHe Ha M306pa)KeHI/IeT0.
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( AucTaHUMOHHO ynpaBreHune >

1 O POWER (3axpanBaHe): 1 IpeBKirouBa TeneBU30pa
MEX/Ty PEKIM Ha 3aXpaHBaHEe U PEKUM Ha

TOTOBHOCT.
INPUT 2 [E] Menro: TToka3pa expaHHoTO MeHIO (OSD)
3 & MUTE: 3amyniaBa win HyJaupa 3ByKa Ha
2 TeIeBU30pa.
4 0~9: ITudppure "0~9" ce W3MOI3BAT 3a TUPEKTHO
BBBEKJlaHE Ha HOMepa Ha KaHaJa.
S 5 FREE:Csnbp3Ba ce ¢ BE3IIJIATHO.
6 deezer:Crbp3Ba ce ¢ deezer.
8 Q 7 Inputs: [lokazBa/m36upa ormmmTe 32 U3TOUHMK Ha
CHTHAIL.
0 CHLIST 8 VOL+/-: HatucueTe , 3a Jla yBeTMUNTe/HAMATUTE

HUBOTO Ha 3BYKa.
9 CH+/-: HatucHere , 3a Jja cKaHMpaTe KaHaIUTe.
10 (4 IepconanmsupaHe Ha NPIVIOKEHHETO:
Ilepconanu3upane Ha IPIIOKEHUETO (J[BITO
HaTHUCKaHe 1101 Ha4aTHaTa CTPaHUIIA)
11 BROWSER:Cspp3Ba ce c BROWSER.
12 MEDIA: Csbp3sBa ce c MEDIA.
13 © Byronn 3a naBuranus:: Kypcop
UP/LEFT/RIGHT/DOWN/DOWN.
14 © BACK: HarucHere , 3a j1a ce BBpPHETE Ha3a][ B
MeHIOTara.
y 15 EXIT: M3m3a oT ekpaHHOTO MEHIO.
16 (f HOME.: IToka3Ba HauaIHuUs eKpPaH.
o 17 NETFLIX:
v Csop3ga ce ¢ NETFLIX, 3a ja meyare
TeNeBU3NOHHY TIPeIaBaHsI ¥ (DITMU OHTaiH
BT (HEoOX0/IMMa € UHTEpHET BPh3Ka).
18 YouTube:
Csbp3Ba ce ¢ YouTube (HeoOxXomMa € HUHTEPHET
BpB3Ka).
19 Prime video :
= Cebp3Ba ce ¢ Prime video (HeoOxomMa € UHTEpHET
PLE X BPB3Ka).
20  PLEX: CBbp3Ba ce ¢ PLEX.
21  TBETHU BYTOHMU: MMa (pyHKIMM, CBP3aHH C
EPG.
22 SUBTITLE :SUBTITLE.
23 GUIDE: Memo EPG.
24 Pl Yupasaenne na mequsita: Bn3npoussexiane/
aysa
25 CH.LIST: CImCEHK Ha KaHAJIUTe
26 TEXT: Hatuchere, 3a jia Bie3ere B TeleTeKcTa IIpu
BB3IIPOU3BEIK/IaHE Ha IIporpamMara.

HatucHeTe 6yToHa "MENU" 3a 3 cekyHau, 3a ga cebpeTe Bluetooth. ga ce uskniouu,
aKo HaTucHeTe To3M byToH "menu" 3a owe 3 cekyHAM;

HatucHeTe 1 3agpbiKTe To3m byToH ", 3a Aa cTapTMpaTe rMacoBo BbBeXAaHe. 3a Aa
CnpeTe BbBEXAAHETO, aKo 0cBO6OAMUTE HAaTUCKAHETO.
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MpaBKIHO U3XBBPIISIHE Ha TO3W NPOAYKT (OTNaAbYHO ENEKTPUYECKO U ENEKTPOHHO
obopyasaHe) (HannyHo B CTpaHu CbC CUCTEMM 3a pas3fenHo cmeTocbbrpaHe) MapkupoBkaTa
Ha NpoayKTa, MPUHaANIEXHOCTATE UMW HeroBaTa [JOKyMeHTaLmMs NokassarT, Ye NpoayKTbT v
HEroBUTE eNEKTPOHHW NPUHAANEXKHOCTM (Hanp. 3axpaHBaly kaben, cnywanku, USB kaben)
He TpsbBa Aa ce U3XBLPNAT 3aeAHO C BUTOBMTE OTNaABLLY Crnej Kpas Ha eKCrnoaTaLMoHHNS
1M XMBOT. 3a Aa ce n3berHe Bb3MOXXHa ONACHOCT 3a OKOMHaTa cpefa WU HYOBELIKOTO
37paBe OT HEKOHTPOIIMPAHO M3XBBLPIISHE Ha OTNaAbLM, OTAENANTE Te3N eNeMeHTH oT
ApyruTe BMAOBE OTMaAbLM 1 O PELMKNMpainTe No OTTOBOPEH HauvH, 3a Ja CbaelicTBaTte 3a
YCTOWYMBOTO MOBTOPHO M3MOMn3BaHe Ha cypoBuHuTte. butoBute notpebutenn Tpsibea Aa ce
06bpHaT UM KbM MarasuHa, OTKbAETO ca Kynunu To3u ypes, Unu KbM MeCTHUTE OpraHu 3a
noapo6HM AaHHU Kbe W Kak MoraT Ja npeaajat Teau efleMeHTU 3a peLmknnpaHe,
6esonacHo 3a okonHaTta cpepa. MNotpebutenute ot NnpeanpuatTusTa Tpsabea Aa ce o6bpHaAT
KbM OCTaBYMKa CU M Aa NPOBEPSIT YCIIOBUSITa B JOroBopa 3a nokynka. Tosa usgenve n
HeroBuUTe eneKTPOHHM NPUHAZANEXHOCTU He TpsibBa a ce CMecBaT C ApYrvi TbProBCKU
oTnaabLM NPU U3XBLPIISHE.

MpaBunHo nsxsbpnsiHe Ha 6aTepunTe B TO3U NPOAYKT (HannyHoO B CTpaHm CbC cucTemm 3a
pasgenHo cmetocbbupaHe) Tasu mapkupoBka Ha 6aTepusaTa, pbkOBOACTBOTO WK
onakoBkaTa nokassa, Ye 6atepuute Ha npoaykTa He TpsibBa Aa ce U3XBBLPNAT ¢ GuToBUA
oTnagbK B Kpas Ha uBoTa M. KbeTo e MapkupaHo, CMBOMNIUTE Ha XUMUYHUTE enemMeHTn
Hg, Cd unu Pb nokaseart, Ye 6aTepusta cbabpa XuBak, kagMmuii 1 0noBo Haf,
pedepeHTHUTE cTOMHOCTY B [lupekTua 2006/66 Ha EO. Ako 6atepunte He ce UXBbpraT
npaBuUHO, TE3N BELLECTBa MOXe Aa NPUYMHAT BpeJa Ha YOBELLKOTO 3paBe U oKonHaTta
cpefa. 3a fa ce npeanassa okonHaTta cpeia v Ja ce CTUMynupa peLmknmpaHeTo, oTaensiite
6aTepunTe OT ApYru TUMOBE OTMaALK U MM PeLUKIMpanTe B MECTHUTE LIEHTPOBE 3a BpbLUaHe
Ha B6aTtepun.

BHumaHue

3a npegoTepatsBaHe Ha €BEeHTYyarnHo yBpexaaHe Ha criyxa, He cnyLuaVrre npu BUCOKN HNBa

Ha 3ByKa 3a ObIru nepuoaun.

CbobpakeHunn 3a OKoNHATa cpeaa

Pa6oTHa Temnepartypa: 5-35 °C (41-95 °F)
PabotHa BnaxHocT: 20-75%, 6e3 KoHAeH3

Temnepartypa Ha cbxpaHsBaHe: -15-45 °C (-5-113 °F)
BnaxHocT Ha cbxpaHsiBaHe: 10—90%, 6e3 koHAEeH3

BT makc. MoLLHOCT Ha npeaaBaHe: 100mW npu 2,4GHz — 2,4835GHz
Wi-Fi makc. MowwHocT Ha npeaaBaxe: 100mW npu 2,4GHz-2,4835GHz, 5,15GHz-5,35GHz &
5,47GHz-5,725GHz

C dyHkumaTa 5 GHz WLAN (Wi-Fi) moxe aa ce paboTu camo B 3aKpUTV MOMELLEHMS.

BE|BG|CZ|DK|DE|EE] IE
ELJES|FR|HR| IT |CY]| LV
LT |LU JHU|MT|NL | AT | PL
PT|RO| SI | SK| FI | SE| UK




SMART TV

HANDLEIDING

BELANGRIJK:
Lees deze handleiding aandachtig voor installatie en bediening van de TV. Bewaar
deze handleiding bij de hand voor verdere verwijzing
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Voorbereiding

Het symbool van een uitroepteken in een driehoek
waarschuwt de gebruiker op de aanwezigheid van
belangrijke instructies, bijgesloten bij dit apparaat,
met betrekking tot de bediening en onderhoud van dit
apparaat.

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

> B

Waarschuwing

Het symbool van een bliksemschicht in een driehoek
waarschuwt de gebruiker voor de aanwezigheid van

niet-geisoleerde "gevaarlijke voltage"in de behuizing

van het apparaat die voldoende sterk kunnen zijn dat
er een kans bestaat op een elektrische schok.

Bij het gebruik van dit apparaat worden hoge
voltages gebruikt. Om het risico op een elektrische
schok te vermijden dient u de behuizing van het
apparaat niet te openen en onderhoud aan het
apparaat uitsluitend door gekwalificeerd personeel
te laten uitvoeren.

Het openen of aanpassen van de TV kan leiden tot
lichamelijk letsel. Probeer dit apparaat niet te

klantenservice voor assistentie.

Belangrijke Veiligheidsvoorschriften

openen, neem altijd contact op met de

Lees deze instructies.

Bewaar deze instructies.

Neem alle waarschuwingen in acht.

Volg de instructies op.

Gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van water.
Reinigen uitsluitend met een droge doek.

Blokkeer de ventilatieopeningen niet. Installeer dit apparaat volgens de instructies van de

fabrikant.

Plaats dit apparaat niet in de buurt van een hittebron, zoals radiatoren, warmte generatoren,

ovens of andere hitte producerende apparaten (incl. versterkers).

De TV wordt geleverd met een geaarde stekker dit is speciaal voor uw veiligheid. Indien de Tv geen stekker heeft die
overeenkomt met uw stopcontact, neemt u dan contact op met uw leverancier of een elektricien.

Bescherm het meegeleverde snoer, zorg ervoor dat men er niet op kan staan, gebogen wordt,in het bijzonder bij de stekker,
het stopcontact en op het punt waar het snoer het apparaat verlaat.

Gebruik uitsluitend bevestigingen/accessoires die door de leverancierworden aanbevolen.

Gebruik uitsluitend meubels, standaards, driepoten, tv steunen, of TV tafels die worden aanbevolen door de
fabrikant. Indien u een verrijdbaar meubel gebruikt, dient u extra op te letten tijdens het verplaatsen om te

voorkomen dat de TV omkiept.

Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact bij bliksem en indien het apparaat langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt.

®

Om risico op brand of een elektrische schok te vermijden dient u dit apparaat niet bloot te stellen aan regen of vocht.
De stekker is voor de stroomvoorziening, daarom dient deze gemakkelijk toegankelijk te zijn.

Het stopcontact dient zich dicht bij het apparaat te bevinden en gemakkelijk toegankelijk te zijn.

Plaats dit apparaat nooit in een inbouwkast of boekenkast, tenzij er voldoende ventilatie is, zoals aangegeven door de

fabrikant.

Dit apparaat niet blootstellen aan waterspetters of lekkage, plaats geen objecten gevuld met vloeistof (zoals vazen) op het

apparaat.

Plaats geen objecten op het apparaat die een gevaar kunnen opleveren (met vloeistof gevulde objecten of kaarsen).
Muur of plafondbevestiging- de televisie kan worden bevestigd aan de muur of het plafond door middel van een door de

fabrikant goedgekeurd systeem.

Plaats de Tv, de afstandsbediening of de batterijen in de buurt van open vuur of hittebronnen. Houd kaarsen
en ander open vuur te allen tijde uit de buurt van de TV, de afstandsbediening en de batterijen.

De USB poort levert 0.5A bij normaal gebruik.

®

Deze onderhoudsinstructies zijn bedoeld voor gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel. Om het risico op een elektrische
schokte vermijden dient u alle onderhoudswerkzaamheden te laten verrichten door gekwalificeerd personeel.

De batterijen niet blootstellen aan hoge temperaturen, zoals direct zonlicht, vuur of iets dergelijks.

[5] Dit apparaat is een Klasse Il, dubbel geisoleerd elektrisch apparaat. Het zodanig ontworpen dat deze geen extra

beveiliging nodig heeft met betrekking tot de aarding.

Voor een goede werking dient de omgevingstemperatuur niet hoger te zijn dan 45C° en op een maximale hoogte van 2000

meter.



< Installatie en Aansluiten TV >

Tv-knoppen
Opmerking: het volgende is slechts een functioneel diagram. En de werkelijke positie en opstelling van verschillende
modellen kan verschillen.

Een sleutel: Zeven sleutels:
ly Inschakelen / uitschakelen.
SOURCE/ - Selectie externe signaalingang.
Geef het hoofdmenu weer en bevestig de selectie
MENU/OK van de menu-items.
A I h
Druk in de standby-modus op deze CH+/- Kanaalkeuze.
knop om de tv aan/uit te zetten. VOL+/- Volumeregeling.

Terminal Interface

N.B.: Deze schematische weergave dient uitsluitend ter indicatie, positie en uitvoering kunnen per model verschillen.

AV-ingang USB input

Externe AV-signaalingang 2 Aansluiting van een USB apparaat om media
vsn bestanden aft e spleen in de PVR functie

HDMI input OPTISCHE uitgang

Digitaal signaal ingang van een
HDMI video aansluiting

De SPDIF-ontvanger aansluiten

ANT 75 RJ45
Aansluiting van antenne/kabel @ Verbinden met het intemet.
ingang (75/VHF/UHF)
RJ 45
A * Raak de HDMI- en USB-aansluitingen niet aan of kom er niet in de buurt en zorg
i N ervoor dat elektrostatische ontlading de werking van deze aansluitingen in de

USB-modus niet verstoort, anders stopt de tv met werken of stopt de tv met werken.

( Schema voor het aansluiten van externe apparaten >

ovD Set-top boxes

= &= |-[o=x

HDMI ingang aansluiting

A
409 =

USB aansluiting

e
AV ingang aansluiting

INPUT ——
TV aansluiting )
AV ingang aansluiting
&
N— LI

RJ145 aansluiting

AV uitgang aansluiting




< Installeren en aansluiten van uw TV >

i 10cm

Installeren Van Uw Televisie
Zet uw TV op een stevige plaats die het gewicht van de TV kan dragen.
Om gevaar te vermijden, plaats de TV niet in de buurt van water of
= > verwarming (zoals licht, kaars, verwarming), blokkeer de ventilatie aan de
16cm e achterkant van de TV niet.
Antenne en stroom aansluiten
[ [ 1. Sluit de antennekabel aan op de antenneaansluiting aan de achterkant
van de TV.
" I = 2.0m het netsnoer van de TV aan te sluiten (AC 100-240V- 50/60HZ).

Zet de TV aan.
3.Sluit de voeding aan, ga naar de stand-by modus (rood licht), druk op de
idmmldl aan/uit knop van de TV of de aan/uit knop op de afstandsbediening om de

[ TV aan te zetten.
- « g o L%; Opmerking: Als het model een Cl-kaartsleuf aan de bovenzijde heeft, vindt
- T u een siliconenstopje voor de Cl-kaartsleuf in het accessoirezakje (voor

modellen zonder Cl-kaartsleuf is er geen dergelijk siliconenstopje), steek
de siliconenplug in de sleuf wanneer de Cl-kaart niet wordt gebruikt.

=

TV signal output:

(2]

C Instrukcja instalacji stojaka TV )

1. Open de verpakking en haal de Tv met
accessoires uit de doos (sommige modellen
hebben geen voet).

2. Om beschadigingen te voorkomen
adviseren wij u het scherm op een zachte
ondergrond te leggen om de voet vast te
maken, de basis dient te worden bevestigd
door middel van schroeven.

3. Schroef De Basis En Aangesloten Op De
TV.

4. De installatie is voltooid.

N.B.:
De tekeningen dienen slechts ter informatie. Let
alstublieft op de details van uw steun.



< Eerste installatie >

Eerste installatie

Gelieve volgens de tekst Tip naar First Time Setup.

Drukopde [V]/[A] -knop om Taal te selecteren.

your Language

Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is aangesloten,

druk vervolgens op deknop [V1/[ AY/[ «€4)/[» ] om de primaire ingangsbron te selecteren

our primary input source.




< THUIS )

THUIS

druk op @knop, kunt u het THUIS-scherm openen.

o W'sall about 0
.

Je kunt altijd de huidige tijd bovenaan het THUIS-scherm bekijken.

Als uw tv is verbonden met internet via een draadloze verbinding of een Ethernet-kabel,
dan is het pictogram /% wordt weergegeven in de bovenhoek van het scherm.

Apps beheren

Selecteer het item dat u wilt verplaatsen en druk vervolgens op de ®knop om te beheren.

C INVOER )

INVOER

Drukopde [V]/[A]J -knop om het menu Ingangen te selecteren.
Drukopdeknop [V]1/[A)Y/[<«4]/[»] om teselecteren.

Druk op ENTER om invoer te selecteren.




< Initiéle setup >

Afbeelding
Druk op [MENU] om het hoofdmenu te openen, druk op [¥]/ [A] om het beeldmenu te
selecteren.

1. Druk op de [¥1/[A]J -knop om de optie te selecteren die u wilt aanpassen in het
FOTO-menu.

2. Druk op de Enter-knop om aan te passen.

3. Nadat u klaar bent met uw aanpassing, drukt u op de Enter-knop om op te slaan en terug te
keren naar het vorige menu.

Picture

Foto modus

Druk op de ['¥ J/[ A J-knop om de Beeldmodus te selecteren en druk vervolgens op de ['V']
/ [ A ] &Enter-knop om te selecteren.  (Optioneel:
Standaard/Bioscoopdag/Bioscoopnacht/Dynamisch/Sport).

Beeldverhouding

Pas de beeldverhouding aan om uw foto uit te rekken of in te zoomen.

Druk op de V/A -knop om Aspect Ratio te selecteren.

Druk op de knop «€/P» om Automatisch/16:9/4:3/Panoramisch/Filmzoom/Direct te selecteren.

Spelmodus

Drukop [V])/[A] omteselecterenendrukop [«€]/[» ] om Aan/Uit te selecteren.

Instellingen voor beeldmodus

Drukop [V]/[A] omteselecteren endrukop [» ] & ENTER om te openen.

Picture Mode Settings

Apply Picture Sattings
Current Source




< Initiéle setup >

Sound
Press MENU button to display the main menu. Press [¥] / [ A] button to select SOUND in

the main menu,

1.Press [W] /[ A] button to select the option that you want to adjust in the SOUND menu.

2. Press Enter button to adjust.
3. After finishing your adjustment, Press Enter button to save and return to the previous menu.

Speakers
Press [V] /[ A] button to select Speakers.
Press ENTER/ [»] button to enter sub-menu

Speakers

T Spanker £

Audio Output
Press[V1/[A] button to select Speakers and enter, then press [W1/[ A1 button to select

BT Sound Bar/ARC/TV Speaker/SPDIF Only

Network
Press MENU button to display the main menu. Press [¥] / [ A] button to select Network in

the main menu.




< Initiéle setup >

Drukopde [V ]/ [A]J -knop om: Netwerkconfiguratie/Internetverbinding/Bluetooth/ Wake
on Wireless Network/Wake on LAN te selecteren.

Kanaal
Druk op de MENU-knop om het hoofdmenu weer te geven. Druk op de knop [ €4Y/[» ] om

Kanaal te selecteren.

Channel

FH | AutoScan :!

1. Druk op de [¥1/[A]J -knop om de optie te selecteren die u wilt aanpassen in het
Kanaalmenu

2. Druk op de Enter-knop om aan te passen.

3. Nadat u klaar bent met uw aanpassing, drukt u op de Enter-knop om op te slaan en terug te

keren naar het vorige menu.

Toegankelijkheid
Druk op de MENU-knop om het hoofdmenu weer te geven.
Druk opde [ <)/ [» ] -knop om Toegankelijkheid te selecteren in het hoofdmenu.

Accessibllity

2y E




< System >

System

Druk op de MENU-knop om het hoofdmenu weer te geven.
Druk opdeknop [ <]/ [» ] om Systeem te selecteren in het hoofdmenu

1.Druk op de [V]1/ LAY -knop om de optie te selecteren die u wilt aanpassen in het
systeemmenu.

2.Druk op de Enter-knop om aan te passen.

3. Nadat u uw aanpassing hebt voltooid, drukt u op de knop Enter om op te slaan en terug te

keren naar het vorige menu.

Applicatie instellingen

Drukopde [V1]/[A]J -knop om Applicatie-instellingen te selecteren

Application Settings

—




< System >

HDMI/CEC functie
Druk op de [V]/[A]) -knop om CEC-functie te selecteren en druk vervolgens op de
Enter-knop om het submenu te openen om te selecteren.

HDMI & CEC

Druk op de V/A-knop om CEC-bediening/Automatisch inschakelen apparaat/Automatisch
uitschakelen apparaat/Automatisch inschakelen TV/CEC-apparaatlijsten te selecteren.
Opmerking: Alle opties zijn alleen beschikbaar wanneer de CEC-bediening Aan selecteert.
Geavanceerde instellingen

Druk opde [V 1/ A -knop om Geavanceerde instellingen te selecteren en druk vervolgens
op de ENTER / [» ] -knop om te openen

Advanced Settings

TV Mame j P s
Sman TV

Steun
Drukopde [V]/[AJ -knop om Ondersteuning te selecteren en druk vervolgens op de
ENTER/ [» ] -knop om te openen

Support

D

10



< System >

Herstellen naar fabrieksinstellingen

Druk opde [V ]/ [A]J -knop om Herstellen naar fabrieksinstellingen te selecteren en druk
vervolgens op de ENTER/ [ » ] -knop om het submenu te openen en selecteer.

Resat to Factory Default

. A
( Media )
~— "
Media
Drukopdeknop [V1/[A] /[«4] /[»] om Media te selecteren op de THUIS-pagina
of druk op de knop MEDIA op de afstandsbediening en druk op de knop OK om naar het Media

Center te gaan.

KINGSTON

U disk data

11



(@ Media )

Druk opdeknop [V¥]1/[A] om Video of Alles te selecteren en druk op de knop [V]/
[A)/[ «]/[»] om Films te selecteren. Druk op de knop Menu om de instellingsopties aan
de linkerkant weer te geven.

Audio
Druk opdeknop [V]1/[A) om Audio ofAlles te selecteren en druk op de knop/ [ A ) /
[«]/[»] omMuziek te selecteren.

Aftbeelding
Druk op de [V )/ A J-knop om afbeelding of Alles te selecteren. En druk op de knop [ V']
/TAY/[<4)/[»] omBeeld te selecteren.

12



(

Problemen Oplossen

)

Geen Stroom

Controleer of de elektriciteitskabel van de Tv is aangesloten. Indien er nog
steeds geen stroom is, haalt u de stekker uit het stopcontact en stopt deze
na 60 seconden er weer in. Zet de TV opnieuw aan.

Slecht signaalontvangst

Dubbel beeld of "spookbeelden" kunnen zichtbaar zijn indien er zich hoge
gebouwen of bergen in de omgeving bevinden. U kunt het beeld handmatig
aanpassen: wijzig de richting van de externe antenne.

Indien u een huisantenne gebruikt, kan de ontvangst onder sommige
omstandigheden lastig zijn. Pas de positie van de antenne aan voor een
optimale ontvangst, misschien dient u over te stappen naar een externe
antenne.

Geen beeld

Controleer of de antenne aan de achterkant van de TV goed is
aangesloten.
Kijk of het probleem zich ook voordoet bij andere kanalen.

\Wel beeld, geen geluid

Probeer het volume te verhogen.

o Controleer of de Mute functie niet aan staat.

\Wel geluid, geen of
slecht beeld

Probeer het contrast of de helderheid aan te passen.

Statisch geluid
beinvioedt beeld en
geluid kwaliteit

Controleer of de antenne aan de achterkant van de TV goed is
aangesloten.

Strepen over het beeld

Elektrische apparaten zoals een haardroger of stofzuiger kunnen het beeld
van de TV storen. Zet deze apparaten uit.

Afstandsbediening werkt
niet

Controleer of de plastic verpakking van de afstandsbediening af is.
Probeer de afstand tussen de afstandsbediening en TV te verkleinen.
Controleer of de batterijen goed zijn geplaatst, vernieuw evt. de batterijen.
De TV gaat automatisch op Stand-by nadat deze gedurende een periode
niet wordt gebruikt.

Geen Video (PC modus)

Controleer of de VGA kabel goed is aangesloten op de poorten of de kabel
niet is geknakt.

\Verticale flikkerende
lijnen (PC Modus)

Ga naar het Hoofdmenu en pas de V-Positie aan in het Beeldscherm
menu.

Horizontale flikkerende
lijnen (PC Modus)

Ga naar het Hoofdmenu en pas de H-Positie aan in het Beeldscherm
menu.

Scherm is te licht/donker

Pas de helderheid of contrast aan in het Beeld menu.

Geen signaal van de PC

Controleer of de resolutie van het beeldscherm compatible is met die van
de TV.

Lijnen verschijnen zodra
een apparaat is
@angesloten op de RCA
poort

Controleer of de kabel die u gebruikt van goede kwaliteit is.

Probleem niet opgelost

Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact, wacht 30 seconden en doe deze
opnieuw in het stopcontact. Indien het probleem blijft bestaan, neemt u
contact op met het Service Center en probeer niet zelf de TT te repareren.

Laat uw TV niet aan staan met een statisch beeld, zoals een gepauzeerde film, weergave van een

menu, enz. gedurende een langere periode. Dit kan inbranden van het beeld op het scherm

veroorzaken en blijvend beschadigen.
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< Afstandsbediening >

1 () POWER: Schakelt de TV tussen de aan- en de
stand-bymodus.

2 [E] Menu:Toont het OSD (On Screen Display)

3 8 MUTE:Dempt het TV-geluid of zet het terug.

4 0~9:De cijfers "0~9" worden gebruikt om het
kanaalnummer rechtstreeks in te voeren.

5 FREE: Verbindt met VRIJ.

6 deezer:Verbindt met deezer.

7

8

9

1

INPUT

Inputs:Toont/selecteert de signaalbronopties.
VOL+/-Indrukken om het geluidsniveau te
verhogen/verlagen.

CH+/-Indrukken om kanalen te scannen.

0 [4 Aanpassing van de toepassing: Aanpassing
van de toepassing (lange druk onder de
startpagina)

11 BROWSER:Verbindt met BROWSER.

12  MEDIA: Maakt verbinding met MEDIA.

13 @ Navigatietoetsen: Cursor
UP/LEFT/RIGHT/DOWN/DOWN.

14 © BACK:Druk hierop om terug te gaan in de
menu's.

15 EXIT: Sluit het OSD-menu af.

16 @ HOME:Geeft het startscherm weer.

17 NETFLIX:
Maakt verbinding met NETFLIX om online
TV-programma's en films te bekijken
(internetverbinding vereist).

18  YouTube:
Maakt verbinding met YouTube
(internetverbinding vereist).

19  Prime video :
Maakt  verbinding met  Prime  video
(internetverbinding vereist).

20  PLEX: Verbindt met PLEX.

21 GEKLEURDE TOETSEN: Er zijn
EPG-gerelateerde functies.

22  SUBTITLE: SUBTITLE.

23  GUIDE: EPG-menu.

24 »ll Media bediening: Afspelen / Pauzeren.

25  CH.LIST:Kanalenlijst

26  TEXT: Druk hierop om teletekst in te schakelen
tijdens de weergave van het programma.

CH.LIST

Druk gedurende 3 seconden op de toets "MENU" om verbinding te maken met bluetooth.
De verbinding wordt verbroken als u nog eens 3 seconden op deze toets "MENU" drukt;
Druk en houd deze knop "" ingedrukt om spraakinvoer te starten. Om de invoer te
stoppen als u de knop loslaat.
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Juiste afvoer van dit product (afvalverwerking van elektrische & en elektronische apparatuur)
(Van toepassing in landen met afzonderlijke inzamelsystemen)

Dit label op het product, de accessoires of de documentatie bij dit product duidt erop dat het
product en de bijbehorende elektronische accessoires (bijvoorbeeld de oplader, heetste of
UBSkabel) aan het eind van de levensduur niet mogen worden afgevoerd met het
huishoudelijk afval.

Om milieuverontreiniging of problemen voor de volksgezondheid als gevolg van ongeregelde
afvalverwerking te voorkomen, dient u deze items van het andere afval te scheiden zodat de

_ materialen op verantwoorde wijze kunnen worden hergebruikt.

Thuisgebruikers moeten contact opnemen met de winkel waar ze het product gekocht hebben
of met de plaatselijke overheidsinstanties als ze willen weten waar en hoe ze deze items op
milieuvriendelijke wijze kunnen recyclen.

Zakelijke gebruikers dienen contact op te nemen met de leverancier en de voorwaarden en
bepalingen van het koopcontract te raadplegen. Dit product en de bijbehorende elektronische
accessoires mogen niet samen met ander commercieel afval worden afgevoerd.

Juiste afvoer van de batterijen in dit product

(Van toepassing in landen met afzonderlijke inzamelsystemen)

Wanneer dit symbool op de batterij, de gebruiksaanwijzing of de verpakking wordt
weergegeven,wordt daarmee aangegeven dat de batterijen in dit product aan het einde van
de levensduur niet samen met het gewone huishoudelijk afval mogen worden afgevoerd.
Wanneer u de chemische symbolen Hg, Cd of Pb ziet, betekent dit dat de batterij
respectievelijk kwik, cadmium of lood boven de referentieniveaus in EU-richtlijn 2006/66
bevat. Als batterijen niet op de juiste wijze worden afgevoerd, kunnen deze stoffen schade
aanrichten aan het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid.

Om de natuurlijke hulpbronnen te beschermen en hergebruik van materiaal te bevorderen,
moet u batterijen scheiden van andere soorten afval en deze via uw plaatselijke, gratis
batterijinzamelsysteem recyclen.

OPGELET:

@Om mogelijke gehoorschade te voorkomen, luister niet gedurende lange perioden op hoge
volumeniveaus.

Omgevingsvereisten

Bedrijfstemperatuur: 5 °C a 35°C (41°F a 95°F)
Luchtvochtigheid bij gebruik: 20% a 75%, niet-condenserend

Opslagtemperatuur: : -15 °C a 45°C (5°F a 113°F)
Luchtvochtigheid bij opslag: 10% a 90%, niet-condenserend

Maximaal zendvermogen bluetooth: 100 mW bij 2,4 GHz — 2,4835 GHz
Maximaal zendvermogen Wi-Fi: 100 mW bij 2,4 Ghz-2,4835 GHz, 200 mW bij 5,15 Ghz-5,25 GHz,
100 mW 5,25Ghz-5,35 GHz & 5,47 GHz - 5,725 GHz

De 5 GHz WLAN-functie (Wi-Fi) van deze apparatuur kan mogelijk alleen binnenshuis worden
gebruikt.

BE|BG|CZ|DK|[DE|EE] IE
ELJES|FR|HR| IT [CY] LV
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SMART TV

MANUAL DE INSTRUGOES

IMPORTANTE:
Leia atentamente este manual antes de instalar e operar a TV. Mantenha este
manual a mao para referéncia
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< Informacgao Relativa AS Precaugées De Seguranga >

Ponto de exclamag&o dentro do triangulo indica CAUTION

que a documentag&o do dispositivo contém as

instrugdes importantes de manutengéo e RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
exploragéo técnica. DO NOT OPEN

Aviso O presente dispositivo funciona com alta tensédo. Para

do corpo, recorra a ajuda do técnico qualificado.

reduzir o risco do choque elétrico, ndo remova o painel

O simbolo do relampago dentro do triangulo avisa
o utilizador que alta voltagem que constitui o risco
do choque elétrico esta presente dentro do

presente dispositivo abrir o corpo da TV sozinho, para reparar tem que

recorrer a ajuda do especialista.

DA

Precaugdes De Seguranga Importantes >

Leia o manual.

Guarde o manual.

Fique atento a todos os avisos.

Siga todas as instrugoes.

N&o utilize o presente dispositivo quando esté perto de agua.

Limpe apenas com um pano seco.

N&o impega que o fluxo de ar entre dentro do dispositivo, bloqueando os orificios de ventilag&o.

Nao instale este dispositivo perto de fontes de calor, tais como radiadores, aguecedores, fogdes ou outros
aparelhos (incluindo amplificadores) que produzem calor.

NN

Se a TV foi danificada ou a instalagéo foi feita de modo
incorreto - existe o risco do choque elétrico, ndo tente

9) N&o viole as fungdes de seguranca do plugue bipolar ou plugue de aterramento. O plugue bipolar tem dois pinos,

um dos quais é mais largo do que outro. O plugue de aterramento tem dois pinos comuns e o terceiro pino de
aterramento. O contacto largo ou contacto de aterramento do plugue serve para garantir a sua seguranga. Se o
plugue n&o entra na tomada, consulte um electricista para trocar o plugue ou a tomada antiga.

10) N&o pise nem dobre o cabo de alimentagdo, especialmente no local de conex&o, junto & tomada elétrica ou saida

do cabo do dispositivo.

11) Utilize apenas os dispositivos adicionais que estao autorizados pelo fabricante.
Fixe o dispositivo s6 no carrinho, suporte, tripé ou mesa indicados pelo fabricante ou vendidos
junto com o dispositivo. Se usar o carrinho, tenha cuidado ao mover o dispositivo, porque o
carrinho pode tombar.

13) Desligue o dispositivo da tomada durante tempestades de raios ou quando nao for utilizado por um longo periodo

de tempo.
Aviso:

14) Para evitar o risco de inflamag&o ou choque elétrico, ndo exponha o dispositivo nos locais que tém liquidos ou
humidade.

15) O cabo de alimentagé&o € utilizado para desligar o dispositivo. O acesso ao cabo deve ser facil.

16) A tomada deve estar perto do dispositivo e de facil acesso.

17) Este dispositivo nunca deve ser colocado nas estantes de livros e prateleiras, se a ventilagéo suficiente 1& n&o for

assegurada ou as instrugdes do fabricante nao forem seguidas.

18) O dispositivo ndo deve ser exposto aos pingos e salpicos. Os recipientes com agua, por exemplo, vasos de flores

nao devem ser colocados encima do dispositivo.

19) Nao coloque as fontes de perigo encima do dispositivo (ex.: recipientes com liquidos, velas
acesas).

20) Montagem na parede ou teto - O dispositivo deve ser colocado na parede ou teto em conformidade
com as recomendagdes do fabricante.

21) Nunca coloque a TV, Controle Remoto e pilhas perto da lareira ou outras fontes de calor inclusive os raios solares
diretos. Para evitar a propagagéo do fogo, mantenha sempre as velas ou outras fontes de fogo afastadas da TV,

Controle Remoto e pilhas.

22) Para assegurar o funcionamento normal, n&o ligue na entrada USB os dispositivos com a poténcia maior de 0.5

A

O presente manual de manuteng&o técnica € destinado para os especialistas qualificados. Para reduzir o risco do
choque elétrico, ndo se mexa no dispositivo e nao faga nada que nao for descrito no presente manual do utilizador

se nao possuir da respetiva qualificagéo.
23) A bateria nao deve ser exposta aos raios solares diretos, fogo e outras fontes de calor.

24) [n] O presente dispositivo pertence a Classe Il de aparelhos elétricos com isolamento duplo, por isso nao precisa

do aterramento.
25) A temperatura maxima para utilizagdo do dispositivo - 45 graus, altura maxima - 2000 metros.



Botoes E Interface De TV

Nota: O seguinte é apenas um diagrama funcional. E a posi¢&o real e o arranjo de diferentes modelos podem ser

Botoes de TV
diferentes.
Uma chave:
A I h
Pressione este botdo no modo de
espera para ligar/desligar a TV.

Conexdes de TV

Sete chaves:

0] Liga/desliga.
SOURCE/ Selegéo de entrada de sinal externo.
Exiba o menu principal e confirme a selegédo dos
MENU/OK itens do menu.
CH+/- Selegédo de canais.
VOL+/- Controle de volume.

Nota: Abaixo estd o menu de varios terminais, a localizacéo e disposicéo exatas, o nimero de modelos diferentes pode ser diferente..

Entrada AV

Entrada de sinal AV externo

Entrada USB

Conecte o dispositivo USB para reproduzir os
ficheiros multimédia ou gravar os programas
usando a fungéo PVR.

Entrada HDMI

conex&o de video HDMI.

Entrada do sinal digital para a

Saida OPTICA
Conectando o receptor SPDIF

ANT 75

antena (75/VHF/UHF)

Entrada para a conexdo da

RJ45
Conecte-se a internet.

A * Nao toque nem se aproxime dos conectores HDMI e USB e nao permita que

funcionar.

descargas eletrostaticas interfiram na operagdo desses conectores no modo de
operagdo USB, caso contrario a TV deixard de funcionar ou a TV deixara de

< Esquema De Conexao De Dispositivos Externos

DvD Caixas de set-top

T \ -
- | Dpemeeil) |

Conexé&o de entrada HDMI

Conexéo de entrada AV

Conexé&o de entrada AV

n

2

Conex&o de saida AV

(= H

Conexdo USB

Conexdo TV

—
e

Conexdo RJ45




< Instalacao E Ligacdo Da TV >

i 10em Instale a TV
Para colocar a sua televisdo num lugar firme que possa suportar o peso
da televisao.
Para evitar o perigo, nao coloque a TV perto de agua ou local de
‘;;: 1‘;;; aquecimento (como luz, vela, maquina de aguecimento),néo bloqueie a

ventilagéo na parte de trés da TV.

[ [ Ligar antena e energia
1.Ligar o cabo da antena a tomada da antena na parte de tras da
I I i televisao. )
2.Para ligar o cabo de alimentagéo da TV (AC 100-240V- 50/60HZ).

S - | Ligara TV
L 3.Ligar a fonte de alimentag&o, entrar no modo standby (luz vermelha),
- et & premir o bot&o de alimentag&o do televisor ou o botéo de alimentag&o do

T e T telecomando para luminar no televisor.

Nota: Se o modelo tiver uma ranhura de cartdo Cl no seu topo. uma ficha
de silicone para a ranhura de cartdo Cl pode ser encontrada no saco de
acessorios (para modelos sem ranhura de cartdo Cl, ndo existe tal ficha
de silicone), por favor insira a ficha de silicone na ranhura quando o cartdo

Cl n&o estiver a ser utilizado.
'
o] o] Pt
TV signal output \

C Instrugao De Instalacdao Do Suporte Da TV >

(2]

1. Abra a caixa, retire a TV, acessorios e
suporte (alguns modelos nao tém suporte).

2. Para evitar danos da TV, estenda o pano
macio e ponha a TV com o ecra virado para
o pano, conecte a base do suporte a TV
com parafusos.

3. Junte o suporte com parafusos e fixe na
TV.

4. Ainstalagao é completa.

Nota:

Os desenhos servem apenas para informacgéao.
Por favor,preste atencéo as particularidades do
seu suporte.




< Primeira instalacao >

Primeira instalacao

Por favor, de acordo com a Dica de Texto para Configuragéo Inicial.

Cliqueatecla [V¥]/[A] paraselecionar o Idioma.

Select your Language

Verifique se o dispositivo esta conectado,

e depois clique atecla [ V] /L A1/ €]/ [» ] para selecionar o recurso de entrada primario.




< PRINCIPAL )

PRINCIPAL

Clique a tecla @, vocé pode entrar na tela PRINCTPAL.

Vocé sempre pode ver a hora atual na parte superior da tela inicial.

Se sua TV estiver conectada a Internet por meio de uma conexdo sem fio ou de um cabo
Ethernet, o icone =/ sera exibido no canto superior da tela.

Gerenciar aplicativos

Selecione o item que deseja mover e clique a tecla @ para gerenciar.

( ENTRADA )

Entrada

Clique atecla [ V] / [ A] para selecionar o menu de Entradas.
Cliqueatecla [W]/ LAY/ [«]/[»] para selecionar.
Clique a tecla ENTRAR para selecionar entrada.




< Configuracao Inicial >

Imagem

Clique a tecla [MENU] para entrar no menu principal, clique [ ¥ 1/ A Ipara selecionar o menu
de imagem.

1. Clique atecla ['¥] / [ A ] para selecionar a opgéo que deseja ajustar no menu IMAGEM.
2. Clique a tecla Entrar para ajustar.
3. Depois de acabar o ajuste, clique a tecla Entrar para salvar e retornar ao menu anterior.

Picture

Modo de Imagem

Clique a teclal ¥ J/L A ] para selecionar o modo de imagem e, em seguida, clique a teclal V']
/[ A )& Entrar para selecionar. (Opcional: Padrdo/Dia de Cinema / Noite de Cinema / Dinamico
/ Esporte).

Escala de Aspecto

Ajuste a Escala de Aspecto para esticar ou ampliar sua imagem.

Clique a teclaV/A para selecionar Escala de Aspecto.

Clique a tecla /P para selecionar Automatico/16:9/4:3/ Panoramico /Zoom de Filme/Direto.
Modo de Jogos

Clique a teclal ¥ 1/[ A Jpara selecionar, e clique [ €41/[» ] para selecionar Ligar/Desligar.
Configuragdes de Modo de Imagem

Clique atecla ['¥] / [ A] para selecionar, e clique [ » ] & ENTRAR para entrar.

Picture Mode Settings
Apply Plcture Settings




< Configuracao Inicial >

Som
Clique a tecla MENU para exibir o menu principal. Clique a tecla [ W] / [ A ] para selecionar
SOM no menu principal.

1. Clique a tecla [ ¥ 1/ [ A ] para selecionar a opg&o que vocé deseja ajustar no menu de SOM.
2. Clique a tecla Entrar para ajustar.

3. Depois de acabar o ajuste, clique a tecla Entrar para salvar e retornar ao menu anterior.
Alto-falantes

Clique atecla [ V] / [ A para selecionar os Alto-falantes.

Clique a tecla ENTRAR/ [ ] para entrar no sub-menu.

Speakers

TV Speaker

Saida de Audio

Clique a teclal ¥ 1/[ A Ypara selecionar os Alto-falantes e entrar, e depois clique a tecla[ ¥ ]
/ [ A'Y para selecionar Barra de Som/ARC/Alto-falante de TV/SPDIF Apenas.

Rede

Clique a tecla MENU para display o menu principal, clique a tecla [ W] / [ A ] para selecionar
Rede no menu principal.

Network
= | Network Configuration




< Configuracao Inicial >

Clique a tecla [ V] / [ A1) para selecionar: Configuragdo de Rede/Conexdo de

Internet/Bluetooth/ Acordar em Rede Sem Fio/Acordar em LAN.

Canal
Clique a tecla MENU para display o menu principal, clique a tecla [ €]/ [ » ] para selecionar

o Canal.

Channel

1. Clique atecla [ W] / [ A para selecionar a op¢do que deseja ajustar no menu Canal.
2. Clique a tecla Entrar para ajustar.

3. Depois de acabar o ajuste, clique a tecla Entrar para salvar e retornar ao menu anterior.

Acessibilidade
Clique a tecla MENU para exibir o menu principal.
Clique atecla [ <]/ [» ] para selecionar Acessibilidade no menu principal.

Accessibllity

= | park B




< Sistema >

Sistema

Clique a tecla MENU para exibir 0 menu principal.

Clique atecla [ <] / [» ] para selecionar Sistema no menu principal.

1. Clique a teclal ¥ J/[ A Jpara selecionar a opgdo que vocé deseja ajustar no menu de Sistema.

2. Clique a tecla Entrar para ajustar.

3. Depois de acabar o ajuste, clique a tecla Entrar para salvar e retornar a0 menu anterior.

Configuracoes de Aplicacao
Clique atecla [ V] / [ A para selecionar Configuragdes de Aplicag@o.

Application Settings

]
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< Sistema >

HDMI/CEC Funcao
Clique a teclal ¥ 1/[ A 1para selecionar CEC Fungo, e depois clique a tecla Entrar para entrar
no sub-menu para selecionar.

HDMI & CEC

Clique a teclaV/A para selecionar CEC Controle/Disposiivo Auto Ligar/Disposiivo Auto
Desligar/TV Auto Ligar/Listas de Dispositivo de CEC.

Nota: Todas as op¢des estdo disponiveis somente quando o Controle CEC seleciona Ligar.
Configuracdes Avancadas

Clique a tecla [ W] / [ A ] para selecionar as Configuragdes Avancadas, e depios clique a tecla
ENTRAR / [» ] para entrar.

Advanced Settings

TV Hame j 10 TV rame
Smart TV

Suporte
Clique a tecla [ ¥ 1 /[ A ] para selecionar Suporte, e depois a tecla ENTRAR/ [ » ] para entrar.

Support

10



< Sistema >

Restaurar Default de Fabrica

Clique atecla [ W] / [ A] para selecionar Restaurar Para Default de Fébrica, e depois clique a

tecla ENTRAR/ [ ] para entrar no sub-menu e selecionar.

Resat to Factory Default

( Midia \)

Midia

\

Cliqueatecla[V]/[A] /[ <«] /I[» ]para selecionar Midia na pagina Principal ou clique

a tecla MIDIA no remoto, e clique OK para entrar no Centro de Midia.

KINGSTON
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C wia )

Clique a tecla [ ¥ 1/ [ A ] para selecionar Video ou Tudo, e cliqueatecla [V]/[AY/[ «]
/ [» ] para selecionar Filmes. Clique a tecla Menu para display as op¢des de configuragdo no
lado esquerdo.

Audio
Clique a tecla [ ¥ ]/ [ A ] para selecionar Audio ou Tudo, e clique atecla [V ]/ LAY/ [ <]
/ [» ] para selecionar Misica.

Imagem
Clique a tecla ['¥V'] / [ A ] para selecionar imagem ou Tudo, e clique a tecla [V]/ [A]/
[ <] / [» ] para selecionar Imagem.

12



(

Ajuda

)

Sem energia

Verifiqgue se o cabo de alimentagao esta ligado. Se continuar assim, retire o
cabo e ligue em um minuto. Ligue TV novamente.

O sinal é recebido de
modo incorreto

Imagem dupla ou com perturbagdes no caso da presenga dos edificios altos
ou montanhas ao redor da TV. Vocé pode ajustar a imagem manualmente:
leia as instrugées sobre ajustamento do sinal ou mude a diregao da antena
exterior.

Se utilizar a antena interior, em algumas circunsténcias a recegdo do sinal
pode ser dificultada. Portanto, Vocé pode mudar a diregdo da antena para
ajustar a imagem. Se nao conseguir alterar a qualidade da imagem, tem
que usar a antena exterior.

Nao ha imagem

Verifique se a antena esta conectada a TV de modo correto.
Tente escolher outros canais para verificar se é um problema do préprio
televisor.

\Video sem som

Aumente o volume
Verifigue se o modo silencioso esta ligado ou nédo, e pressione o botdo
Desligar o som para reiniciar o modo de som.

Ha som mas néo ha
imagem, ou existe um
problema com a cor

Aumente o contraste e brilho

Imagem parada com
ruido

Verifique se a antena esta conectada a TV de modo correto.

Interferéncias e
aparecimento das linhas
horizontais

Aspirador e secador de cabelo podem interferir no funcionamento dos
aparelhos elétricos. Desligue todos aparelhos elétricos deste género.

O Controle Remoto nao
funciona

Verifigue se a embalagem plastica foi removida do Controle remoto.Tente
usar o Controle remoto da distdncia mais proxima. Verifique se as pilhas|
foram colocadas de modo correto ou troque as pilhas.

TV vai passar para o modo STANDBY, se dentro de alguns minutos o
Controle Remoto ndo comecar a funcionar.

Nao ha video no modo
PC

Verifique se o cabo do monitor esta conectado a VGA de modo correto.
Verifique se o cabo do monitor foi torcido ou ndo.

Cintilagao vertical no
modo PC

Entre no menu principal, utilize o regulador de ruidos de frequéncia clock da
imagem para remover as linhas verticais.

Rupturas horizontais no
modo PC

Ajuste o som no menu principal para apagar as rupturas horizontais das
linhas.

O ecra é muito escuro ou
muito claro, (modo PC)

Ajuste o contraste ou brilho no menu principal.

Fungao PC néo funciona

Verifiqgue se as configuragées de PC sdo compativeis com a resolugéo do
ecra

Rupturas das
linhasquando esta
conectado a entrada
RCA

Utilize o cabo de alta qualidade.

O problema ainda existe

Desligue o cabo de alimentagao, aguarde 30 seg., e ligue novamente. Se o
problema continuar assim, nao tente reparar TV sozinho, recorra a ajuda do
centro de servigo.

Néo deixe sua TV exibindo uma imagem estatica, seja de um video pausado, tela de menu, etc.

por um longo periodo de tempo, pois isso pode danificar a tela e causar queima de imagem.
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Controle Remoto >
- 1 (') POWER : permet de faire passer le téléviseur de I'état de
marche au mode de veille.
2 [E] Menu : Affiche IOSD (On Screen Display)
3 & MUTE: coupe ou rétablit le son du téléviseur.
4 0~9:Les chiffres "0-9" sont utilisés pour entrer
directement le numéro du canal.
5 FREE:Se connecte a FREE.
6 deezer:Se connecte a deezer.
7 Inputs:Affiche/Sélectionne les options de source de
signal.
8 VOL+/- : Appuyez pour augmenter/diminuer le niveau
sonore.
9 CH+/-:Appuyez pour balayer les canaux.
10 [4 Personnalisation de I'application : Personnalisation de
I'application (appui long sous la page d'accueil).
" BROWSER:Se connecte a BROWSER.
12 MEDIA : Se connecte a MEDIA.
13 @ Boutons de navigation : Curseur
UP/LEFT/RIGHT/DOVWN/DOWN.
14 9 BACK:Appuyez sur cette touche pour revenir en arriére
dans les menus.
15 EXIT : quitte le menu OSD.
16 { HOME : affiche I'écran d'accueil.
17 NETFLIX:
Se connecte @ NETFLIX pour regarder des émissions de
télévision et des films en ligne (connexion Internet
requise).
SUBTITLE 18 YouTube:
Se connecte a YouTube (une connexion Internet est
FREE requise).
19 Prime video :
NETFLIX prime video Se connecte a Prime video (connexion Internet requise).
20 PLEX : Se connecte a PLEX.
21 BOUTONS COLORES : Il y a des fonctions lices a 'EPG.
22 SUBTITLE : SUBTITLE.
23 GUIDE: menu EPG.
24 Pl Contréle des médias : Lecture / Pause.
25 CH.LIST:Liste des chaines
26 TEXT : Appuyez sur cette touche pour accéder au télétexte

pendant la lecture du programme.

Prima o botdo "MENU" durante 3 segundos para ligar o bluetooth. para desligar se
premir este botdo "menu" durante mais 3 segundos;

Premir e manter premido este botao

entrada de voz se soltar, prima.

para iniciar a entrada de voz. Para parar a
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Eliminagao correta deste produto (Residuos de equipamentos elétricos e
eletrénicos)

(Aplicavel em paises com sistemas de recolha separada)

Este simbolo, quando presente no produto, acessérios ou documentagao, indica
que o produto e os respectivos acessorios electronicos (por exemplo, carregador,
auscultadores, cabo USB) ndo devem ser eliminados juntamente com os residuos
domésticos no fim da sua vida util. Para evitar possiveis danos no ambiente ou
prejuizos para a saude humana causados pela eliminagado néo controlada de
residuos, devera separar estes itens de outros tipos de residuos e recicla-los de
forma responsavel, para promover uma reutilizagdo sustentavel dos recursos
materiais.

Os utilizadores domésticos devem entrar em contacto com o revendedor do
produto ou com as entidades oficiais locais, para se informarem sobre onde e
como podem entregar estes itens para uma reciclagem segura.

Os utilizadores comerciais deverédo contactar o seu fornecedor e consultar os
termos e condigdes do contrato de compra. Este produto e os respectivos
acessorios electronicos ndo devem ser eliminados juntamente com outros
residuos comerciais.

Produtos

Eliminagao correta das pilhas deste produto
(Aplicavel em paises com sistemas de recolha separada)
Este simbolo, quando presente na pilha, no manual ou na embalagem, indica que
as pilhas deste produto ndo devem ser eliminadas juntamente com os residuos
domésticos no fim da sua vida util. Se identificados, os simbolos quimicos Hg, Cd
ou Pb indicam que a pilha contém mercurio, cadmio ou chumbo acima dos niveis
de referéncia previstos na Directiva 2006/66/CE. Se as baterias nao forem
" eliminadas correctamente, estas substancias podem ser prejudiciais a saude

Pilhas humana ou ao meio-ambiente.
De modo a proteger os recursos naturais e a promover a reutilizacdo dos
materiais, separe as pilhas de outros tipos de residuos e recicle-as através do seu
sistema gratuito de devolugao de pilhas local.

CUIDADO:

@ Para evitar possiveis danos a audicéo, ndo oi¢a a niveis de volume elevados durante
longos periodos de tempo.

Consideragoes ambientais

Temperatura de funcionamento: 5 °C a 35°C (41°F a 95°F)
Humidade de funcionamento: 20% a 75%, sem condensagao

Temperatura de armazenamento: -15 °C a 45°C (5°F a 113°F)
Humidade de armazenamento: 10% a 90%, sem condensagéo

Poténcia max. do transmissor BT: 100 mW a 2,4 GHz — 2,4835 GHz

Poténcia méax. do transmissor Wi-Fi: 100 mW a 2,4 GHz - 2,4835 GHz, 200 mW a 5,15 GHz - 5,25
GHz, 100 mW a 5,25 GHz - 5,35 GHz & 5,47 GHz - 5,725 GHz

A funcdo WLAN 5 GHz (Wi-Fi) deste equipamento s6 pode ser utilizada em espagos interiores.

BE|BG|CZ|[DK|DE|EE] IE
EL|ES|FR[HR]| IT |CY]| LV
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SMART TV

MANUAL DE INTRUCCIONES

IMPORTANTE:
Por favor lea este manual cuidadosamente antes de leer y operar este TV. Mantenga
este manual a la mano para una futura referencia
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Informacién de Seguridad

El signo de exclamacién dentro de un triangulo
equilatero pretende alertar al usuario de la presencia
de una abertura importante en la documentacién que
acompaiia al aparato.

PRECAUCION

Riesgo de Descarga Eléctrica. No abrir.

Advertencia

Se utilizan altos voltajes en la operacién de este

producto, para reducir el riesgo de descarga
eléctrica, no retire la cubierta del gabinete, refiera el
servicio a personal de servicio calificado.

Si el televisor cambia o un ajuste grueso, las
descargas eléctricas pueden resultar dafiadas, no
intente abrir una maquina de mantenimiento, los
centros de contacto con el cliente necesitan una
revision.

El simbolo del rayo con punta de flecha dentro de un
triangulo equilatero tiene la intencion de alertar al
usuario de la presencia de voltaje peligroso no
aislado dentro del gabinete del producto que puede
ser de magnitud suficiente para constituir un riesgo
de descarga eléctrica para las personas.

ONO A WN =
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12.
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15.

16.
17.
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Instrucciones de Seguridad Importantes

Lea estas instrucciones.

Conserve este manual de instrucciones.

Siga todas la advertencias.

Siga todas las instrucciones.

No utilice este equipo cerca del agua.

Limpie solamente con trapo suave y seco.

No bloguee las ranuras de ventilacién. Instale de acuerdo con las Instrucciones del fabricante.

No Instale el equipo cerca de fuentes que emitan calor, como radiadores, hornos, estufas u otros aparatos (incluyendo
amplificadores) que emitan calor.

No Intente evitar el propésito de la clavija polarizada. Este televisor esta equipado con una clavija polarizada (una pata mas
ancha que la otra). Esta clavija debe ajustar correctamente en el toma corriente. Esta es una caracteristica de seguridad. Si
no es posible introducir completamente el enchufe, pruebe Invirtiéndola. Sl aun no es posible, consulte a un electricista para
reemplazar el enchufe por uno apropiado.
Proteja el cable de alimentacion de ser pisado o ser doblado, particularmente en la clavija y en la parte donde se une con el
equipo.

Use solamente los accesorios especificados por el fabricante.

Use solamente los muebles o repisas recomendadas por el fabricante o vendidos junto con el equipo. Cuando es

usado un mueble o repisa Inestable tenga mucho cuidado, puede caer el equipo y ocasionar algun dafio personal.
Desconecte el equipo durante tormentas eléctricas o cuando no se use por un largo tiempo.

Precaucion:

Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica no exponga este aparato a la lluvia o humedad.

Donde el conector principal es usado como el dispositivo de desconexion, el dispositivo desconectado debe permanecer listo
para operar.

El contacto debe ser Instalado cerca del equipo y debe tener facil acceso.

Este equipo debe colocarse en un ambiente donde la ventilacion no sea buena, tal como un librero o un lugar cerrado, a
menos que se le proporcione buena ventilacion.

El aparato no debe ser expuesto a goteo o salpicaduras y no se debe colocar objetos llenos de liquidos como vasos sobre el
aparato.

No coloque alguna fuente de peligro sobre el aparato (e]. objetos llenos de liquidos, velas).

Montaje en la pared o cielo- El electrodoméstico debe ser instalado en la pared o cielo solamente como fue recomendado por
el fabricante.

®Nunca coloque el TV, control remoto o baterias cerca de flamas u otras fuentes de calor, incluyendo la luz directa del sol.
Para prevenir la propagacion de fuego, mantener las velas u otras flamas retirados del TV, control remoto y baterias todo el
tiempo.

La terminal para USB debe ser cargada con 0.5 A bajo operacién normal

Estas instrucciones de servicio son para usar Unicamente por personal cualificado. Para reducir el riesgo de descarga
eléctrica no lleve a cabo ninguna reparacion ni servicio a parte de los contenidos en las instrucciones de operacién, a menos
que usted esté cualificado.

Las baterias instaladas en la unidad no deben exponerse a un calor excesivo como el sol, el fuego o similares

1] Este equipo es clase Il o equipo electrico con doble insulado. Ha sido disefiado en una manera que no requiere conexion
segura a tierra

La temperatura de operacion maxima es 45 grados centigrados.

La altitud maxima son 2000 metros.



< Botones y Conexiones del TV >

Botones del TV
Nota: La posicién y disposicion de los botones y conexiones para diferentes modelos pueden variar.

Uno claves: Siete claves:
) Encender/Apagar la alimentacion.
SOURCE/ Seleccion de entrada de sefial externa.
Muestre el mend principal y confirme la seleccién de
- MENU/OK los elementos del mend.
I h
Presione este botén en el modo de CH+/- Seleccion del canal.
teeslgsir:o?ara encender / apagar el VOL+/- Ajusta el volumen.
Conexiones

Nota: Las siguientes son las diversas conexiones disponibles. La posicion y disposicion de las conexiones difieren segin el modelo.

Entrada USB

Entrada AV < Conecte aqui un dispositivo USB para

Entrada de sefal AV reproducir sus archivos multimedia o para

externa grabar programas a través de la funcion
PVR.

Entrada HDMI

Entrada de sefial digital
desde el conector de
video HDMI.

Salida OPTICA
Conecte el receptor SPDIF.

ANT 75
Conecte la entrada de @ RJ4§
antena / television por e Conéctate a Internet.
cable (75 /VHF/UHF)
* No toque ni se acerque a los conectores HDMI y USB y no permita que las
‘ descargas electrostaticas interfieran con el funcionamiento de estos conectores en el
m modo de funcionamiento USB, de lo contrario, el televisor dejara de funcionar o el

televisor dejara de funcionar.

< Botones y Conexiones del TV )

bvD Decodificadores
F' A [ l.il.--.ll.l
- = R =]
— = Conexion de entrada HDMI

= H

= ) Conexién USB
Conexion de entrada AV

Conexion TV

(@l
e RJ 45

Conexién de salida AV Conexién R145

Conexi6n de entrada AV

B
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< Instalar y Conectar la TV )

i 10cm

Instalar su TV

Coloque su televisor en un lugar que pueda soportar peso del televisor.
Para evitar el peligro, no monte el televisor cerca del agua o calor extremo

- .- (como un horno, fuente de luz o vela). No bloguee la ventilacién en la
10cm 10cm parte posterior del televisor.
Conecte la fuente de seial y la fuente de electricidad
T T 1. Conecte el cable de la antena a la conexion RF en la parte posterior o

lateral del televisor, y/o el cable HDMI de la fuente de sefial a las
- entradas HDMI en |a parte posterior o lateral del televisor.

" | ; 2. Conecte el televisor a la toma de corriente de la pared (AC120 ~ 60 Hz).
Encender el TV

Il - | 3. Mientras estd en modo de espera, la luz indicadora de encendido estara
(. roja. Presione el boton de encendido en el televisor o el control remoto. La
p— L%* luz cambiara a verde.
- 4 Nota: Si el modelo tiene una ranura para tarjeta Cl en la parte superior.
| e V Puede encontrar el protector de silicona para la ranura de |a tarjeta Cl en

la bolsa de accesorios (para los modelos sin ranura para tarjeta Cl, no hay
protector de silicona), si no usa la tarjeta Cl, inserte el protector de silicona
en la ranura.

=

TV signal output . .
9 o Nota:Imagen solo con fines de referencia.

C Instrucciones de instalacion de las patas del TV )

1. Abra la caja, retire el televisor, los
accesorios y el soporte (algunos modelos
no tienen soporte).

2. Para evitar dafos al televisor, extienda un
pano suave y coloque la pantalla del
televisor hacia el pafo, fijando la base del
soporte al televisor con tornillos.

3. Asegure el soporte con los tornillos y
conéctelo al televisor.

4. La instalacion estd completa.

Nota:

Los dibujos son s6lo para informacién. Por
favor, preste atencién a los detalles de su
apoyo.



< Primera instalacion >

Primera instalacion

Por favor, de acuerdo con el Consejo de Texto para la Configuracion por primera vez.

Presione el boton [V]/ [A] para seleccionar el Idioma.

Language

Asegurese de que el dispositivo se haya conectado, luego presione los botones [V)/[A)/

[ €]/ [»] paraseleccionar la fuente de entrada principal.

elect your primary input source




< Pantalla de Inicio )

Pantalla de Inicio

Presione el boton ® y puede ingresar a la PANTALLA DE INICIO.

VIDA/\ e _Il'u all ubr_\uro

g e

BN w o
I v o~y - w - .

Family Videos

®  Siempre puede ver la hora actual en la parte superior de la Pantalla de inicio.
Si el televisor esta conectado a Internet a través de una conexion inalambrica o un cable
Ethernet, el icono =/ se mostrara en la esquina superior de la pantalla.

®  Administrar aplicaciones.
Simplemente seleccione el elemento que desea mover y luego presione el boton @ para

administrar.

< ENTRADA >

Entrada

Presione los botones [V / [A] para seleccionar el menu de entradas.

Presione los botones [V]/[AY/[<«4)/[»] paraseleccionar.

Presione INTRO para seleccionar la entrada.




< Configuracion Inicial >

Imagen
Presione [MENU] para ingresar al menu principal, presione [V] /[ A1 para seleccionar el
menu de imagen.

1. Presione los botones [¥1/ [ A para seleccionar la opcion que desea ajustar en el ment
IMAGEN.

2. Presione el boton INTRO para ajustar.

3. Después de terminar el ajuste, presione el boton INTRO para guardar y volver al ment
anterior.

Picture

Modo de Imagen

Presione el boton [V )L A ] para seleccionar el modo de imagen, luego presione el boton [ V']
/ LAY yINTRO para seleccionar.

(Opcional: Estandar/Cinema day/Cinema night/Dinamico/Deportivo).

Relacion de aspecto

Ajuste la relacion de aspecto para estirar o acercar la imagen.

Presione los botones ¥ /A para seleccionar la relacion de aspecto.

Presione los botones /P para seleccionar Automatico/16:9/4:3/Panoramico/Zoom de
pelicula/Directo.

Modo de Juego

Presione [V)/[A] paraseleccionar, y presionc [ <€)/ [» ] para seleccionar
Encendido/Apagado.

Configuracion del Modo de Imagen

Presione [¥] / [A] para seleccionar, y presione [» ] yINTRO para ingresar.

Picture Mode Settings
Aaply Plcture Saftings




< Configuracion Inicial >

Sonido
Presione el boton MENU para mostrar el menu principal. Presione los botones [ ¥V V[ A ] para
seleccionar SONIDO en el menu principal.

1. Presione los botones [ ¥ 1/[ A para seleccionar la opcion que desea ajustar en el menu de
SONIDO.

2. Presione el boton INTRO para ajustar.

3. Después de terminar el ajuste, presione el boton INTRO para guardar y volver al ment
anterior.

Altavoces

Presione los botones [¥] /[ A] para seleccionar los altavoces.

Presione los botones INTRO/ [»] para ingresar al subment.

Speakers

Audio Ctput
TV Sonaber

Salida de Audio

Presione los botones [¥1/[A] para seleccionar los altavoces y ingresar, luego presione los
botones [ V] / [A] para seleccionar solo la barra de sonido BT/ARC/Altavoz de TV/Solo
SPDIF

Red

Presione el boton MENU para mostrar el ment principal. Presione los botones [ ¥ YL A para
seleccionar Red en el ment principal.

Network
B Wetwork Configuration
e




< Configuracion Inicial >

Presione los botones [V¥]/ [ A] para seleccionar: Configuracion de red/Conexion a
Internet/Bluetooth/Activacion de red inalambrica/Activacion de LAN.

Canal
Presione el boton MENU para mostrar el menti principal. Presione los botones [ € I » ] para
seleccionar Canal.

Channel

1. Presione los botones [¥1/ [ A] para seleccionar la opcion que desea ajustar en el ment
Canales.

2. Presione el boton INTRO para ajustar.

3. Después de terminar su ajuste, presione el boton INTRO para guardar y volver al ment
anterior.

Accesibilidad
Presione el boton MENU para mostrar el menu principal.
Presione los botones [ €] / [»] para seleccionar Accesibilidad en el menu principal.

Accessibllity

Menu Scheme. B e e
B3 | park -=

D




< Sistema >

Sistema

Presione el boton MENU para mostrar el ment principal.

Presione los botones [ €] / [» ] para seleccionar Sistema en el ment principal.

1. Presione los botones [¥1/ [ A para seleccionar la opcion que desea ajustar en el ment
Sistema.

2. Presione el boton INTRO para ajustar.

3. Después de terminar su ajuste, presione el boton INTRO para guardar y volver al ment

anterior.

Configuracion de la Aplicacion

Presione los botones [¥]/[A] para seleccionar la configuracion de la aplicacion.

Application Settings

]




< Sistema >

Funcion HDMI/CEC
Presione los botones [¥]/ [A] para seleccionar la funcion CEC, luego presione el boton
INTRO para ingresar al subment para seleccionar.

HOMI! & CEC

Presione los botones V/A para seleccionar Control de CEC/Encendido Automatico del
Dispositivo/Apagado Automatico del Dispositivo/Encendido Automatico del Televisor/Listas de
Dispositivos de CEC.

Nota: Todas las opciones estan disponibles solo cuando el Control CEC selecciona Activado.
Configuracion Avanzada

Presione los botones [ ¥W]/[ A] para seleccionar Configuracion avanzada, luego presione el
boton INTRO / [» ] para ingresar.

Advanced Settings

Soporte
Presione los botones [ W]/ [A] para seleccionar Soporte, luego presione el boton INTRO/
[» ] para ingresar.

Support

10



< Sistema >

Restaurar a los valores predeterminados de fabrica

Presione los botones [V]/[ A] para seleccionar Restaurar a los valores predeterminados de

fabrica, luego presione el boton INTRO / [» ] para ingresar al submenu y seleccionar.

Resat to Factory Default

Medios )

\

Medios

Presione los botones [V]1/[A) /[ <«] /[®»] paraseleccionar Medios en la pagina de
inicio o presione el boton MEDIOS en el control remoto y presione el boton ACEPTAR para

ingresar al Centro de medios.

KINGSTON

U disk data

11



< Medios >

Presione los botones [ 'V 1/[ A ] para seleccionar Video o Todo, y presione los botones [V ]
/[ A /[ €)Y/[» Jpara seleccionar peliculas. Presione el boton Ment para mostrar las opciones
de configuracion en el lado izquierdo.

Audio
Presione losbotones [ W 1/[ A ] para seleccionar Audio o Todo, y presione los botones [ V]

/LAY /[<4)/[»] paraseleccionar Musica.

Imagen
Presione los botones [ ¥ J/[ A1 para seleccionar Imagen o Todo, y presione los botones [V ]
/LAY /[ <4]/[»] paraseleccionar Imagen.

12



Ayuda

Sem energia

* Verifique se o cabo de TV esta conectado ou nédo. Se ainda ndo houver energia,
desconecte o plugue e reconecte-o ao soquete apés 60 segundos. Ligue a energia
novamente.

Sinal ndo recebido
bem

Imagens duplas ou fantasmas podem aparecer na sua TV se houver prédios altos
ou montanhas perto de onde vocé esta. Vocé pode ajustar a imagem através da
operagdo manual: consulte as instrugées da regulagdo do vernier ou ajuste a
diregao da antena externa.

Se vocé usar uma antena interna, sob certas circunstancias, a recepgéo do sinal
pode ser mais dificil. Ajuste a diregéo da antena para uma 6tima recepgéo. Se isso
néo melhorar a recepcéo, talvez seja necessario alternar para uma antena externa.

Sem imagem

Verifique se a antena na parte traseira da TV esta conectada corretamente.
Veja outros canais para ver se o problema ainda ocorre.

\Video aparece com
nenhum audio

Tente aumentar o volume.
Verifiqgue se o som da TV estd no mudo ou nio.

/Audio aparece, mas
o video nédo aparece
ou é descolorido

Tente ajustar o contraste e a luminosidade

Barulho estatico afeta
qualidade de video e
audio

Verifique se a antena na parte traseira da TV esta conectada corretamente.

Linhas quebradas na
ecra

Aparelhos elétricos, como secadores de cabelo ou aspiradores e etc., podem estar|
interferindo em seu dispositivo de TV. Desligue esses dispositivos.

Remoto nao funciona

Certifique-se de que o saco de plastico que acompanha o controle remoto foi
removido. Tente usar o controle remoto a uma distancia menor da TV. Verifique se
a colocagdo das baterias estad correta ou tente usar pilhas novas com o controle
remoto.

ATV entrard no modo de espera se nédo receber resposta em alguns minutos.

Sem video (PC
modo)

Por favor, verifique se o cabo esta conectado a porta VGA corretamente, ou se o
cabo esta dobrado em alguns lugares.

Linha vertical
piscando (PC Modo)

Entre no menu principal e ajuste o posicionamento vertical para eliminar a linha
vertical.

Rasgamento
Horizontal (PC Modo)

Ajuste o posicionamento horizontal linhas

horizontais.

da ecra para limpar quaisquer

A ecra esta muito
clara ou escura
(Modo PC)

Ajuste a luminosidade ou contraste no menu principal.

Nenhuma resposta
do PC

Verifigue se a resolugdo de ecrd do PC estd definida para uma resolugéo
compativel para a TV.

Linhas que aparecem
quando um
dispositivo é
conectado a porta
RCA

Verifique se vocé esta usando um cabo de boa qualidade.

Problemas nao
resolvidos

Desligue o cabo de alimentagédo, aguarde 30 segundos e religue-o ao soquete. Se
os problemas persistirem, ndo tente consertar a TV por conta prépria. Por favor,

entre em contato com o centro de servigos.

No deje que su televisor muestre una imagen estdtica, ya sea de un video en pausa, pantalla de menu, etc.
durante un periodo prolongado de tiempo, ya que esto dafiara la pantalla y puede provocar que la imagen

se queme.
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< Control Remoto >

C

POWER: Cambia el televisor entre el modo de

encendido y el de espera.

Menu:Muestra el OSD (On Screen Display)

MUTE:Silencia o restablece el sonido del

televisor.

0~9:Las cifras "0-9" se utilizan para introducir

directamente el numero de canal.

FREE:Se conecta a FREE.

deezer:Se conecta al deezer.

Inputs:Muestra/Selecciona las opciones de la

fuente de sefial.

VOL+/-Pulse para aumentar/disminuir el nivel

de sonido.

CH+/-:Pulse para explorar los canales.

Personalizacién de la aplicacion:

Personalizacion de la aplicacién (pulsacién

larga bajo la pagina de inicio)

11 BROWSER:Se conecta al BROWSER.

12  MEDIA: Se conecta a MEDIA.

13 @ Botones de navegacion: Cursor
ARRIBA/IZQUIERDA/DERECHA/ABAJO.

14 © BACK:Pulse para retroceder en los mens.

15 EXIT: Sale del menu OSD.

16 @ HOME:Muestra la pantalla de inicio.

17  NETFLIX:
Se conecta a NETFLIX para ver programas de
television y peliculas en linea (se requiere
conexion a Internet).

18  YouTube:
Se conecta a YouTube (se requiere conexion a
Internet).

19  Prime video :
Se conecta a Prime video (se requiere conexién
a Internet).

20 PLEX: Se conecta a PLEX.

21 BOTONES DE COLOR: Hay funciones
relacionadas con la EPG.

22  SUBTITLE : SUBTITLE.

23 GUIDE: Menu EPG.

24 »ll Control de medios: Reproduccién / Pausa

25  CH.LIST:Lista de canales

26  TEXT: Pulse para entrar en el teletexto cuando

reproduzca el programa.

INPUT

241

CH.LIST

= © (o] ~NOoO O, N WN

o
Y

Pulse el botén "MENU" durante 3 segundos para conectar el bluetooth. se desconectara
si pulsa este botdn "menu" durante otros 3 segundos;

Mantenga pulsado este boton "" para iniciar la entrada de voz. Para detener la entrada si
se suelta la prensa.
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Correcta eliminacion del producto (desechos de equipos eléctricos y electrénicos)
(Aplicable en paises con sistemas de recogida selectiva)
Esta marca en el producto, los accesorios o la documentacion indica que el producto y los
accesorios electrénicos (como cargador, auriculares, cable USB) no se deben desechar
junto al resto de la basura doméstica. Para prevenir posibles dafios al entorno ambiental o
a las personas por una eliminacién incontrolada, cuando decida desprenderse del aparato
debe acudir a un centro de reciclaje donde se promueva la reutilizacion sostenible de los
recursos materiales.
Los usuarios particulares pueden ponerse en contacto con el centro donde adquirieron el
aparato o con alguna oficina municipal donde le informaran de dénde debe depositar el
electrodoméstico para su reciclaje.

Products Los comerciantes deben ponerse en contacto con el distribuidor y comprobar los términos
y las condiciones del contrato de compra. Este producto y sus accesorios electronicos no
se deben mezclar con otros deshechos comerciales para su eliminacion.

Correcta eliminacion de las pilas de este producto
(Aplicable en paises con sistemas de recogida selectiva)
Esta marca en las pilas, el manual o el embalaje indica que las pilas de este producto no
se deben desechar junto con los residuos domésticos al término de su vida util. Cuando
esta indicado, los simbolos quimicos Hg, Cd o Pb indican que las pilas contienen
mercurio, cadmio o plomo que superan los niveles de referencia de la directiva CE
2006/66. Si las pilas no se eliminan adecuadamente, estas sustancias pueden causar
darios a la salud humana y al medio ambiente.

Battery Parg proteger Io; recursos naturales y promover la reutilizaci()r_l de los materiales, separe
la pilas de otros tipos de basura doméstica y reciclelas en su sistema local de recogida
gratuita de pilas.

PRECAUCION:

@ A fin de prevenir posibles lesiones auditivas, no escuche a niveles de volumen elevados
porlargos periodos de tiempo.

Consideraciones medioambientales

Temperatura de funcionamiento: 5°C a 35°C (41°F a 95°F)
Humedad de funcionamiento: 20% al 75%, sin condensacion

Temperatura de almacenamiento: -15°C a 45°C (-5°F a 113°F)
Humedad de almacenamiento: 10% al 90%, sin condensacién

Potencia maxima del transmisor BT: 100 mW a 2,4GHz — 2,4835 GHz

Potencia maxima del transmisor Wi-Fi: 100 mW a 2,4 GHz-2,4835 GHz, 200 mW a 5,15 GHz-5,25
GHz, 100 mW 5,25 GHz-5,35 GHz & 5,47 GHz - 5,725 GHz

La funcién 5 GHz WLAN(Wi-Fi) del equipo solo se debe utilizar en interiores.

BE|BG|CZ|DK|DE|EE] IE
ELJES|FR|HR] IT [CY] LV
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SMART TV

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

WICHTIG:

Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfiltig durch, bevor Sie das Fernsehgerit installieren und bedienen.
Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung fiir weiteres Nachschlagen auf.
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Sicherheits Anweisungen >

Das Ausrufezeichen innerhalb eines gleichseitigen
Dreiecks soll den Benutzer warnen auf das
Vorhandensein wesentlicher Bedienungshinweise in
der dem Geréat beiliegenden Dokumentation.

PRECAUCION

Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages
Offnen vermeiden

@
A\
/A

Beim Betrieb dieses Produkts werden hohe
Spannungen verwendet, um das Risiko eines
Stromschlags zu verringern. Vermeiden Sie das
Entfernen der Abdeckung des Gehauses, wenden
Sie sich an qualifiziertes Service persoénlich

Warnung
Der Blitz mit Pfeilspitzensymbol innerhalb eines
gleichseitigen Dreiecks, soll den Benutzer vor nicht

isolierter gefahrlicher Spannung innerhalb des
Produktgehauses warnen, die grol genug sein kann,
um eine Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags fur
Personen darzustellen

Wenn der Fernseher irgendwelche Veranderungen
oder grobe Anpassungen, Stromschlage zu
verletzen ist, vermeiden Sie den Versuch, eine
Maschine zu 6ffnen - Wartung,
Kundenkontaktzentren mussen uberholt werde

Essentiell Sicherheit VorsichtsmaBnahmen

Lesen Sie diese Anweisungen.

Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung auf.

Beachten Sie alle Warnungen.

Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen.

Verwenden Sie dieses Gerét nicht in der Nahe von Wasser.

Nur mit trockenem Tuch reinigen.

Blockieren Sie keine Beluftungsoffnungen. Installieren Sie gemaR den Anweisungen des Herstellers.

Installieren Sie das Gerét nicht in der Nahe von Warmequellen wie Heizkérpern, Heizregistern, Ofen oder anderen Geraten
(einschlieRlich Verstarkern), die Warme erzeugen.

Umgehen Sie nicht die Sicherheitsfunktion des polarisierten oder geerdeten Steckers. Ein polarisierter Stecker hat zwei
Stifte, von denen einer breiter als der andere ist. Ein Erdungsstecker hat zwei Stifte und einen dritten Erdungsstift. Die breite
Klinge oder der dritte Stift dienen Ihrer Sicherheit. Wenn der mitgelieferte Stecker nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, wenden Sie
sich an einen Elektriker, um die veraltete Steckdose auszutauschen.

Schitzen Sie das Netzkabel davor, dass man darauf tritt oder es eingeklemmt wird, insbesondere an Steckern, Steckdosen
und dem Punkt, an dem sie aus dem Gerat heraustreten.

Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller vorgeschriebene Anbauten/Zubehérteile.

Nur mit dem vom Hersteller angegebenen oder mit dem Gerat verkauften Wagen, Stander, Stativ, Halterung

oder Tisch verwenden. Wenn ein Wagen verwendet wird, seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie die Kombination aus

Wagen und Gerat bewegen, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.

Trennen Sie dieses Gerat wahrend eines Gewitters oder wenn es langere Zeit nicht verwendet wird.

Vorsicht:

Um die Brand- oder Stromschlaggefahr zu verringern, setzen Sie dieses Gerat weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit aus.

Der Netzstecker wird als Trennvorrichtung verwendet, die Trennvorrichtung muss leicht bedienbar bleiben.

Die Steckdose muss in der Nahe des Gerats installiert und leicht zuganglich sein.

Dieses Produkt sollte niemals in eine eingebaute Installation wie ein Blcherregal oder ein Regal gestellt werden, es sei
denn, es ist fir ausreichende Beliiftung gesorgt oder die Anweisungen des Herstellers wurden eingehalten.

Das Gerat darf weder Tropfen noch Spritzern ausgesetzt werden und es dirfen keine mit Flissigkeit gefiiliten Gegenstande,
wie Vasen, auf das Gerat gestellt werden.

Stellen Sie keine Gefahrenquellen auf das Gerat (z. B. mit Flussigkeit gefilllte Gegenstande, brennende Kerzen).

Wand- oder Deckenmontage — Das Gerat sollte nur wie vom Hersteller empfohlen an einer Wand oder Decke montiert
werden.

® Stellen Sie das Fernsehgerat, die Fernbedienung oder die Batterien niemals in die Nahe von offenem Feuer oder
anderen Warmequellen, einschlieBlich direkter Sonneneinstrahlung. Um die Ausbreitung von Feuer zu verhindern, halten
Sie Kerzen oder andere Flammen stets vom Fernseher, der Fernbedienung und den Batterien fern.

Der USB-Anschluss sollte im Normalbetrieb mit 0,5 A belastet werden.

Diese Wartungsanweisungen sind nur fir qualifiziertes Wartungspersonal bestimmt. Um das Risiko eines Stromschlags zu
verringern, fihren Sie keine anderen als die in der Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen Wartungsarbeiten durch, es sei
denn, Sie sind dafir qualifiziert.

Die Batterie darf keiner GibermaRigen Hitze wie Sonnenlicht, Feuer oder ahnlichem ausgesetzt werden.

U Dieses Gerat st ein Elektrogerat der Klasse Il oder doppelt isoliert. Es ist so konzipiert, dass es keine
Sicherheitsverbindung zur elektrischen Erde bendtigt
Die maximale Umgebungstemperatur betragt 45 Grad.
Die maximale Einsatzhthe betragt 2000 Meter




( TV-Tasten und Terminalschnittstelle >

TV-Tasten

Hinweis: Die Position und Anordnung von Tasten und Anschlussen kann bei verschiedenen Modellen variieren.

Ein Schliissel: Sieben Schlussel:
0] Schalten Sie den Strom ein/aus.
SOURCE/ - Auswahl des externen Signaleingangs.

Hauptment anzeigen und Auswahl von

A I Y MENU/OK Menupunkten bestatigen.

Drucken Sie diese Taste im CH+/- Kanalauswahl.

Standby-Modus, um das - - -

Fernsehgerat ein-/auszuschalten. VOL+/- Stell die Lautstarke ein.

Terminal-Schnittstellen

Hinweis: Das Folgende sind verschiedene Terminal-Schnittstellen. Die tatsachliche Positionierung, Anordnung und Modellanzahl kénnte sich
unterscheiden.

Entrada USB
. = SchlieRen Sie hier ein USB-Gerat an,
é:(l:r'r?g?\%& naleingan um dessen Mediendateien zu spielen
g gang UsB oder Aufnahmeprogramme tber die
PVR-Funktion zu tatigen.
p— HDMI-Eingang OPTISCHE Ausgabe
Digitale  Signal-Eingabe  von O Verbindung mit einem
einem HDMI-Video-Anschluss OPTICAL SPDIF-Receiver.
ANT 75
Verbindung mit einem () RJ45
Antennen-/Kabel-TV-Eingang RJ 45 Verbindung zum Internet.
(75/VHF/UHF)
A * Beruihren oder nahern Sie sich nicht den HDMI- und USB-Anschliissen und lassen
Sie nicht zu, dass elektrostatische Entladungen den Betrieb dieser Anschliisse im
m USB-Betriebsmodus stéren, da der Fernseher sonst nicht mehr funktioniert oder der

Fernseher nicht mehr funktioniert.

< Verbindungsdiagramm fiir externe Geréte )

Set-Top-Boxen

DVD
N
) = = |[[ [ |
~ —

HDMI-Eingangsverbindung

L@i-

{BE -l
- use

USB-Verbindung

AV-Eingangsverbindung

—

TV-Verbindung

=

AV-Ausgangsverbindung | RJ45-Verbindung

2

AV-Eingangsverbindung




( Fernseher installieren und verbinden >

i 10cm

10cm 10cm

I ]

ey

oL

TV signal output

Ihren Fernseher aufstellen

Sie mussen den Fernseher an einem sicheren Ort aufstellen, der sein
Gewicht tragen kann.

Um Gefahren zu vermeiden, stellen Sie den Fernseher an keinen Ort, der
Wasser oder Hitze ausgesetzt ist (wie Licht, Kerzen, Heizkorper),
blockieren Sie nicht die Luftung an der Ruckseite des Fernsehers.

Antennen- und Stromverbindung

1. Verbinden Sie das Antennenkabel mit der Antennenbuchse an der
Ruckseite des Fernsehers.

2. Stecken Sie das Stromkabel des Fernsehers ein (AC 100-240V~
50/60Hz).

Den Fernseher einschalten

3. Drucken Sie die EinfAus-Taste am Fernseher. Das Anzeigelicht wird
grun. Wenn der Standby-Modus an ist (das Licht ist rot), drucken Sie die
Ein/Aus-Taste auf der Fernbedienung, um lhren Fernseher einzuschalten.

Hinweis: Wenn das Modell oben einen Cl-Kartensteckplatz hat. Den
Silikonschutz fur den Cl-Kartensteckplatz finden Sie im Zubehorbeutel (fur
Modelle ohne Cl-Kartensteckplatz gibt es keinen Silikonschutz), wenn Sie
die Cl-Karte nicht verwenden, stecken Sie bitte den Silikonschutz in den
Steckplatz.

Hinweis: Bild nur zu Referenzzwecken.

C Fernsehstdander-Installationsanleitung >

1. Offnen Sie den Karton und nehmen Sie den

Fernseher, sowie die einzelnen

Zubehdrteile und Basis heraus (einige

Modelle haben keine Basis).

2. Um eine Beschadigung des Fernsehers zu

vermeiden, legen Sie ihn mit dem
Bildschirm nach unten auf eine weiche
Matratze. Die Hals-Basis wird mit
Schrauben am Fernseher angebracht.
3. Schrauben Sie die Basis an den Fernseher.
4. Die Installation ist vollendet.

Hinweis:

Bild nur zu Referenz-Zwecken.

Bitte billigen Sie dies.




( Erstmalige Installation >

Erstmalige Installation

Bitte beachten Sie die Hinweise im Text zur Erstinstallation.

Driicken Sie die Taste [V] / [A] zur Auswahl der Sprache.

your Language

Bitte sichergehen, dass das Gerat angeschlossen ist,

Driicken Sie dann diel ¥ J{ A X <« VI » 1 Taste, um die primére Eingangsquelle auszuwéhlen




¢ HOME )

HOME

Driicken Sie die Taste, um zum HOME-Bildschirm zu gelangen..

Sie konnen die aktuelle Uhrzeit immer oben auf dem Startbildschirm anzeigen.

®  Wenn Thr Fernseher tiber eine drahtlose Verbindung oder ein Ethernet-Kabel mit dem
Internet verbunden ist, wird das Symbol / in der oberen Ecke des Bildschirms angezeigt.
Verwalten von Anwendungen

®  Wihlen Sie das Flement, das Sie verschieben mochten, und driicken Sie dann die Taste

zum Verwalten.

C INPUT )

Input

Driicken Sie die Taste [ V'] / [A] , um das Meni Input auszuwéhlen.
Driicken Sie die Taste [V]1 / [A)Y /[ <41/ [»] zur Auswahl.
Driicken Sie ENTER, um den Input auszuwahlen.




( Erst-Setup >

Bild

Driicken Sie [MENU], um das Hauptmenii aufzurufen, driicken Sie [V]/[A], um das
Bild-Menti auszuwéhlen.

1. Driicken Sie die Tasten [¥'] / [A] , um die Option auszuwéhlen, die Sie im Ment BILD
einstellen mochten.

2. Driicken Sie zum Einstellen die Enter-Taste.

3. Driicken Sie nach Abschluss der Einstellung die Enter-Taste, um zu speichern und zum
vorherigen Menii zurtickzukehren.

Picture

Bildmodus
Wihlen Sie mit den Tasten [ V'] / [A] die Option Bildmodus und driicken Sie die Tasten
[ V] /[A]) &Eingabetaste. (Optional: Standard/Kino Tag/Kino Nacht/Dynamisch/Sport).
Bildseitenverhéltnis
Stellen Sie das Seitenverhaltnis ein, um Thr Bild zu strecken oder zu vergrofern.
Driicken Sie die Tasten V¥ /A. um Seitenverhiltnis auszuwéhlen.
Driicken Sie die Tasten /P, um Automatisch/16:9/4:3/Panorama/Zoom/Direkt auszuwihlen.
Spielmodus

Driicken Siel ¥ J/L A ] zur Auswahl, und driicken Siec [ €4 )/[» ] zur Auswahl von Ein/Aus.
Bildmodus-Einstellungen
Driicken Sie [¥] / [A] zur Auswahl und driicken Sie [ » & ENTER zum Bestitigen.

Picture Mode Settings

Apply Picture Sattings
Current Source




( Erst-Setup >

Sound
Driicken Sie die Taste MENU, um das Hauptmeniiii aufzurufen. Driicken Sie die Tasten ['V] /
[A]) zur Auswahl von SOUND im Hauptmenii,

Driicken Sie die Tasten [ V'] / [A] , um die Option auszuwahlen, die Sie im SOUND-Menii
einstellen mochten.

2. Driicken Sie zum Einstellen die Enter-Taste.

3. Driicken Sie nach Abschluss der Einstellung die Taste Enter, um zu speichern und zum
vorherigen Menii zurtickzukehren.

Lautsprecher

Wihlen Sie mit den Tasten [ V'] / [A] die Option Lautsprecher.

Driicken Sie die Taste ENTER/ [P ] zum Aufrufen des Untermeniis

Speakers

Wapearer &

Audio-Ausgang

Waihlen Sie mit den Tastenl ¥ J/[ A] die Option Lautsprecher und driicken Sie die Taste[ V']

/ LAY ,um BT Sound Bar/ARC/TV Speaker/SPDIF Only auszuwéhlen.

Netzwerk

Driicken Sie die MENU-Taste, um das Hauptmeniiii aufzurufen. Wéhlen Sie mit den Tasten [ V']
/ [ A] die Option Netzwerk im Hauptmeniiii aus.

Network
T




( Erst-Setup >

Wihlen Sie mit den Tasten [ ¥V /[ A1 die Option :Netzwerkkonfiguration/Internetverbindung/
Bluetooth/ Wake on Wireless Network/Wake on LAN.

Kanal
Driicken Sie die Taste MENU, um das Hauptmenii aufzurufen. Driicken Sie die Tasten [ <]/
[» ] , um Kanal zu wihlen.

Channel

FH | AutoScan

]

1 Driicken Sie die Tasten [V] /[ A] , um die Option auszuwihlen, die Sie im Kanalmenii
einstellen mochten.

2. Drucken Sie zum Finstellen die Enter-Taste.

3. Driicken Sie nach Abschluss der Einstellung die Enter-Taste, um zu speichern und zum
vorherigen Meni zuriickzukehren.

Erreichbarkeit

Driicken Sie die Taste MENU, um das Hauptment aufzurufen.

Driicken Sie die Taste [ «€)/[» ], um die Option Barrierefreiheit im Hauptmenii auszuwéhlen.

Accessibllity

Meni Scheme:
= | Dark




( System >

System

Driicken Sie die Taste MENU, um das Hauptmenii aufzurufen.

Driicken Sie die Taste [ <€) / [» ] . um System im Hauptmenii auszuwéhlen.

1. Driicken Sie die Taste [V / [ A] ,um die Option auszuwihlen, die Sie im System-Men+
einstellen mochten.

2. driicken Sie die Enter-Taste, um die Einstellung vorzunehmen.

3 Driicken Sie nach Abschluss der Einstellung die Taste Enter, um zu speichern und zum

vorherigen Meni zuriickzukehren.

Anwendungseinstellungen

Driicken Sie die Taste [¥] / [A] zur Auswahl von Anwendungseinstellungen

Application Settings




( System >

HDMI/CEC Funktion
Wihlen Sie mit den Tasten [¥V'] / [A] die Option CEC-Funktion und driicken Sie die Taste
Enter, um das Untermentii aufzurufen.

HDMI & CEC

Driicken Sie die Taste ¥ /A, um CEC-Steuerung/Gerdt automatisch einschalten/Gerit
automatisch ausschalten/TV automatisch einschalten/CEC-Gerételisten auszuwihlen.

Hinweis: Alle Optionen sind nur verfiigbar, wenn die CEC-Steuerung eingeschaltet ist.
Erweiterte Einstellungen

Waihlen Sie mit den Tasten [V ]/[A] die Option Erweiterte Finstellungen und driicken Sie
die Taste ENTER / [»] .

Advanced Settings

Support Wahlen Sie mit den Tasten [V]/[A] den Mentpunkt Support und driicken Sie die
Taste ENTER/ [»1] .

Unterstiitzen

Wihlen Sie mit den Tasten [V]/ [A] den Meniipunkt Support und driicken Sie die Taste
ENTER/ [»].

10



( System >

Wiederherstellen auf Werkseinstellungen
Wihlen Sie mit den Tasten [V 1/ [A] den Eintrag Restore To Factory Default und driicken
Sie die Taste ENTER/ [ » ] . um das Untermenii aufzurufen.

Resat to Factory Default

Media >
Media

Driicken Sie die Tasten [V]1/[A) /[ <] /[» ], um die Option Medien auf der Startseite
auszuwéhlen, oder driicken Sie die Taste MEDIA auf der Fernbedienung, und driicken Sie die

Taste OK, um das Mediencenter aufzurufen.

KINGSTON

Img Pictun IEEE Vidin DRte

Androld
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( Media >

Wihlen Sie mit der Taste [V]/[A] die Option Video oder Alle und driicken Sie die Taste
[V]/[A)/[<«)/[»], um Filme auszuwihlen. Driicken Sie die Taste Menii, um die
Einstellungsoptionen auf der linken Seite anzuzeigen.

Audio
Driicken Sie die Taste [ ¥ 1/[ A Y, um Audio oder All auszuwihlen, und driicken Sie die Tasten
[Y]1/[A)/[<«]/[»], umMusik auszuwihlen.

Image
Driicken Sie die Taste [ V'] / [A] , um ein Bild oder Alle auszuwéhlen. Driicken Sie [V] /
[A])]/[«)/[»] umBildauszuwihlen.

12



(

Hilfe

)

® Uberpriifen Sie, ob das AC-Kabel zum Fernseher angeschlossen ist oder nicht.
Kein Strom Wenn immer noch kein Strom vorhanden ist, ziehen Sie den Stecker und stecken
Sie den Stecker nach 60s wieder ein. Schalten Sie es wieder ein.
® Doppelbilder oder Geister konnen auf lhrem Fernseher erscheinen, wenn sich
hohe Gebdude oder Berge in der Ndhe befinden. Sie kénnen das Bild durch
manuelle Bedienung  anpassen: siehe  Anweisungen  fir  einen
Das Signal wird nicht MessschieberfuBschalter oder die Richtung der externen Antenne.
korrekt empfangen ® Wenn Sie eine Zimmerantenne verwenden konnen, kann der Signalempfang|
unter Umstanden schwieriger sein. Stellen Sie die Antennenrichtung fir einen
optimalen Empfang ein. Wenn der Empfang nicht verbessert wird, mussen Sie
auf eine externe Antenne umsteigen.
® Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Antenne auf der Riickseite des Fernsehers richtig
Kein Bild angeschlossen ist.
® Siehe andere Kanale, um zu sehen, ob das Problem immer noch auftritt.
Das Video erscheint, aber|® Versuchen Sie, die Lautstdrke zu erhéhen.
ohne Ton ® Uberpriifen Sie, ob der TV-Ton stumm geschaltet ist oder nicht.

Audio ist vorhanden, aber|

das Video fehlt oder ist/® Versuchen Sie, Kontrast und Helligkeit einzustellen.
verblasst
Statisches Rauschen

beeinflusst die Qualitat von
Video und Audio

Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Antenne auf der Riickseite des Fernsehers korrekt
angeschlossen ist.

Linienbriche  auf  dem|® Elektrische Gerdte wie Trockner oder Staubsauger usw. kénnen das TV-Spiel
Bildschirm storen. Schalten Sie die Gerate aus.
® Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Plastiktite, die mit der Fernbedienung geliefert|
Di . wurde, entfernt wurde. Versuchen Sie, die Fernbedienung aus einer kiirzeren
ie Fernbedienung

funktioniert nicht

Entfernung zum Fernseher zu benutzen. Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Batterien richtig|
eingesetzt sind, oder verwenden Sie die neuen Batterien mit der Fernbedienung.
Der Fernseher geht in den Standby-Modus, wenn er innerhalb weniger Minuten
keine Antwort erhalt.

Kein Video (PC-Modus)

Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Kabel korrekt an den VGA-Anschluss angeschlossen ist]
oder ob das Kabel an einigen Stellen verbogen ist.

Vertikales Linienflackern/® Rufen Sie das Hauptmeni auf und stellen Sie den vertikalen Abstand ein, um die
(PC-Modus) vertikale Linie zu entfernen.

Horizontale Risse|® Passen Sie die horizontale Position des Bildschirms an, um horizontale Linien zu
(PC-Modus) entfernen.

Die Anzeige ist zu hell oder
zu dunkel (PC-Modus)

Stellen Sie die Helligkeit oder den Kontrast im Hauptmenii ein.

Keine Antwort vom PC

Uberpriift, ob die Auflésung des PC-Bildschirms auf die kompatible Auflésung fiir|
das Fernsehen eingestellt ist.

Linien erscheinen, wenn ein
Gerat an einen
Cinch-Anschluss
angeschlossen ist

Achten Sie darauf, ein hochwertiges Kabel zu verwenden.

Ungeloste Probleme

Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und warten Sie 30 Sekunden, dann schlieRen Sie den
Stecker wieder an. Wenn es immer noch Probleme gibt, versuchen Sie nicht, den
Fernseher selbst zu reparieren. Wenden Sie sich sorgfaltig an das
Servicezentrum.

Lassen Sie lhren Fernseher nicht mit einem statischen Bild zurtick, wenn Sie ein
angehaltenes Video, einen Menubildschirm usw. Uber einen lédngeren Zeitraum
angehalten haben, da dies den Bildschirm besch&digt und das Bild brennen kann.
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. N
Fernbedienung )
_
INPUT 1 (') POWER: Schaltet das Fernsehgerat zwischen Einschalt-

und Standby-Modus um.

2 [E Meni: Zeigt das OSD (On Screen Display) an.

3 & MUTE:Stummschalten oder Zurlicksetzen des
Fernsehtons.

4 0~9: Die Ziffern "0~9" werden zur direkten Eingabe der
Kanalnummer verwendet.

5 FREE:Verbindet mit FREE.

6 deezer:Stellt eine Verbindung zu deezer her.

7 Inputs:Zeigt die Optionen fiir die Signalquelle an bzw.
wahlt sie aus.

8 VOL+/-:Zum Erhéhen/Verringern des Tonpegels driicken.

9 CH+/-:Driicken Sie diese Taste, um Kanéle zu suchen.

10 @ Anpassung der Anwendung: Anpassung der
Anwendung (langes Driicken unter der Startseite)

" BROWSER:Stellt eine Verbindung zum BROWSER her.

12 MEDIA: Verbindet mit MEDIA.

13 @J Navigationstasten: Cursor
UP/LEFT/RIGHT/DOVWN/DOWN.

14 <D BACK:Driicken Sie diese Taste, um in den Menis
zurlickzugehen.

15 EXIT: Beendet das OSD-Menii.

16 @ HOME: Zeigt den Startbildschirm an.

17 NETFLIX:
Stellt eine Verbindung zu NETFLIX her, um
Fernsehsendungen und Filme online anzusehen
(Internetverbindung erforderlich).

SUBTITLE 18 YouTube:

Stellt eine Verbindung zu YouTube her

(Internetverbindung erforderlich).

FREE

19 Prime video :
NETFLIX PeRnEViden Stellt eine Verbindung zu Prime Video her
(Internetverbindung erforderlich).
3 YoulTube PLEX 20  PLEX: Stellt eine Verbindung zu PLEX her.

21 FARBIGE TASTEN: Es gibt EPG-bezogene Funktionen.

22 SUBTITLE: SUBTITLE.

23 GUIDE : EPG-Mendi.

24 P|l Mediensteuerung: Wiedergabe/Pause.

25 CH.LIST:Kanalliste

26 TXT: Driicken Sie diese Taste, um wahrend der
Wiedergabe des Programms den Videotext aufzurufen.

Driicken Sie die Taste "MENU" 3 Sekunden lang, um die Bluetooth-Verbindung herzustellen. Die
Verbindung wird unterbrochen, wenn Sie diese "Men(i"-Taste weitere 3 Sekunden lang driicken;
Driicken und halten Sie die Taste "", um die Spracheingabe zu starten. Die Eingabe wird
beendet, wenn Sie die Taste loslassen.
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Entsorgung von gebrauchten elektrischen und elektronischen Geréaten (gultig in den
Mitgliedslandern der EU und anderen européischen Landern, in denen das
Abfalltrennungssystem eingefuihrt wurde)

Das abgebildete Symbol auf dem Produkt oder auf der Verpackung weist darauf hin, dass
das Produkt nicht als Haushaltsmill entsorgt werden soll. Das Produkt sollte an einem Ort
abgeben, der fur die Wiederverwendung von elektrischen und elektronischen Geraten
bestimmt ist. Eine richtige Entsorgung des Produktes beugt negativen Ein_ussen auf die
menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt vor. Die Wiederverwendung tragt zum

_ Schutz der Naturressourcen bei. Mehr Informationen tiber die Wiederverwendung dieses

Produktes erteilt Ihnen das Gemeindeamt, Organisationen fir die Bearbeitung von
Haushaltsmdill oder die jeweilige Verkaufsstelle, an der Sie das Produkt erworben haben.

Ordnungsgemife Entsorgung der Batterien in diesem Gerat

(Anwendbar in Landern mit Systemen zur getrennten Sammlung von
Wertstoffen)

Diese Kennzeichnung auf der Batterie, dem Handbuch oder der Verpackung
bedeutet, dass die Batterien am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer nicht im normalen
Hausmiill entsorgt werden durfen. Die Kennzeichnung mit den chemischen
Symbolen ,Hg “, ,Cd“oder ,Pb" bedeutet, dass die Batterie Quecksilber, Cadmium
oder Blei in Mengen enthélt, die die Grenzwerte der EU-Direktive 2006/66
Ubersteigen. Wenn Batterien nicht ordnungsgemaR entsorgt werden, kénnen diese
Substanzen die Gesundheit von Menschen oder die Umwelt geféhrden.

Zum Schutz der natirlichen Ressourcen und zur Férderung der Wiederverwertung
von Materialien trennen Sie die Batterien von anderem Mull und fihren Sie sie
Ilhrem 6rtlichen Recyclingsystem zu.

VORSICHT:

@ Bei voller Lautstarke kann ausgedehntes Horen tiber ein portables Audiogerat das
Gehor des Benutzers schadigen.

Umgebungsbedingungen

Temperatur (im Betrieb): 5 °C bis 35°C (41°F bis 95°F)
Luftfeuchtigkeit (im Betrieb): 20% bis 75%, nicht kondensierend

Temperatur (bei Lagerung): -15 °C bis 45°C (5°F bis 113°F)
Luftfeuchtigkeit (bei Lagerung): 10% bis 90%, nicht kondensierend

BT maximale Sendeleistung: 100 mW bei 2,4 GHz - 2,4835 GHz
Wi-Fi maximale Sendeleistung: 100mW bei 2,4GHz-2,4835GHz, 200mW bei 5,15GHz-
5,25GHz, 100mW 5,25GHz- 5,35GHz & 5,47GHz - 5,725GHz

Die 5 GHz WLAN(Wi-Fi)-Funktion dieses Gerates darf nur im Innenbereich genutzt
werden.

BE|BG|CZ|DK|DE|EE] IE
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EN: Hereby, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kit.,

declares that the radio equipment type LED TV is in
compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the
EU declaration of conformity is available at the following
internet address:

https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

: C HacrosoTo Express LUCK Electric Europe Kit.,
[Aeknapupa, 4e To3u Tvn paguoctopwxenne LED TV e
B cboTBeTcTBMe ¢ [inpekTuea 2014/53/EC. LisnocTHusT
TekcT Ha EC geknapaumsita 3a CbOTBETCTBME MOXE Aa Ce
HaMmepw Ha CreiHUsA UHTepHeT afpec:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

: Timto Express LUCK Electric Europe Kift.,
prohlasuje, Zze typ radiového zafizeni LED TV je
v souladu se smérnici 2014/53/EU. Uplné znéni EU
prohlaseni o shodé je k dispozici na této internetové
adrese:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

: Hiermit erklart Express LUCK Electric Europe Kit.,
dass der Funkanlagentyp LED TV der Richtlinie
2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollstandige Text der
EU-Konformitatserklarung ist unter der folgenden
Internetadresse verfligbar:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

: Me v Tapouca o/n Express LUCK Electric Europe Kift.,
dnAwvel 611 0 padioegoTrhiiopdg LED TV TAnpoi
Tnv odnyia 2014/53/EE. To TTAfpeg Keipevo TN dAwong
ouppopewong EE diatiBetal oTnv ak6AouBn IoTooeAida
010 dIadIKTUO:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

: Por la presente, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kift.,
declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico LED TV
es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El
texto completo de la declaracion UE de conformidad
esta disponible en la direccion Internet siguiente:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

: Le soussigné, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kit.,
déclare que I'équipement radioélectrique du type LED
TV est conforme a la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte
complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible
a l'adresse internet suivante:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

: Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft., ovime
izjavljuje da je radijska oprema tipa LED TV u skladu
s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cjeloviti tekst EU izjave o
sukladnosti dostupa je na sljedecoj internetskoj adresi:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

: Express LUCK Electric Europe Kift., potrjuje,
da je tip radijske opreme LED TV skladen z
Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o
skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

HU: Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft., igazolja, hogy
a LED TV tipusu radiéberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/
EU iranyelvnek. Az EU-megfeleléségi nyilatkozat
telijes szévege elérhetd a kdvetkezd internetes cimen:
https://lwww.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/
IT: Il fabbricante, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kit.,
dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio LED TV
& conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo
della dichiarazione di conformita UE e disponibile al
seguente indirizzo Internet:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/
LT: A8, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft., patvirtinu,
kad radijo jrenginiy tipas LED TV atitinka Direktyvg
2014/53/ES. Visas ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas
prieinamas $iuo interneto adresu:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/
LV: ArSo Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft., deklarée,
ka radioiekarta LED TV atbilst Direktivai 2014/53/ES.
Pilns ES atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts ir pieejams §ada
interneta vietné:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/
MT: B’dan, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kift.,
niddikjara li dan it-tip ta’ taghmir tar-radju LED TV
huwa konformi mad-Direttiva 2014/53/UE. lt-test kollu
tad-dikjarazzjoni ta’ konformita tal-UE huwa disponibbli
fdan Il-indirizz tal-Internet li gej:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/
: Hierbij verklaar ik, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kift.,
dat het type radioapparatuur LED TV conform
is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de
EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan worden geraadpleegd op
het volgende internetadres:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/
: Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft., niniejszym
oswiadcza, ze typ urzadzenia radiowego LED TV jest
zgodny z dyrektywg 2014/53/UE. Peiny tekst deklaracji
zgodnosci UE jest dostepny pod nastepujacym adresem
internetowym:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/
PT: O(a) abaixo assinado(a) Express LUCK Electric Europe
Kft., declara que o presente tipo de equipamento
de radio LEDTV estd em conformidade com a
Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto integral da declaragédo de
conformidade esta disponivel no seguinte endereco de
Internet:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

RO: Prin prezenta, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kit.,
declara ca tipul de echipamente radio LED TV
este in conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul
integral al declaratiei UE de conformitate este disponibil
la urmatoarea adresa internet:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

SK: Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft., tymto
vyhlasuje, ze radiové zariadenie typu LED TV je v
stlade so smernicou 2014/53/EU. UpIné EU vyhlasenie
o zhode je k dispozicii na tejto internetovej adrese:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/
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SUGGESTION

To make it more convenient for base installation and to avoid any risk of scratches and damage,
we advise you using the type of PH2 screwdriver.

Az alap csavarozasanak leegyszer(sitése, valamint a karcok és sérulések kockazatanak elkerilése
érdekeben hasznaljon PH2 tipusu csavarhuzét.

RO:
Pentru a usura insurubarea bazei si pentru a evita riscul de zgérieturi si deteriorari, va rugam sa
utilizati o surubelnita Phillips (PH2).

3a ga moxe 6asarta fja ce 3aBue nNo-yao6HO 1 3a fa ce u3berHe puckbT OT HaApackBaHe v NoBpeau,
Monsi, U3nonsBanTe KpbcTaTa oTBEpTKA.

NL:
Gebruik een schroevendraaier van het type PH2 om vastschroeven van de basis te vergemakkelijken
en hetrisico op krassen en schade te vermijden.

Para tornar mais conveniente para parafusar a base e evitar o risco de arranhdes e danos, use a
chave de fenda de tipo PH2.

ES:
Para que sea mas como para atornillar la basr y evitar el riesgo de dafios y rayazos, use un tipo
de destornillador PH2.

DE:
Para que sea mas cémo para atornillar la basr y evitar el riesgo de dafios y rayazos, use un tipo
de destornillador PH2.

IT:
Perrendere pit conveniente per avvitare la base, ed evitare il rischio di graffi e danni, si prega
di utilizzare il tipo di PH2 cacciavite.

FR:
Pour faciliter le vissage de la base et éviter les risques de rayures et de dommages, veuillez
utiliser le type de tournevis PH2.

CZ:
Aby se vam zakladna Iépe Sroubovala a vyhnuli jste se nebezpecdi zkratu a poskozeni, pouzijte
Sroubovak typu PH2.

SK:
Abi bolo priskrutkovanie ku zakladni ¢o najpohodIinej$ie a aby ste predisli riziku poSkriabania
a §kod, pouzite skrutkovac typu PH2.

PL:

Aby wygodniej mozna byto przykreci¢ podstawe i unikngé ryzyka zarysowania i uszkodzenia,
nalezy uzy¢ srubokreta typu PH2.

PHOO  PHO PH1 PH2




WARNING

Never place a television set in an unstable location. A television set may fall, causing serious personal injury or death.

Many injuries, particularly to children, can be avoided by taking simpleprecautions such as:

1.Using cabinets or stands recommended by the manufacturer of the television set.

2.0nly using furniture that can safely support the television set.

3.Ensuring the television set is not overhanging the edge of the supporting furniture.

4.Not placing the television set on tall furniture (for example, cupboards or bookcases).without anchoring both the
furniture and the television set to a suitable support.

5.Not placing the television set on cloth or other materials that may be located between the television set and
supporting furniture,

6.Educating children about the dangers of climbing on furniture to reach the television set or its controls.

If your existing television set is being retained and relocated, the same considerations as above should be applied.

Wall-mounted screw:22-24inch M4, 28-70inch M6, 75inch M8

Note:don't hang at an angle to avoid the risk of falling off.
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HIGH-DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories.

.. DOIby AUdiO Dolby,Dolby Audio,and the double-D symbol are

trademarks of Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

Express LUCK Europe Electric Kft
Leshegy ut 2. 2310 Szigetszentmikloés,
HUNGARY
E-mail: info@expressluck.hu
Website: http://www.smarttech-tv.com
Made in China
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